Received
November 9, 2011

COUNTY OF ORANGE DAVINRNIEYION ON
HEALTH CARE AGENCY Stwteckbrodates

BOB WILSON

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES MARK A. REFOWITZ

DEPUTY AGENCY DIRECTOR

Excellence BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES

. /%t@rity MAILING ADDRESS

, 405 W. 5™ STREET 7™ FLOOR
Service SANTA ANA, CA 92701

TELEPHONE: (714) 834-6032
FAX: (714) 834-5506
E-MAIL: mrefowitz@ochca.com

November 9, 2011

VIA E-MAIL
ADOBE ACROBAT PDF FILE
Commission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814
csminfo@csm.ca.gov

Re:  Audit of the Costs Claimed by the County of Orange for the Seriously
Emotionally Disturbed (SED) Pupils: Out-of State Mental Health Services
Program for the following Periods:

e July 1, 2000 through June 30, 2002
e July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2005
e July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006

To the Commission on State Mandates:

The County of Orange (“the County”) Health Care Agency (“HCA”) hereby submits an
Incorrect Reduction Claim (“IRC”) challenging the State Controller’s disallowance of a total of
$2,973,826.00 in costs claimed by the County for providing legislatively mandated out-of-state
mental health services to seriously emotionally disturbed (“SED”) students for the time periods
of July 1, 2000 through June 30, 2006. Please find attached, the County’s timely filed IRC
which includes all required supporting documentation.

If you have any questions regarding the County’s IRC, please contact Kim Engelby,
Health Care Agency Accounting, at (714) 834-5264 or via email at kengelby@ochca.com.




State of California EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FORM
Authorized by Government Code section 17558

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

O To obtain a determination that the Office of State Controller incorrectly reduced a reimbursement
claim, a claimant shall file an "incorrect reduction claim" with the Commission. All incorrect reduction
claims shall be filed with the Commission no later than three years following the date of the Office of
State Controller’s final state audit report, letter, remittance advice, or other written notice of
adjustment notifying the claimant of a reduction.

O Anincorrect reduction claim shall pertain to alleged incorrect reductions in a reimbursement claim(s)
filed by one claimant. The incorrect reduction claim may be for more than one fiscal year.

O Type all responses.

O Complete sections 1 through 12, as indicated. Failure to complete any of these sections will result in
this incorrect reduction claim being returned as incomplete.

O Please submit by either of the following methods:

1. E-filing. The claimant shall electronically file the incorrect reduction claim in PDF format to the
e-filing system on the Commission’s website (http://www.csm.ca.gov/dropbox.shtml), consistent
with the Commission’s regulations (CCR, tit.2, § 1181.2). The requester is responsible for
maintaining the paper document with original signature(s) for the duration of the claim process,
including any period of appeal. No additional copies are required when e-filing the request.

2. By hard copy. Original incorrect reduction claim submissions shall be unbound and double-
sided, without tabs, and include a table of contents. Mail, or hand-deliver, one original and two
copies of your incorrect reduction claim submission to: Commission on State Mandates, 980
9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814

Within 10 days of receipt of an incorrect reduction claim, Commission staff shall notify the claimant if the
incorrect reduction claim is complete or incomplete. Incorrect reduction claims will be considered
incomplete if any of the required sections are illegible or not included. Incomplete incorrect reduction
claims shall be returned to the claimant. If a complete incorrect reduction claim is not received by the
Commission within 30 days from the date the incomplete claim was returned to the claimant, the
Commission shall deem the filing to be withdrawn.

You may download this form from our website at csm.ca.gov.
If you have questions, please contact us:

Website:  www.csm.ca.gov
Telephone: (916) 323-3562
E-Mail: csminfo@csm.ca.gov

Revised 6/2013 1



1. INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM TITLE

County of Orange SED Pupils:Out-of-State Mental Health

Services Program for Fiscal Years 2000/01 through 2005/06

2. CLAIMANT INFORMATION

County of Orange

Name of Local Agency or School District
Toni Smart

Claimant Contact
Manager, Financial Reporting / Mandated Costs Unit

Title
12 Civic Center Plaza

Street Address
Santa Ana, CA 92702

City, State, Zip
714-834-7480

Telephone Number
714-834-2569

Fax Number
toni.smart@ac.ocgov.com

E-Mail Address

3. CLAIMANT REPRESENTATIVE
INFORMATION

Claimant designates the following person to act as
its sole representative in this incorrect reduction claim.
All correspondence and communications regarding this
claim shall be forwarded to this representative. Any
change in representation must be authorized by the
claimant in writing, and sent to the Commission on State
Mandates.

Kimberly Engelby

Claimant Representative Name

Accounting Manager

Title
Auditor-Controller / Health Care Agency

Organization
405 W. 5th Street, 7th Floor

Street Address
Santa Ana, CA 92701

City, State, Zip
714-834-5264

Telephone Number
714-834-5506

Fax Number
kengelby@ochca.com

E-Mail Address

1 For CSM Use Only

[Filing Date: ~ RECEIVED
November 9, 2011
COMMISSION ON
STATE MANDTES

REVISED
October 21, 2013

Re# 11-9705-1-02

4. IDENTIFICATION OF STATUTES OR
EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Please specify the subject statute or executive order that
claimaint alleges is not being fully reimbursed pursuant to
the adopted parameters and guidelines.

California Government Code Sections 7570 et seq.
(AB3632)

‘5. AMOUNT OF INCORRECT REDUCTION

Please specify the fiscal year and amount of reduction. More
than one fiscal year may be claimed.

Fiscal Year Amount of Reduction

2000/01 $195,055.00

2001/02 $313,520.00

2002/03 $220,302.00

2003/04 $286,285.00

2004/05 $808,059.00

2005/06 $1,150,605.00
TOTAL: 32 973,826.00

6. NOTICE OF INTENT TO CONSOLIDATE

Please check the box below if there is intent to consolidate
this claim.

OO Yes, this claim is being filed with the intent
to consolidate on behalf of other claimants.

Sections 7 through 11 are attached as follows:

7. Written Detailed

Narrative: pages 1 to9
8. Documentary Evidence

and Declarations: Exhibit A |
9. Claiming Instructions: Exhibit B .
10. Final State Audit Report

or Other Written Notice

of Adjustment: Exhibit € .
11. Reimbursement Claims: Exhibit D .

(Revised June 2007)



Sections 7 through 11 shall be included with each incorrect reduction claim submittal.

7. WRITTEN DETAILED NARRATIVE

Under the heading *“7. Written Detailed Narrative,”
please describe the alleged incorrect reduction(s). The

narrative shall include a comprehensive description of
the reduced or disallowed area(s) of cost(s).

8. DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND
DECLARATIONS

Ifthe narrative describing the alleged incorrect
reduction(s) involves more than discussion of statutes or
regulations or legal argument and utilizes assertions or
representations of fact, such assertions or
representations shall be supported by testimonial or
documentary evidence and shall be submitted with the
claim under the heading “8. Documentary Evidence and
Declarations.” All documentary evidence mustbe
authenticated by declarations under penalty of perjury
signed by persons who are authorized and competent to
do so and be based upon the declarant's personal
knowledge or information or belief.

9. CLAIMING INSTRUCTIONS

Under the heading ““9. Claiming Instructions,” please
include a copy of the Office of State Controller's
claiming instructions that were in effect during the fiscal
year(s) of the reimbursement claim(s).

10. FINAL STATE AUDIT REPORT
OR OTHER WRITTEN NOTICE OF
ADJUSTMENT

Under the heading ““10. Final State Audit Report or
Other Written Notice of Adjustment,” please include a
copy of the final state audit report, letter, remittance
advice, or other written notice of adjustment from the
Office of State Controller that explains the reason(s) for
the reduction or disallowance.

11. REIMBURSEMENT CLAIMS

Under the heading “11. Reimbursement Claims,” please
include a copy of the subject reimbursement claims the
claimant submitted to the Office of State Controller.

(Revised June 2007)



12. CLAIM CERTIFICATION

Read, sign, and date this section and insert at the end of the incorrect reduction claim submission.*

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a reimbursement claim filed with the State Controller’s Office
pursuant to Government Code section 17561. This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to
Government Code section 17551, subdivision (d). [ hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the
laws of the State of California, that the information in this incorrect reduction claim submission is true and
complete to the best of my own knowledge or information or belief.

Toni Smart Manager, Financial Reporting/Mandated Costs Unit
Print or Type Name of Authorized Local Agency Print or Type Title
or School District Official
,ZJ hor (1152
ature of Authorized Local Agency or Date
School District Official

* If the declarant for this Claim Certification is different from the Claimant contact identified in section 2 of
the incorrect reduction claim form, please provide the declarants address, telephone number, fax number, and

e-mail address below. ~

(Revised June 2007)



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ITEM 7: WRITTEN DETAILED NARRATIVE

TABLE OF CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION.......uiitiiiiiei et e e 1
Summary of State’s Audit and County’s Incorrect Reduction Claim..............oeeueeueeneeneinneenninnn, 2
ARGUMENTS. ...t et e e
1. California For-Profit Placement Restriction is Incompatible with IDEA’s “Most Appropriate 3
Placement” Requirement and Placement Provisions. ............c.oeveeeveenseessnssesesinsnnniinn,
2. California Office of Administrative Hearings Special Education Division Corroborates 4
HCA’s Contention that For-Profit Placement Restriction Is Incompatible With IDEA’s
“Most Appropriate Placement” Requirement and Placement Provisions. ...........c.ccoevvn.nn...

3. United States District Court has Affirmed the California Office of Administrative Hearings 5
Special Education Division of Student v. Riverside Unified School District and Riverside

County Department of Mental Health. ....................ccceeiiueeeeeeiiseeeseeeeeeeeeeeaee
4. The County Contracted with Nonprofit Facilities..............ovveeenreinveereensiieeiesiesneini 6
5. Counties Face Increased Litigation if Restricted to Nonprofit Residential Facilities............. 7
6. Federal and State Law Do Not Impose Tax Status Requirements on Provider Treatment 7
STVICES. .ot
7. The State’s Interpretation of WIC Section 11460(c)(3) Would Result in Higher State 8
Reimbursement COStS..........ovuiiuiitieriiiieie e e,
CONCLUSION. ..ottt et e e et e 8
ITEM 8: DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND DECLARATIONS.........covvv.n. Exhibits A-1 to A-7
ITEM 9: CLAIMING INSTRUCTIONS......oviinitiiii ittt Exhibit B

ITEM 10: FINAL STATE AUDIT REPORT OR OTHER WRITTEN NOTICE OF
ADJUSTMENT ..ottt Exhibits C-1 to C-3

ITEM 11: REIMBURSEMENT CLAIMS.......cuuiiniiiiiiiiiieieee e Exhibits D-1 to D-5



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

COUNTY OF ORANGE DAVID L. RILEY
HEALTH CARE AGENCY

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES

MARK A. REFOWITZ
DEPUTY AGENCY DIRECTOR
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES

MAILING ADDRESS:
405 W. 5" STREET, 7" FLOOR

EX(' (’1[(’)7((’ SANTA ANA, CA 92701
‘ TELEPHONE: (714) 834-6032

ﬁ’?f (gl'ily FAX: (714) 834-5506
/ 3 E-MAIL: mrefowitz@ochca.com
Service

ITEM 7: WRITTEN DETAILED NARRATIVE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

INCORRECT REDCUTION OF CLAIM BY
THE COUNTY OF ORANGE

Re:  Audit of the Costs Claimed by the County of Orange for the Seriously
Emotionally Disturbed (SED) Pupils: Out-of State Mental Health Services
Program for the following Periods:

e July 1, 2000 through June 30, 2002
e July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2005
e July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006

Introduction

In 1996 the Legislature amended Section 7576 of the Government Code (AB 2726) to
add new fiscal and programmatic responsibilities for counties to provide mental health services
to seriously emotionally disturbed (“SED”) pupils placed in out-of-state residential programs.
The legislation provided that the fiscal and program responsibilities of counties would be the
same regardless of the location of the pupil’s placement.

California Code of Regulations, Title 2, sections 60100 and 60200 set forth counties’
programmatic and fiscal responsibilities when and SED pupil is placed out-of-state in a
residential program. Section 60100 provides that such out-of-state placements may be made
when no in-state facility can meet the pupil’s needs and may only be in programs that meet the
requirements of Welfare and Institutions Code sections 11460(c)(2) through (c)(3). Section
11460(c)(3) provides that reimbursement will only be paid to a group home organized and
operated on a non-profit basis.

As summarized in the Parameters and Guidelines attached hereto in Item 9 as Exhibit B, the
Commission on State Mandates (“CSM”) adopted its Statement of Decision on the subject test
claim and found the following activities to be reimbursable under Government Code section
17561:



Received

November 9, 2011

Commission on
Page 2 of 9 State Mandates

e Payment of out-of-state residential placements for SED pupils;

» Case management of out-of-state residential placements for SED pupils. Case
management includes supervision of mental health treatment and monitoring of
Psychotropic medications;

e Travel to conduct quarterly face-to-face contacts at the residential facility to monitor
level of care, supervision, and the provision of mental health services as required in
the pupil’s Individualized Education Plan (IEP); and

¢ Program management, which includes parent notifications, as required, payment
facilitation, and all other activities necessary to ensure a county’s out-of-state
residential placement program meets the requirements of Government Code section
7576 and Title 2, California Code of Regulations, subdivision 60000-60610.

The CSM adopted the parameters and guidelines on October 26, 2000 and these parameters
and guidelines define the program and what costs are reimbursable. The State Controller’s office
issued claiming instructions on January 2, 2001 and those instructions are attached hereto as Item
9, Exhibit “B”. Claiming instructions assist the counties in claiming the mandated program’s
reimbursable costs.

Summary of State’s Audit and County’s Incorrect Reduction of Claim

The State Controller’s Office audited the costs claimed by the County of Orange
(“County”) for the legislatively mandated SED Pupils in three separate audits entitled
“ORANGE COUNTY Audit Report, SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS:
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES PROGRAM” for the following audit
periods:

e July 1, 2000 through June 30, 2002 (Audit 1)(See Item 10, Exhibit C-1);
e July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2005 (Audit 2)(See Item 10, Exhibit C-2);
e July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006 (Audit 3)(See Item 10, Exhibit C-3).

The County submitted its Response to Drafts of Audit 1 and Audit 2 on February 13, 2008,
and provided an amended response on March 13, 2008 (See Item 10, Exhibits C-1 and C-2).
Final versions of Audit 1 and Audit 2 are dated November 12, 2008 and were received in
November 2008. The County submitted its Response to Draft Audit 3 on August 9, 2010 (See
Item 10, Exhibit C-3). The final version of Audit 3 is dated September 17, 2010 and was
received in September 2010.

For Audit Period 1, the County claimed $2,765,988 for the mandated program, and the State
found that $2,257,413 was allowable and that $508,575 was unallowable. For Audit Period 2,
the County claimed $6,994,266 for the mandated program, and the State found that $5,679,620
was allowable and that $1,314,646 was unallowable. And for Audit Period 3, the county claimed
$4,118,407 for the mandated program, and the State found that $2,967,802 was allowable and
that $1,150,605 was unallowable. The State alleges that the unallowable costs occurred because
the County claimed ineligible vendor payments for out-of-state residential placement of SED
pupils in facilities that are owned and operated for profit. The County disputes the State’s
findings that allege that the County claimed ineligible vendor payments and asserts that the State
has incorrectly reduced the County’s claims for all three Audit periods by $2,973,826.00.

The County disputes the State’s Findings in Audit 1, Audit 2 and Audit 3 — unallowable
vendor payments — because the California Code of Regulations Title 2 section 60100 (h) and



Received

November 9, 2011

Commission on
Page 3 of 9 State Mandates

Welfare and Institutions Code section 11460(c)(3) cited by the State is in conflict with the
requirements of federal law, including the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA)
and Section 472(c)(2) of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 672 (¢)(2). The Parameters and
Guidelines which are included as an integral part of the Claiming Instructions attached hereto as
Item 9, Exhibit B cite the State law referenced above which is in conflict with the requirements
of federal law. Moreover the State ignores the administrative decisions of its own Office of
Administrative Hearings (OAH) and a recent affirming United States District Court decision in
its disallowance of the County of Orange claims.

Please see the following argument in support of County’s position that the subject claims, for
Audit Periods 1, 2, and 3, were incorrectly reduced by $2,973,826.00.

1. California For-Profit Placement Restriction Is Incompatible With IDEA’s “Most
Appropriate Placement” Requirement and Placement Provisions.

Regardless of the State’s view of the validity of the residential facility contracts
questioned by the Audit Reports, the State’s position in this matter is in glaring discord with the
requirements of the federal Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA”). This is
because the IDEA requires that special education students are provided “the most appropriate
placement,” and not the most appropriate nonprofit placement.

The stated purpose of the IDEA is . . . to ensure that all children with disabilities have
available to them . . . a free appropriate public education which emphasizes special education and
related services designed to meet their unique needs. . . .” 20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A). The "free
appropriate public education” required by IDEA must be tailored to the unique needs of the
handicapped child by means of an "individualized educational program.” 20 U.S.C. §
1401(9)(D); Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176, 181 (U.S. 1982). When a state receives funds
under the IDEA, as does California, it must comply with the IDEA and its regulations. 34 C.F.R.
§ 300.2 (2006).

Local educational agencies (“LEAs”) initially were responsible for providing all special
education services including mental health services when necessary. The passage of Assembly
Bill 3632/882 transferred the responsibility for providing mental health services to the counties.
In conjunction with special education mental health services, the IDEA requires that a state pay
for a disabled student's residential placement if the student, because of his or her disability,
cannot reasonably be anticipated to benefit from instruction without such a placement. 34 C.F.R.
§ 300.302 (2006); Indep. Schl. Dist. No. 284 v. A.C., 258 F.3d 769, 774 (8® Cir. 2001).

Before 1997, the IDEA required counties to place special education students in nonprofit
residential placements only. In 1997, however, section 501 of the Personal Responsibility and
Work Opportunity Responsibility Act of 1996 amended section 472(c)(2) of the Social Security
Act (42 U.S.C. 672(c)(2)) to strike the nonprofit requirement. Section 472(c)(2) currently states:

The term “child-care institution” means a private child-care
institution, or a public child-care institution which accommodates
no more than twenty-five children, which is licensed by the State
in which it is situated or has been approved, by the agency of such
State responsible for licensing or approval of institutions of this
type, as meeting the standards established for such licensing, but



Received

November 9, 2011

Commission on
Page 4 of 9 State Mandates

the term shall not include detention facilities, forestry camps,
training schools, or any other facility operated primarily for the
detention of children who are determined to be delinquent.

In direct opposition to the IDEA, California’s regulations limit special education
residential placements to nonprofit facilities as follows:

... Out-of-state placements shall be made only in residential
programs that meet the requirements of Welfare and Institutions
Code Sections 11460(c)(2) through (c)(3). 2 C.C.R. § 60100(h).

... State reimbursement for an AFDC-FC rate paid on or after
January 1, 1993, shall only be paid to a group home organized and
operated on a nonprofit basis. Welfare and Institutions Code §
11460(c)(3).

Therefore, California law is inconsistent with the requirements of IDEA and incompatible
with its foremost purpose, i.e., to provide each disabled child with special education designed to
meet that child’s unique needs. 20 U.S.C. §1401(25). (This idea is supported by the recent
U.S. District Court decision discussed in Section 3 below.) Indeed, special education students
who require residential treatment are often the students with the most unique needs of all because
of their need for the most restrictive level of placement. This need rules out California programs.
The limited number of out-of-state residential facilities that are appropriate for a special
education student may not operate on a nonprofit basis. Thus, California’s nonprofit requirement
results in fewer appropriate services being available to the neediest children—those who can
only benefit from their special education when placed in residential facilities.

It should also be noted that LEAs are not precluded by any similar nonprofit limitation.
When special education children are placed in residential facilities, out-of-state LEAs can utilize
education services provided by certified nonpublic, nonsectarian schools and other agencies
operated on a for-profit basis. Educ. Code § 56366.1. Nonpublic schools are certified by the
State of California when they meet the provisions of Education Code sections 56365 et seq.
Nonprofit operation is ot a requirement. Consequently, the two entities with joint responsibility
for residential placement of special education students must operate within different criteria.
This anomaly again leads to less available services for critically ill special education children.

2. California Office of Administrative Hearings Special Education Division Corroborates
HCA’s Contention that For-Profit Placement Restriction Is Incompatible With IDEA’s
“Most Appropriate Placement” Requirement and Placement Provisions.

The principles set forth in Section 1 above were recently validated and corroborated by
the State’s own Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”), Special Education Division in
OAH Case No. N 2007090403, Student v. Riverside Unified School District and Riverside
County Department of Mental Health, decided January 15, 2008. (See Item 8, Exhibit A-5) (See
also Section 3 Discussion, whereby the U.S. District Court affirms the OAH decision.)

In that matter, the school district and mental health agency were unable to find a
residential placement that could meet the student’s unique mental health and communication
needs. All parties agreed that a particular for-profit residential placement was the appropriate



Received

November 9, 2011

Commission on
Page 5 of 9 State Mandates

placement for the student. Interpreting Title 2 of Cal. Code Regs., section 60100(h) and Welfare
and Institutions Code section 11460(c)(2) through (c)(3) in the same fashion as the State
Controller’s Audits, the school district and mental health agency concluded that they could not
place the student at the for-profit facility.

The OAH disagreed. In fact, it found that section 60100(h) of Title 2 of the California
Code of Regulations did not prevent placement in a for-profit facility where no other appropriate
placement existed for a child. Student v. Riverside Unif. Sch. Dist. and Riverside Co. Dept. of
Mental Health, Case No. N 2007090403, January 15, 2008. Moreover, the OAH indicated such
an interpretation “is inconsistent with the federal statutory and regulatory law by which
California has chosen to abide.” Riverside Unif. Sch. Dist. at p. 8.

The OAH declared that the fundamental purpose of legislation dealing with educational
systems is the welfare of the children. Riverside Unif. Sch. Dist. at p. 8, quoting Katz v. Los
Gatos-Saratoga Joint Union High School District, 117 Cal. App. 4 47, 63 (2004).

Like the school district and mental health agency in Riverside, the audits in question
utilized a blanket, hard and fast rule that for-profit placements are never allowed, even when the
placement itself indicates it is nonprofit, even when there is no other appropriate placement
available, and even when the for-profit placement is in the best interests of the child. None of
these factors were taken into consideration when the Audits determined that certain residential
vendor expenses were ineligible for reimbursement.

In the September 2010 Audit Report, the State Controller rejected our reference to the OAH
opinion in Case No. N 2007090403 Student v. Riverside Unified School District and Riverside
County Department of Mental Health and stated that the case “is not legally binding on the
SCO.” He went on to state that the OAH case did not focus on the issue of funding residential
placements made outside of the 60100 regulation and WIC 11460 (c)(3).

Without debating the issue of the legally binding nature of the OAH decision, we think it clear
that the SCO is bound by a recent decision made by the United States District Court (discussed
below in Section 3) which affirms the OAH decision and provides additional clarification
regarding IDEA requirements and interprets state law and regulation in light of the IDEA.

3. United States District Court has Affirmed the California Office of Administrative
Hearings Special Education Division of Student v. Riverside Unified School District and
Riverside County Department of Mental Health.

On July 20, 2009 the United States District Court, Central District of California, Eastern
Division heard an appeal to reverse the Administrative Law Judge’s decision in Student v.
Riverside Unified School District and Riverside County Department of Mental Health. (See
Riverside County Department of Mental Health v. Sullivan et al, Case No. EDCV 08-0503-SGL
(RCx)) (See Item 8, Exhibit A-6)

In that case, the U.S. District Court held that placement at the for-profit National Deaf
Academy (NDA) was proper. The court went on to state that “California law does not prohibit
placement at NDA and does not excuse compliance with IDEA.” (Xd. at 10).



Received

November 9, 2011

Commission on
Page 6 of 9 State Mandates

In response to plaintiff arguments that California Administrative Code Section 60100(h)’s
reference to WIC 11460(c)(2) through (c)(3) results in a prohibition in placing in for-profit
facilities, the District court pointed out that Cal. Adm. Code Section 60000 provides that the
intent of the chapter that Section 60100 appears “is to assure conformity with the federal
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act or IDEA.” (Id.) Section 60000 goes onto state,
“[t]hus, provisions of this chapter shall be construed as supplemental to, and in the context of,
federal and state laws and regulations relating to interagency responsibilities for providing
services to pupils with disabilities.” (/d.)

Clearly the SCO is bound by the decision of the United States District Court, as referenced
above. And the U.S. District Court specifically answered the question of whether out-of-state
for-profit placements were prohibited under state law. That binding decision found that
“California law does not prohibit placement at NDA and does not excuse compliance with
IDEA.”

Therefore, even assuming for argument sake, that the disallowed placements were “for-
profit”, the State is incorrect to disallow reimbursement for out-of-state for-profit placements for
the audit periods without conducting further review as to whether an alternative nonprofit
residential placement, that was able to provide FAPE, existed. Thus the State should reimburse
the county for disallowed amounts.

4. The County Contracted with Nonprofit Facilities.

For the audit periods, the County believed, and still believes, it contracted with nonprofit
facilities to provide all program services. The County cannot be held responsible if its nonprofit
contractor in turn subcontracts with a for-profit entity to provide the services. This is not
prohibited by California statute, regulation, or federal law.

Specifically, during the audit periods in question, the County contracted for out-of-state
residential services with Mental Health Systems, Inc. (whose facilities include: Provo Canyon
School and Logan River Academy), Aspen Solutions, Inc. (whose facilities include: Island
View, Aspen Ranch, Youth Care of Utah, and Sunhawk Academy), and Kids Behavioral Health
of Alaska, Inc. (whose facility includes Copper Hills Youth Center). Each of the entities that the
County contracted with are organized as nonprofit organizations. (See Item 8, Exhibits A-2, A-3
and A-4) However these facilities were disallowed in the three State audits and are the subject of
the County’s disputes in this Incorrect Reduction Claim. The County contracted with these
providers in a manner consistent with the requirements of the California Code of Regulations and
Welfare and Institutions Code referenced above.

The County complies with a number of prerequisites before placing seriously emotionally
disturbed (“SED”) pupils in out-of-state residential facilities. For example, the pupil must be
determined to be “emotionally disturbed” by his or her school district. In-state facilities must be
unavailable or inappropriate. One of the County’s procedural steps is to telephone the out-of-
state facility to inquire about its nonprofit status. When advised that the facility is for-profit, that
facility is no longer considered for SED pupil placement. When advised that the facility is
nonprofit, the County obtains documentation of that status, e.g., an IRS tax determination letter.

Neither the federal nor the state government has provided procedures or guidelines to
specify if and/or exactly how counties should determine for-profit or nonprofit status. Although



Received

November 9, 2011

Commission on
Page 7 of 9 State Mandates

counties have used many of these out-of-state residential facilities for SED student placement for
years, the State only recently has begun to question their nonprofit status. Nor has the State ever
provided the County with a list of facilities that it deems to be nonprofit, and therefore
acceptable to the State. The State’s history of paying these costs without question encouraged
the County to rely upon the State’s acceptance of prior claims for the very same facilities now
characterized as for-profit.

Considering the foregoing, the conclusions of the audits lack the “fundamental fairness” that
even minimal procedural due process requires.

5. Counties Face Increased Litigation if Restricted to Nonprofit Residential Facilities.

Under the IDEA, when parents of a special education pupil believe their child’s school
district and/or county mental health agency breached their duties to provide the student with a
free appropriate public education, the parents can seek reimbursement for the tuition and costs of
a placement of the parents’ choice. The United States Supreme Court has ruled that parents who
unilaterally withdraw their child from an inappropriate placement must be reimbursed by the
placing party(ies). This is true even if the parents’ school placement does not meet state
educational standards and is not state approved. Florence County Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter by &
Through Carter, 510 U.S. 7 (U.S. 1993).

This means that in California, if there is no nonprofit placement to meet the unique needs
of a special education child, his or her parents can place the child in any school of their choosing,
regardless of educational standards, state approval, whether nonprofit or for-profit, etc., and then
demand that the school district and/or mental health agency pay the bill. The California
regulatory requirement for nonprofit residential placement prevents school districts and mental
health agencies from selecting the most appropriate placement, regardless of tax status. Because
of California’s arbitrary regulatory requirement, which is not in accord with the 1997 amendment
to IDEA, school districts and mental health agencies may be forced to place a child in a less
appropriate facility increasing the likelihood that the parents will choose a different facility. The
placement agencies are thereafter legally required to subsidize the expenses of the parents’
unilateral choice, even if that unilateral placement does not meet the State’s nonprofit and
academic standards. The decision in Riverside explained and cited above precisely mirrors such
a situation.

6. Federal and State Law Do Not Impose Tax Status Requirements on Provider
Treatment Services.

Special education mental health psychotherapy and assessment services must be
conducted by qualified mental health professionals as specified in regulations developed by the
State Department of Mental Health in consultation with the State Department of Education . . . .
California Government Code § 7572(c). These services can be provided directly or by contract
at the discretion of county mental health agencies. 2 C.C.R. § 60020(i). Licensed practitioners
included as “qualified mental health professionals™ are listed in California Code of Regulations
Title 2, section 60020(j). Neither section contains any requirement regarding the provider’s tax
status. Because tax status has no bearing on eligibility for mental health provider services, there
is no basis for disallowing these claimed treatment costs.



Received

November 9, 2011

Commission on
Page 8 of 9 State Mandates

7. The State’s Interpretation of WIC Section 11460(c)(3) Would Result in Higher State
Reimbursement Costs.

In conducting a review of the facilities that the State has disallowed reimbursement, it has
become clear that the State’s interpretation of WIC Section 11460(c)(3) would result in an
overall increase the cost of reimbursement.

This conclusion is based on a comparison between the cost of mental health services
provided at residential facilities that are organized as for-profit versus the same costs at
residential facilities that are organized as nonprofit. On average, we have found that
nonprofit residential placements cost more than for-profit residential placements. (See Item
8, Exhibit A-7).

Clearly, it could not have been the intent of the drafters of WIC 11460(c)(3) to increase
the cost of State reimbursement by limiting State reimbursement to group homes organized
and operated on a nonprofit basis. The more reasonable interpretation of what the drafters
intended was based on a (mistaken) assumption that nonprofit facilities are less expensive
than for-profit facilities or a desire to mirror Federal IDEA law, which has since been
modified to remove the nonprofit reimbursement restriction.

Therefore, to apply such an interpretation, without providing Counties any prior notice of
the State’s desire to enforce the code section in such a manner is clearly unfair and
unreasonable, especially in light of the retroactive enforcement of the interpretation and the
lack of any guidance provided by the State. Fairness requires that the state advise counties of
its intent to enforce the interpretation moving forward, not retroactively. By providing
counties advance notice of its intent to disallow a category of payment that has historically be
reimbursed, would provide counties the ability to make adjustments and comply with the
State’s changed interpretation.

Thus, the State should reimburse County for all submitted amounts. If the State
continues to disagree with the arguments and authorities provided in this IRC, then at least
counties have notice of the possibility of future disallowances if they place in for-profit
residential facilities.

Conclusion
Based on the foregoing, the County of Orange maintains that its total claimed program
costs for Audit Periods 1, 2, and 3 in the amount of $13,878,661.00 remain allowable and

eligible for reimbursement.

Sincerely,

Deputy Agenc\ Ector
Behavioral Health/Services



Page 9 of 9

CC:

David L. Riley, Agency Director

David E. Sundstrom, CPA, Auditor-Controller

Mary R. Hale, Chief, Behavioral Health Services

Kenneth Grebel, Program Manager, Children & Youth Services
Kimberly Engelby, HCA Accounting Manager

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ITEM 8

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND DECLARATIONS

Exhibit A-1

Exhibit A-2

Exhibit A-3

Exhibit A-4

Exhibit A-5

Exhibit A-6

Exhibit A-7

Summary of Program Costs for Fiscal Years 2000/01 through 2005/06
Articles of Incorporation, Aspen Solutions Inc.

Letter from Internal Revenue Service for Mental Health Systems, Inc.
Certificate of Good Standing, Kids Behavioral Health of Alaska, Inc.
Office of Administrative Hearings, Case No. N 2007090403

United States District Court, Case No. EDCV 08-0503-SGL (RCx)

Comparison of Rates for Mental Health Services, For-Profit and Nonprofit facilities

ITEM 8
DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND DECLARATIONS



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ITEM 8
DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND DECLARATIONS
EXHIBIT A-1

ITEM 8

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND DECLARATIONS
EXHIBIT A-1.



County of Orange, Health Care Agency
Summary of Program Costs

Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out of State Mental Health Service Program

Period of July 1, 2000 to June 30, 2006

Actual Costs  Allowable Costs
Cost Elements Claimed Concurred

_July 1, 2000 - June 30, 2001
Ongoing mental health services costs:

Vendor reimbursements 1,125,732 1,125,732

Case management 100,462 100,462
Total program costs 1,226,194 1,226,194

Less: Late claim penalty (1,000) (1,000)

Less: Amount paid by state (33,556)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of amount paid (33,556)
Allowable per State Audit 1,031,139
Difference - amount being appealed (195,055)
July 1, 2001 - June 30, 2002
Ongoing mental health services costs:

Vendor reimbursements 1,423,385 1,423,385

Case management 116,409 116,409
Total program costs 1,539,794 1,639,794

Less: Late claim penalty (1,000) (1,000)

Less: Amount paid by state -
Allowable costs claimed in excess of amount paid -
Allowable per State Audit 1,226,274
Difference - amount being appealed (313,520)
July 1, 2002 - June 30, 2003
Ongoing mental health services costs:

Vendor reimbursements 1,397,675 1,397,575

Case management 295,568 295,568
Total program costs 1,693,143 1,693,143
Less: Late claim penalty (1,000) (1,000)
Less: Amount paid by state (105)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of amount paid (105)
Allowable per State Audit 1,472,841
Difference - amount being appealed (220,302)
July 1, 2003 - June 30, 2004
Ongoing mental health services costs:

Vendor reimbursements 2,036,041 2,036,041

Case management 362,791 362,791
Total program costs 2,398,832 2,398,832
Less: Reimbursements (901,277)
Less: Amount paid by state -
Allowable costs claimed in excess of amount paid 1,497,555
Allowable per State Audit 2,112,547
Difference - amount being appealed (286,285)

Page 10f 2

Received
November 9, 2011

Exhibitnimission on

State Mandates

County of Orange

SED IRC 00/01 to 05/06

Exhibit A-1



County of Orange, Health Care Agency
Summary of Program Costs

Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out of State Mental Health Service Program

Period of July 1, 2000 to June 30, 2006

Actual Costs  Allowable Costs
Cost Elements Claimed Concurred

July 1, 2004 - June 30, 2005
Ongoing mental health services costs:

Vendor reimbursements 5,043,632 5,043,632

Case management 443,489 443,489
Total program costs 5,487,121 5,487,121
Less: Late claim penalty (1,000) (1,000)
Less: Reimbursements (1,683,553)
lLLess: Amount paid by state (3,802,568)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of amount paid (5,486,121)
Allowable per State Audit 4,679,062
Difference - amount being appealed (808,059)
July 1, 2005 - June 30, 2006
Ongoing mental health services costs:

Vendor reimbursements 5,736,818 5,736,818

Case management 494,891 494,891
Total program costs 6,231,709 6,231,709
Less: Late claim penalty (10,000) (10,000)
Less: Reimbursements (2,113,302)
Less: Amount paid by state (4,108,407)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of amount paid -
Allowable per State Audit 5,081,104
Difference - amount being appealed (1,150,605)
Summary: July 1, 2000 - June 30, 2006
Ongoing mental health services costs:

Vendor reimbursements 16,763,183 16,763,183

Case management 1,813,610 1,813,610
Total program costs 18,576,793 18,576,793
Less: Late claim penalty (14,000) (14,000)
Less: Reimbursements (4,698,132)
Less: Amount paid by state (4,142,068)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of amount paid (8,840,200)
Allowable per State Audit 15,602,967
Difference - amount being appealed (2,973,826)

Page 2 of 2

Received
November 9, 2011

ExhibitAndmission on

State Mandates

County of Orange

SED IRC 00/01 to 05/06

Exhibit A-1



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ITEM 8
DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND DECLARATIONS
EXHIBIT A-2

ITEM 8

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND DECLARATIONS
EXHIBIT A-2



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

- 21420%F° Mendptes

=NDORSED - FILED

bathe ciiice of the Secretary of State
ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF of the State ¢f Mamig
ASPEN SOLUTIONS, INC. JUN 26 1999
BILL JONES, Secretary of Stats

ARTICLE 1

The name of this corporation is Aspen Solutions, Inc.

ARTICLE U0
This Corporation is a nonprofit mutual benefit corporation organized under the
Nonprofit Mumal Benefit Corporation Law. The purpose of this Corporation is to engage in
any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under such law.
ARTICLE I

The name in the State of California for this Corporation's initial agent for service of
process is:

CT Corporation Systems

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, who is the incorporator of this
Corporation, has executed these Articles of Incorporation.on Juge 17, 1999.

A0~

orator

43692



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ITEM 8
DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND DECLARATIONS
EXHIBIT A-3

ITEM 8

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND DECLARATIONS
EXHIBIT A-3



Received
Maw 23 2007 3:57PM  MHS CORP-ADMIN 8585732602 Noverghar 9, 2011

Commission on
State Mandates

mihs

9485 Farnham Street
San Diego, CA 92123
Tel 858\573-2600
Fax 858\573-2602

FAX TRANSMITTAL SHEET

COVER SHEET PLUS 13 PAGES

DATE: 5-23-07

FROM: . Claudia Oyuela on behalf of Michael Hawkey
TO:  Monica Rossow

FAX#  714-834-4450

The original of this transmitted document will be sent via:
[ Regular Mail ] UPS/FedEx (] Other
X This will be the only form of delivery

Fax Disclaimer: This fax transmittal and any pages transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for
the use of the individual o whom or entity to which they are addressed. This communication may contain material
protected by the attomey-client privilege. If you are not the intended recipient orthe person responsible for
delivering the fax to the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this fax in error and that any use,
dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this fax or it's attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this fax In error, please notify the sender immediately.

MESSAGE:

Mental Health Systems, Inc., A Non-profit Corporation
Mental Health, Alcohol, Drug & Vocational Rehabilitation



Received
May 23 2007 3:57PM  MHS CORP-ADMIN 8585732602 Novergber 9, 2011

Commission on

~Aoigigtesianiiagtes
COMAY &7 2007

- Internal Revenue Service
' Department of the Treasury

LT P. O. Box 2508
Date: Apiril 28, 2007 - Cincinnati, OH 45201

' Person to Contact:
MENTAL HEALTH SYSTEMS INC _ .. T.Buckingham 29-70700
9465 FARNHAM ST - Customer Service Representative
'SAN DIEGO CA 92123 Toll Free Telephone Number:
' 877-829-5500
Federal ldentification Number:
-95-3302967

Dear Sir or Madam:

‘This is in response td yodr request of Aprit 26, 2007, regarding your organization’s tax-
exempt status. : :

In November 1982 we issued a_determination letter that recognized your organization as
exempt from federal income tax. Our records indicate that your organization is currently
exempt under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. '

Our records indicate that your drganization is also classified as a public charity under
section 509(3)(2) of the Intemal Revenue Code '

Our records indicate that contributions to your organization are deductible under saction
- 170 of the Code, and that you are qualified to receive tax deductible bequests, devises,
transfers or gifts under section 2055, 2106 or 2522 of the Internal Revenue Code.

if you have any questions, pléase call us at the telephone number shown in the heading of
this letter. . '

Sincérely,

Michele M. Sullivan, Oper, Mgr.
Accounts Management Operations 1



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ITEM 8
DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND DECLARATIONS
EXHIBIT A-4

ITEM 8

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND DECLARATIONS
EXHIBIT A-4



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Alaska Entity # 78003D

. State of Alaska
Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic
- Development

CERTIFICATE
| OF
GOOD STAN DING

THE UNDERSIGNED as Commissioner of Commerce, Commumty and Economlc
Development of the State of Alaska, and custodian of corporation records for said state,
hereby certifies that

. . KIDS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH OF ALASKA, INC.

on the 12th day of November, 2002 filed in this office its Articles of Incorporation, as &
Nonprofit Corporation ofganized under the laws of this state.

- [FURTHER CERTIFY that said Nonprofit Corporation is in good standmg, having fully
complied with all the requirements of this office. -

No information is available in this office on the financial condition, business activity or
practices of this corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute this certificate and
affix the Great Seal of the State of Alaska on 1he 7th day of
. December, 2007.

Emil Notti
Commissioner

Certification Number: 236711-1
Verify thiis certificate online at https: l/myalasLa state.ak us/busmess/soskb/v"nfy asp

S G e gl NP 3 e -m- TR s i, % oty r:..., & i, .&p i o e e o
L 0N TN e N AT & L - Lo i U 0 e



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Francine Giani Jou M. Huntsman, Jr. Kathy Berg

Executive Director Governor . Director
Department of Commerce State of Utah Division of Corporations
& Commercial Code =

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS & COMMERCIAL CODE

CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION

CT CORPORATION SYSTEM .
KIDS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH OF ALASKA, INC.

136 E SOUTH TEMPLE STE 2100
SALT LAKE CITY UT 84111

Access Code
Il Code: 4361694

State of Utah
Department of Commerce
Division of Corporations & Commercial Code

CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION

Corporation - Foreign - Non-Profit

This certifies that KIDS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH OF ALASKA, INC. has been filed and
approved on December 07, 2007 and has been issued the registration number 6840462-0141 in
the office of the Division and hereby issues this Certification thereof.

KATHY BERG
Division Director

*The Access Code is used for Online Applications used by this Division only.



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ITEM 8
DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND DECLARATIONS
EXHIBIT A-5

ITEM 8

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND DECLARATIONS
EXHIBIT A-5



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
SPECIAL EDUCATION DIVSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:
STUDENT, OAH CASE NO. N2007090403

Petiti NOTICE: This decision has been

etitioner, UPHELD by the United States District

V. Court. Click here to view the USDC'’s
RIVERSIDE UNIFIED SCHOOL desision.
DISTRICT and RIVERSIDE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT of MENTAL HEALTH,

Respondents.

DECISION

Administrative Law Judge Judith L. Pasewark, Office of Administrative Hearings,
Special Education Division, State of California (OAH), heard this matter by written
stipulation and joint statement of facts presented by the parties, along with written argument
and closing briefs submitted by each party.

Heather D. McGunigle, Esq., of Disability Rights Legal Center, and Kristelia Garcia,
Esq., of Quinn Emanuel Urquhart Oliver & Hedges, represented Student (Student).

Ricardo Soto, Esq., of Best Best & Krieger, represented Riverside Unified School
District (District).

Sharon Watt, Esq., of Filarsky & Watt, represented Riverside County Department of
Mental Health (CMH).

Student filed his first amended Request for Due Process Hearing on September 25,
2007. At the pre-hearing conference on December 7, 2007, the parties agreed to submit the
matter on a written Joint Stipulation of Facts, and individual written closing arguments. The
documents were received, the record closed, and matter was submitted for decision on
December 31, 2007.



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ISSUE

May the educational and mental health agencies place Student in an out-of-state for-
profit residential center under California Code of Regulations section 60100, subdivision (h),
and California Welfare and Institutions Code section 1 1460, subdivision (c)(2) and (3), when
no other appropriate residential placement is available to provide Student a FAPE?

CONTENTIONS

All parties agree that Student requires a therapeutic residential placement which will
meet his mental health and communication needs pursuant to his October 9, 2007 Individual
Educational Plan (IEP). The District and CMH have conducted a nation-wide search and
have been unable to locate an appropriate non-profit residential placement for Student.

Student contends that, as the District and CMH’s searches for an appropriate non-
profit residential placement have been exhausted, the District and CMH are obligated to
place Student in an appropriate out-of-state for-profit residential program in order to provide
Student with a free and appropriate public education (FAPE).

Both the District and CMH contend that they do not have the authority to place
Student at an out-of-state for-profit residential program.

JOINT STIPULATION OF FACTS!

1. Student is 17 years old and resides with his Mother (Mother) within the
District in Riverside County, California. Student’s family is low-income and meets Medi-
Cal eligibility requirements.

2. Student is deaf, has impaired vision and an orthopedic condition known as
legg-perthes. Student has been assessed as having borderline cognitive ability. His only
effective mode of communication is American Sign Language (ASL). Student also has a
long history of social and behavioral difficulties. As a result, Student is eligible for special
education and related services and mental health services through AB2726/3632 under the
category of emotional disturbance (ED), with a secondary disability of deafness.

3. Student requires an educational environment in which he has the opportunity
to interact with peers and adults who are fluent in ASL. Student attended the California

! The parties submitted a Stipulated Statement of Undisputed Facts and Evidence which is admitted into
evidence as Exhibit 67, and incorporated herein. The stipulated facts have been consolidated and renumbered for
clarity in this decision. As part of the same document, the parties stipulated to the entry of the joint Exhibits 1
through 66, which are admitted into evidence.



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

School for the Deaf, Riverside (CSDR) between January 2005 and September 2006, while a
resident of the Monrovia Unified School District.

4. CSDR does not specialize in therapeutic behavior interventions. In J anuary
2005, CSDR terminated Student’s initial review period due to his behaviors. CSDR removed
Student from school as suicide prevention because Student physically harmed himself. At
that time, both CSDR and Monrovia USD believed Student to be a danger to himself and
others. They, therefore, placed him in home-hospital instruction.

5. Between June 2005 and October 2005, Student’s behaviors continued to
escalate. Student was placed on several 72-hour psychiatric holds for which he missed
numerous days of school. On one occasion, Student was hospitalized for approximately two
weeks. On another occasion, he was hospitalized at least a week.

6. Pursuant to a mental health referral, on September 14, 2006, Monrovia USD
and Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health (LACDMH) met, and determined that
Student had a mental disturbance for which they recommended residential placement.> At
that time, Amy Kay, Student’s ASL-fluent therapist through LACDMH’s AB2726 program,
recommended a residential placement at the National Deaf Academy (NDA). Ms. Kay
specifically recommended that Student be placed in a residential placement at NDA due to
his need for a higher level of care to address his continuing aggressive and self-injurious
behaviors. Additionally, the rehabilitation of these behaviors would be unsuccessful without
the ability for Student to interact with deaf peers and adults. Ms. Kay further indicated that
the use of an interpreter did not provide an effective method for Student to learn due to his
special needs.

7. On August 5, 2006, NDA sent Student a letter of acceptance into its program.
Monrovia USD and LACDMH, however, placed Student at Willow Creek/North Valley
Non-public School. This placement failed as of March 2007, at which time both Monrovia
USD and LACDMH indicated they were unable to find a residential placement for Student
that could meet his mental health and communication needs. They did not pursue the
residential treatment center at NDA because of its for-profit status.

8. Student and his mother moved to the District and Riverside County in April
2007.

9. On April 20, 2007, the District convened an IEP meeting to develop Student’s
educational program. The District staff, CMH staff, staff from CSDR, Student, his mother
and attorney attended and participated in the IEP meeting. The IEP team changed Student’s
primary disability classification from emotional disturbance to deafness with social-
emotional overlay. The parties agreed to this change in eligibility as CSDR required that

2 As noted in Student’s prior IEP, Student also required an educational environment which provided
instruction in his natural language and which facilitated language development in ASL.



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

deafness be listed as a student’s primary disability in order to be admitted and no other
appropriate placements were offered. The IEP team offered placement at CSDR for a 60-day
assessment period, individual counseling, speech and language services through CSDR, and
individual counseling through CMH. The IEP team also proposed to conduct an assessment
to determine Student’s current functioning and to make recommendations concerning his
academic programming based upon his educational needs.

10.  CSDR suspended Student within its 60-day assessment period. CSDR
subsequently terminated Student when, during his suspension, Student was found in the
girl’s dormitory following an altercation with the staff.

11.  OnMay 23, 2007, the District convened another IEP meeting to discuss
Student’s removal from CSDR. The IEP team recommended Student’s placement at Oak
Grove Institute/Jack Weaver School (Oak Grove) in Murrieta, California, with support from
a deaf interpreter pending the assessment agreed to at the April 2007 IEP meeting. CMH
also proposed conducting an assessment for treatment and residential placement for Student.

12. On August 3, 2007, the District convened an IEP meeting to develop
Student’s annual IEP, and to review the assessments from CSDR and CMH. District staff,
Oak Grove staff, CMH staff, Student’s mother and attorney attended the IEP meeting. Based
upon the information reviewed at the meeting, the IEP team proposed placement at Oak
Grove with a signing interpreter, deaf and hard of hearing consultation and support services
from the District, and individual counseling with a signing therapist through CMH. Mother
and her attorney agreed to implementation of the proposed IEP, but disagreed that the offer
constituted an offer of FAPE due to its lack of staff, teachers and peers who used ASL.

13. On October 9, 2007, the District convened another IEP meeting to review
Student’s primary disability. District staff, Oak Grove staff, CMH staff, Student’s mother
and attorney attended the IEP meeting. At this meeting, the IEP team once again determined
Student’s primary special education eligibility category as emotional disturbance with
deafness as a secondary condition. The IEP team recommended placement in a residential
treatment program, as recommended by CMH. Placement would remain at Oak Grove with
a signing interpreter pending a residential placement search by CMH. Mother consented to
the change in eligibility and the search for a residential placement. Mother also requested
that Student be placed at NDA.

14.  CMH made inquiries and pursued several leads to obtain a therapeutic
residential placement for Student. CMH sought placements in California, Florida, Wyoming,
Ohio and Illinois. All inquiries have been unsuccessful, and Student has not been accepted
in any non-profit residential treatment center. At present CMH has exhausted all leads for
placement of Student in a non-profit, in-state or out-of-state residential treatment center.

15.  Student, his mother and attorney have identified NDA as an appropriate
placement for Student. NDA, located in Mount Dora, Florida, is a residential treatment
center for the treatment of deaf and hard-of-hearing children with the staff and facilities to



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

accommodate Student’s emotional and physical disability needs. NDA also accepts students
with borderline cognitive abilities. In addition, nearly all of the service providers, including
teachers, therapists and psychiatrists are fluent in ASL. The residential treatment center at
NDA is a privately owned limited liability corporation, and is operated on a for-profit basis.
The Charter School at NDA is a California certified non-public school. All parties agree that
NDA is an appropriate placement which would provide Student a FAPE.

16.  Student currently exhibits behaviors that continue to demonstrate a need for a
residential treatment center. Student has missed numerous school days due to behaviors at
home. As recently as December 11, 2007, Student was placed in an emergency psychiatric
hold because of uncontrollable emotions and violence to himself and others.

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

L. Under Schaffer v. Weast (2005) 546 U.S. 49 [126 S.Ct. 528], the party who
files the request for due process has the burden of persuasion at the due process hearing.
Student filed this due process request and bears the burden of persuasion.

2. A child with a disability has the right to a free appropriate public education
(FAPE) under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA or the Act) and
California law. (20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A); Ed. Code, § 56000.) The Individuals with
Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004 (IDEIA), effective July 1, 2005, amended
and reauthorized the IDEA. The California Education Code was amended, effective October
7, 2005, in response to the IDEIA. Special education is defined as specially designed
instruction provided at no cost to parents and calculated to meet the unique needs of a child
with a disability. (20 U.S.C. § 1401(29); Ed. Code, § 56031.)

3. In Board of Education of the Hendrick Hudson Central School District, et. al.
v. Rowley (1982) 458 U.S. 176, 201 [102 S.Ct. 3034, 73 L. Ed.2d 690] (Rowley), the
Supreme Court held that “the ‘basic floor of opportunity’ provided by the IDEA consists of
access to specialized instruction and related services which are individually designed to
provide educational benefit to a child with special needs.” Rowley expressly rejected an
interpretation of the IDEA that would require a school district to “maximize the potential” of
each special needs child “commensurate with the opportunity provided” to typically
developing peers. (/d. at p. 200.) Instead, Rowley interpreted the FAPE requirement of the
IDEA as being met when a child receives access to an education that is “sufficient to confer
some educational benefit” upon the child. (/d. at pp. 200, 203-204.) The Court concluded
that the standard for determining whether a local educational agency's provision of services
substantively provided a FAPE involves a determination of three factors: (1) were the
services designed to address the student's unique needs, (2) were the services calculated to
provide educational benefit to the student, and (3) did the services conform to the IEP. (/d. at
p-176; Gregory K. v. Longview Sch. Dist. (9th Cir. 1987) 811 F. 2d 1307, 1314.) Although
the IDEA does not require that a student be provided with the best available education or
services or that the services maximize each child's potential, the “basic floor of opportunity”



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

of specialized instruction and related services must be individually designed to provide some
educational benefit to the child. De minimus benefit or trivial advancement is insufficient to
satisfy the Rowley standard of “some” benefit. (Walczakv. Florida Union Free School
District (2d Cir. 1998) 142 F.3d at 130.)

4. Under California law, “special education” is defined as specially designed
instruction, provided at no cost to parents, that meets the unique needs of the child. (Ed.
Code, § 56031.) “Related services™ include transportation and other developmental,
corrective, and supportive services as may be required to assist a child to benefit from special
education. State law refers to related services as “designated instruction and services” (DIS)
and, like federal law, provides that DIS services shall be provided "when the instruction and
services are necessary for the pupil to benefit educationally from his or her instructional
program.” (Ed. Code, § 56363, subd. (a).) Included in the list of possible related services are
psychological services other than for assessment and development of the IEP, parent
counseling and training, health and nursing services, and counseling and guidance. (Ed.
Code, § 56363, subd. (b).) Further, if placement in a public or private residential program is
necessary to provide special education and related services to a child with a disability, the
program, including non-medical care and room and board, must be at no cost to the parent of
the child. (34 C.F.R § 300.104.) Thus, the therapeutic residential placement and services
that Student requests are related services/DIS that must be provided if they are necessary for
Student to benefit from special education. (20 U.S.C. § 1401(22); Ed. Code, § 56363, subd.
(a).) Failure to provide such services may result in a denial of a FAPE.

5. A “local educational agency” is generally responsible for providing a FAPE to
those students with disabilities residing within its jurisdictional boundaries. (Ed. Code, §
48200.)

6. Federal law provides that a local educational agency is not required to pay for
the cost of education, including special education and related services, of a child with a
disability at a private school or facility if that agency made a free appropriate public
education available to the child and the parents elected to place the child in such private
school or facility. (20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(i).)

7. Under California law, a residential placement for a student with a disability
who is seriously emotionally disturbed may be made outside of California only when no in-
state facility can meet the student’s needs and only when the requirements of subsections (d)
and (e) have been met. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60100, subd. (h).) An out-of-state
placement shall be made only in residential programs that meet the requirements of Welfare
and Institutions Code sections 11460, subdivisions (c)(2) through (c)(3).

8. When a school district denies a child with a disability a FAPE, the child is
entitled to relief that is “appropriate” in light of the purposes of the IDEA. (School Comm.
of the Town of Burlington v. Dept. of Educ. (1985) 471 U.S. 359, 374 [105 S.Ct. 1996].)
Based on the principle set forth in Burlington, federal courts have held that compensatory
education is a form of equitable relief which may be granted for the denial of appropriate



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

special education services to help overcome lost educational opportunity. (See e.g. Parents
of Student W. v. Puyallup Sch. Dist. (9th Cir. 1994) 31 F.3d 1489, 1496.) The purpose of
compensatory education is to “ensure that the student is appropriately educated within the
meaning of the IDEA.” (Id. at p. 1497.) The ruling in Burlington is not so narrow as to
permit reimbursement only when the placement or services chosen by the parent are found
to be the exact proper placement or services required under the IDEA. (Alamo Heights
Independent Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Educ.(6th Cir. 1986) 790 F.2d 1153, 1161.)
However, the parents’ placement still must meet certain basic requirement of the IDEA,
such as the requirement that the placement address the child’s needs and provide him
educational benefit. (Florence County Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter (1993) 510 U.S. 7, 13-14
[114 S.Ct. 361].)

Determination of Issues

9. In summary, based upon Factual Findings 2, 3, and 6 through 16, all parties
agree that the placement in the day program at Oak Grove NPS with an interpreter cannot
meet Student’s unique educational needs because it does not sufficiently address his mental
health and communication needs and does not comport with his current IEP. All parties
agree that Student requires a therapeutic residential placement in order to benefit from his
education program. Further, all parties agree that the nationwide search by the District and
CMH for an appropriate non-profit residential placement with a capacity to serve deaf
students has been exhausted, and Student remains without a residential placement. Lastly, all
parties agree that the National Deaf Academy can meet both Student’s mental health and
communication needs. Further, the charter school at NDA is a California certified NPS.

10.  The District and CMH rely upon Legal Conclusion 7 to support their
contentions that they are prohibited from placing Student in an out-of-state for-profit
residential placement, even if it represents the only means of providing Student with a FAPE.

11.  As administrative law precedent, CMH cites Yucaipa-Calimesa Joint Unified
School District and San Bernardino County Department of Behavioral Health (Yucaipa),
OAH Case No. N2005070683 (2005), which determined that the District and County Mental
Health were statutorily prohibited from funding an out-of-state for-profit placement. The
Yucaipa case can be distinguished from the one at hand. Clearly, the ruling in Yucaipa,
emphasized that the regulation language used the mandatory term “shall,” and consequently
there was an absolute prohibition from funding a for-profit placement. The ALJ, however,
did not face a resulting denial of FAPE for Student. In Yucaipa, several non-profit
placement options were suggested, including residential placement in California, however,
the parent would not consider any placement other than the out-of-state for-profit placement.
In denying Student’s requested for-profit placement, the ALJ ordered that the parties
continue to engage in the IEP process and diligently pursue alternate placements. In the
current matter, however, pursuant to Factual Findings 12 through 14, CMH has conducted an
extensive multi-state search, and all other placement possibilities for Student have been
exhausted. Pursuant to Factual Finding 15, NDA is the only therapeutic residential
placement remaining, capable of providing a FAPE for Student.



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

12.  “When Congress passed in 1975 the statute now known as the Individuals with
Disabilities Act (IDEA or Act), it sought primarily to make public education available to
handicapped children. Indeed, Congress specifically declared that the Act was intended to
assure that all children with disabilities have available to them. . . appropriate public
education and related services designed to meet their unique needs, to assure the rights of
children with disabilities and their parents or guardians are protected. . . and to assess and
assure the effectiveness of efforts to educate children with disabilities.” (Hacienda La
Puente Unified School District v. Honig (1992) 976 F.2d 487, 490.) The Court further noted
that the United States Supreme Court has observed that “in responding to these programs,
Congress did not content itself with passage of a simple funding statute...Instead, the IDEA
confers upon disabled students an enforceable substantive right to public education in
participating States, and conditions federal financial assistance upon a State’s compliance
with the substantive and procedural goals of the Act.” (/d. at p. 491.)

13.  California maintains a policy of complying with IDEA requirements in the
Education Codes, sections 56000, et seq. With regard to the special education portion of the
Education Code, the Legislature intended, in relevant part, that every disabled child receive a
FAPE. Specifically, “It is the further intent of the Legislature to ensure that all individuals
with exceptional needs are provided their rights to appropriate programs and services which
are designed to meet their unique needs under the Individuals with Disabilities Education
Act.” (Ed. Code, § 56000.)

14.  California case law explains further, “although the Education Code does not
explicitly set forth its overall purpose, the code's primary aim is to benefit students, and in
interpreting legislation dealing with our educational systems, it must be remembered that the
fundamental purpose of such legislation is the welfare of the children.” (Katz v. Los Gatos-
Saratoga Joint Union High School Dist. (2004) 117 Cal.App. 4th 47, 63.)

15.  Pursuant to Legal Conclusion 6, a district is not required to pay for the cost of
education, including special education and related services, of a child with a disability at a
private school or facility if the district made a free appropriate public education available to
the child. All parties concur, in Factual Findings 12 through 15, that the District has been
unable to provide a FAPE to Student because no appropriate placement exists except in an
out-of-state for-profit residential program.

16.  Assuming the District’s interpretation of section 60100, subdivision (h) of
Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations is correct, it is inconsistent with the federal
statutory and regulatory law by which California has chosen to abide. California education
law itself mandates a contrary response to Welfare and Institutions Code section 11460,
subdivision (c)(3), where no other placement exists for a child. Specifically, “It is the further
intent of the Legislature that this part does not abrogate any rights provided to individuals
with exceptional needs and their parents or guardians under the federal Individuals with
Disabilities Education Act.” (Ed. Code, § 56000, subd. (e) (Feb. 2007).) A contrary result



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

would frustrate the core purpose of the IDEA and the companion state law, and would
prevent Student from accessing educational opportunities.’

17.  Regardless of whether the District and CMH properly interpreted Legal
Conclusion 7, Student has ultimately been denied a FAPE since May 23, 2007, when he was
terminated from attending CSDR, as indicated in Factual Findings 10 through 16. Pursuant
to Factual Findings 6 and 16, Student’s need for therapeutic residential placement with ASL
services continues. As a result of this denial of FAPE, Student is entitled to compensatory
education consisting of immediate placement at the National Deaf Academy through the
2008-2009 school years. The obligation for this compensatory education shall terminate
forthwith in the event Student voluntarily terminates his attendance at NDA after his 18th
birthday, or Student’s placement is terminated by NDA.

ORDER

The District has denied Student a free appropriate public education as of May 23,
2007. The District and CMH are to provide Student with compensatory education consisting
of immediate placement at the National Deaf Academy and through the 2008-2009 school
year. The obligation for this compensatory education shall terminate forthwith in the event
Student voluntarily terminates his attendance at NDA after his 18th birthday, or Student’s
placement is terminated by NDA.

PREVAILING PARTY

Pursuant to California Education Code section 56507, subdivision (d), the hearing
decision must indicate the extent to which each party has prevailed on each issue heard and
decided. Student has prevailed on the single issue presented in this case.

? Further, there appears to be no argument that had Mother completely rejected the District’s IEP offer, and
privately placed Student at NDA, she would be entitled to reimbursement of her costs from the District, if
determined that the District’s offer of placement did not constitute a FAPE. By all accounts, Student’s low income
status prevented placement at NDA, and therefore precluded Student from receiving a FAPE via reimbursement by
the District.



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

RIGHT TO APPEAL THIS DECISION
The parties to this case have the right to appeal this Decision to a court of competent

jurisdiction. If an appeal is made, it must be made within 90 days of receipt of this Decision.
(Ed. Code, § 56505, subd. (k).)

Dated: January 15, 2008

DITH L. PASEWARK
dministrative Law Judge
Special Education Division

Office of Administrative Hearings

10



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ITEM 8
DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND DECLARATIONS
EXHIBIT A-6

ITEM 8

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND DECLARATIONS
EXHIBIT A-6



Received
November 9, 2011

Cdse 5:08-cv-00503-ABC-RC Document 109  Filed 07/20/09 Page 1 of 13 Page ID :g‘? ission on
tate Mandates

P N

JS-6

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA - EASTERN DIVISION

© o0 N O o A~ W N

N N N N N N DN DM DN & aa e e ad ad ad A ad aa
0 N O O AW N A O © 00N O O hlAE W N -~ O

RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT

OF MENTAL HEALTH,
Plaintiff,
V.

ANTHONY SULLIVAN et al,

Defendants.

CONSOLIDATED CASES:
MONICA VALENTINE,

Plaintiff,
V.

RIVERSIDE UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT et al,

Defendants.

RIVERSIDE UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT,

Plaintiff,
V.

ANTHONY SULLIVAN et al,

Defendants.

Nttt ettt et ettt Nt bt gttt gt sttt sttt it st s gt “attt? st gt gt st st g "zt “ats?” st st st “omegt? gt s “snast?” st "ttt st “vuegs?” “vgs”

CASE NO. EDCV 08-0503-SGL (RCx)

ORDER AFFIRMING ADMINISTRATIVE
LAW JUDGE’S DECISION




Received
November 9, 2011

Cdse 5:08-cv-00503-ABC-RC Document 109 Filed 07/20/09 Page 2 of 13 Page ID J{HAiSsion on
1 At its core, the case before the Court presents a simple question: Is a school
2 || district excused from its duty under the federal Individuals with Disabilities Education Act
3 || (“IDEA”) to provide a free, appropriate public education (“FAPE”) where certain state
4 || administrative code provisions prohibit the reimbursement of expenses associated with
5 || placement at an out-of-state for-profit facility but where that facility is the only one
6 || identified as an appropriate placement? As set forth below, the Court rejects arguments
7 || that the ALJ exceeded the scope of her authority, that California law prohibits the
8 || recommended placement, and that a limited waiver made by the student does not
9 | preclude the remedy imposed and, in the end, the Court concludes that such a funding
10 || structure does not excuse the school district from its duty.
11 I. INTRODUCTION
12 This case arises from a dispute regarding the provision of educational services to
13 || a disabled individual, defendant Anthony Sullivan (“Sullivan”). Plaintiffs Riverside
14 || County Department of Mental Health (“DMH”) and Riverside Unified School District
15 || (“RUSD”) seek the reversal of the January 15, 2008, decision of Administrative Law
16 || Judge Judith L. Pasewark (“ALJ”), Office of Administrative Hearings, Special Education
17 | Division, State of California (“OAH"), in Anthony Sullivan v. Riverside Unified School
18 || District and Riverside County Department of Mental Health, and ask the Court to find
19 || that Sullivan was not entitled to an order directing placement at the National Deaf
20 || Academy (“NDA") under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA”), 20
21 [| U.S.C. § 1400 et seq., or California special education law, California Education Code
22 || section 56000 et seq. See Administrative Record (“A.R.”) 780-89.
23 Sullivan filed his First Amended Request for Due Process Hearing on September
24 | 25, 2007. A.R. 780. At the pre-hearing conference on December 7, 2007, the parties
25 || agreed to have the matter decided by the ALJ without oral argument based stipulation
26 || facts, stipulated evidence, and written closing arguments. /d. Ultimately, in the decision
27 || that is the subject of the current appeal, the ALJ decided that defendant had been
28 || denied a free, appropriate public education (“FAPE”), and ordered immediate placement
2




Received
November 9, 2011
mmission on

C#se 5:08-cv-00503-ABC-RC Document 109 Filed 07/20/09 Page 3 of 13 Page ID g%thMandates
1 || of defendant at an out-of-state residential facility. In a separate decision (which is also
2 | the subject of the present appeal), the ALJ denied a motion for reconsideration based
3 || on an issue of waiver.
4 Upon review of the ALJ’s decision, the ALJ’s Order Denying Motion for
5 || Reconsideration, the pleadings, and the administrative record, the Court AFFIRMS the
6 || ALJ’s decisions.
7 Il. FACTUAL BACKGROUND
8 At the time of the administrative hearing, Sullivan was seventeen years old and
9 | resided with his mother, Monica Valentine (“Valentine”), within the RSUD in Riverside
10 || County, California.” His family was considered low-income. Sullivan is deaf, has
11 || impaired vision, and an orthopedic condition affecting the hip known as legg-perthes.
12 | His only effective mode of communication is American Sign Language (“ASL”). He has
13 || also been assessed as having borderline cognitive ability and a long history of social
14 || and behavioral difficulties. As a result, Sullivan was eligible for special education and
15 [ related services and mental health services under the category of emotional disturbance
16 (| (“ED”), with a secondary disability of deafness.
17 Sullivan requires an education environment in which he has an opportunity to
18 || interact with peers and adults who are fluent in ASL. Between January, 2005, and
19 || September, 2006, he was a resident of the Monrovia Unified School District (“MUSD”)
20 || and attended the California School for the Deaf, Riverside (“CSDR”). CSDR did not
21 || specialize in therapeutic behavior interventions. Sullivan was removed from CSDR for
22 || suicide prevention because he physically harmed himself and was placed in home-
23 || hospital instruction. Between June, 2005, and October, 2005, Sullivan was placed on
24 || several 72-hour psychiatric holds.
25
26
' As part of the Request for Due Process Hearing, the Parties filed a joint
27 Stipulated Statement of Undisputed Facts and Evidence to the ALJ. A.R. 731 - 738.
28 The facts presented here are contained in the Parties’ joint stipulation, which was relied
upon by the ALJ. See A.R. 781 - 784.
3




Received
November 9, 2011

C4se 5:08-cv-00503-ABC-RC Document 109  Filed 07/20/09 Page 4 of 13 Page ID %:Pa‘i; ission on
1 On September 14, 2006, MUSD and the Los Angeles County Department of
2 || Mental Health (“\LACDMH”) held a meeting and recommended residential placement for
3 || Sullivan. It was recommended that Sullivan be placed at National Deaf Academy
4 || ("NDA”) because of his need for a higher level of care to address his continuing
5 || aggressive and self-injurious behaviors and to interact with deaf peers and adults
6 || without the use of an interpreter. On August 5, 2006, Sullivan was accepted by NDA,
7 || but was instead placed at Willow Creek/North Valley Non-public School. The placement
8 || failed in March, 2007; MUSD and LACDMH indicated they were unable to find a
9 |l residential placement for Sullivan that could meet his mental health and communication
10 || needs. As explained more fully below, NDA was not considered an option for MUSD
11 {| and LACDMH because of NDA'’s for-profit status.
12 In Apri,| 2007, defendants moved into Riverside County and RUSD. On April 20,
13 || 2007, RUSD convened an Individual Education Plan (“IEP”) meeting. The |IEP team
14 | changed Sullivan’s primary disability classification from ED to deafness with social-
15 || emotional overlay to enroll him in CSDR for a 60-day assessment period, which was the
16 || only appropriate placement. CSDR terminated Sullivan’s placement for poor behavior
17 || within the 60-day assessment period.
18 On May 23, 2007, RUSD convened another IEP meeting to discuss Sullivan’s
19 || termination from CSDR. It was recommended that Sullivan be placed at Oak Grove
20 || Institute/Jack Weaver School (“Oak Grove”) and have support from a deaf interpreter.
21 || On August 3, 2007, RUSD convened another |IEP meeting to develop an annual IEP.
22 || The |EP team proposed placement at Oak Grove with a signing interpreter, deaf and
23 || hard-of-hearing consultation, and support services provided by RUSD and DMH.
24 | Sullivan, his mother, and his attorney agreed to the proposed IEP, but disagreed that
25 | the offer constituted a FAPE due to Oak Grove’s lack of staff, teachers, and peers who
26 || used ASL.
27 On October 9, 2007, RUSD convened another |IEP and it was determined that
28 [ Sullivan’s primary special education eligibility category should be changed back to ED
4




Received
November 9, 2011

Cdse 5:08-cv-00503-ABC-RC  Document 109  Filed 07/20/09 Page 5 of 13 Page ID #&P{fiission on
Stale Mandates

O 0 ~N O O K W DN -

N N N D N NDMNDND DD O m mam ma  m m e -
00 ~N O O A W N 2 O © 00 N O 0 b WO N -~ O

with deafness as a secondary condition. It was recommended by the |EP team that
Sullivan be placed in a residential treatment program and, until a proper residential
placement was found, he would remain at Oak Grove. DMH made inquiries to find a
proper non-profit residential placement for Sullivan, including schools in California,
Florida, Wyoming, Ohio, and lllinois, but was unsuccessful.

Sullivan, his mother, and his attorney all identified NDA as an appropriate
placement for Sullivan. NDA is a residential treatment center for the treatment of deaf
and hard-of-hearing children with the staff and facilities to accommodate Sullivan’s
emotional and physical disability needs. NDA also accepts students with borderline
cognitive abilities. Also, nearly all of the service providers, including teachers,
therapists and psychiatrists are fluent in ASL. The Charter School at NDA is a
California certified non-public school and is operated on a for-profit basis. All parties
agree that NDA is an appropriate placement and would provide Sullivan with a FAPE.

Notwithstanding this agreement, the RSUD and DMH took the position that they
could not place Sullivan at NDA because it is operated by a for-profit entity. Sullivan
filed for a due process hearing to resolve the issue.

Ill. THE ALJ’S DECISION

As noted previously, the matter was submitted to the ALJ by stipulation. The

parties stipulated to a single issue, which was articulated as:
Must RUSD and RCDMH place Anthony at the

National Deaf Academy or other appropriate therapeutic

residential placement that can meet both his mental health

and communication needs, regardless of whether the facility

is run on a for-profit basis, in the absence of existing

alternatives?
A.R. 724. In articulating this issue, the parties noted their agreement on a number of
key points: (1) Sullivan’s current placement at Oak Grove did not constitute a FAPE;

(2) Sullivan required therapeutic residential placement; (3) despite a nationwide search,

5




Received

November 9, 2011
Cdse 5:08-cv-00503-ABC-RC Document 109  Filed 07/20/09 Page 6 of 13 Page ID zg;f’a'l&”i"ss"’” on

1 || no appropriate non-for-profit residential placement could be found; and (4) placement at
2 | NDA, would constitute a FAPE.
3 On January 15, 2008, the ALJ issued her decision in favor of Sullivan. A.R. 788.
4 || She found that Sullivan had been denied a FAPE since May 23, 2007, when he was
5 || removed from CSDR, that his need for therapeutic residential placement with ASL
6 || service continued, and that he was “entitled to compensatory education consisting of
7 || immediate placement at the National Deaf Academy.” A.R. 788.
8 On January 28, 2008, RUSD submitted a Motion for Reconsideration of Decision
9 || and Order. A.R. 791-97. The motion challenged the propriety of the remedy ordered by
10 || the ALJ — immediate placement at NDA, in light of the fact that such a remedy was not
11 || sought by the parties’ stipulation, and in light of the fact that Sullivan had agreed to
12 || waive all claims for a compensatory education for the period April, 2007, through
13 [| October 9, 2007. The existence of a waiver was not disputed by Sullivan. The ALJ, on
14 || February 20, 2008, denied the Motion for Reconsideration. A.R. 818-20.
15 In response, Plaintiffs filed the instant action.
16 IV. THE IDEA
17 THE IDEA guarantees all disabled children a FAPE "that emphasizes special
18 || education and related services designed to meet their unique needs and prepare them
19 || for further education, employment, and independent living." 20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).
20 || A FAPE is defined as special education and related services that: (1) are available to
21 || the student at public expense, under public supervision and direction, and without
22 || charge; (2) meet the state education standards; (3) include an appropriate education in
23 || the state involved; and (4) conform with the student's IEP. 20 U.S.C. § 1401(9).
24 "Special education” is defined as instruction specially designed to meet a
25 || disabled student's unique needs, at no cost to parents, whether it occurs in the
26 || classroom, at home, or in other settings. 20 U.S.C. § 1401(29); Cal. Educ. Code
27 | § 56031. "Related services" include developmental, corrective, and supportive services,
28 || such as speech-language services, needed to assist a disabled child in benefitting from
6

Mandates



Received
November 9, 2011

Cdlse 5:08-cv-00503-ABC-RC Document 109 Filed 07/20/09 Page 7 of 13 Page ID %@ﬂ?‘“‘o” on

Mandates
1 || education, and to help identify disabling conditions. 20 U.S.C. § 1401(26); Cal. Educ.
2 || Code § 56363.
3 The primary tool for achieving the goal of providing a FAPE to a disabled student
4 || is the IEP. Van Duyn ex rel. Van Duyn v. Baker School Dist. 5J, 502 F.3d 811, 818 (9th
5 || Cir. 2007). An IEP is a written statement containing the details of the individualized
6 || education program for a specific child, which is crafted by a team that includes the
7 {| child's parents and teacher, a representative of the local education agency, and,
8 | whenever appropriate, the child. 20 U.S.C. § 1401(14), § 1414(d)(1)(B). An IEP must
9 | contain: (1) Information regarding the child's present levels of performance; (2) a
10 [| statement of measurable annual goals; (3) a statement of the special educational and
11 | related services to be provided to the child; (4) an explanation of the extent to which the
12 || child will not participate with non-disabled children in the regular class; and (5) objective
13 || criteria for measuring the child's progress. 20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)}(1)}(A).
14 The IDEA contains numerous procedural safeguards to ensure that the parents
15 || or guardians of a disabled student be kept informed and involved in decisions regarding
16 || the child's education. 20 U.S.C. § 1415. As part of this procedural scheme, the local
17 || educational agency must give parents an opportunity to present complaints regarding
18 || the provision of a FAPE to the child. 20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6). Upon the presentation of
19 || such a complaint, the parent or guardian is entitled to an impartial due process
20 [| administrative hearing conducted by the state or local educational agency. 20 U.S.C.
21 || § 1415(f).
22 V. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS
23 The IDEA provides that a party aggrieved by the findings and decisions made in
24 | a state administrative due process hearing has the right to bring an original civil action
25 || in federal district court. 20 U.S.C. § 1415(i}(2). The party bringing the administrative
26 || challenge bears the burden of proof in the administrative proceeding. Schaffer ex rel.
27 || Schaffer v. Weast, 546 U.S. 49, 62 (2005). Similarly, the party challenging the
28 || administrative decision bears the burden of proof in the district court. Hood v. Encinitas
7




© 00 N OO O A~ W N -

N N N N N N N N DN 00 om0\ s
0o ~N O O AW N 22 O © 00N O O W NN -~ O

Received

November 9, 2011

Clse 5:08-cv-00503-ABC-RC Document 109  Filed 07/20/09 Page 8 of 13 Page ID %&ﬂﬂa Mandates

Union Sch. Dist., 486 F.3d 1099, 1103 (9th Cir. 2007).

The standard for district court review of an administrative decision under the

IDEA is set forth in 20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2), which provides as follows:

In any action brought under this paragraph the court --

(i) shall receive the records of the administrative

proceedings; (ii) shall hear additional evidence at the request

of a party; and (iii) basing its decision on the preponderance

of the evidence, shall grant such relief as the court

determines is appropriate.
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C). Thus, judicial review of IDEA cases is quite different from
review of most other agency actions, in which the record is limited and review is highly
deferential. Ojai Unified Sch. Dist. v. Jackson, 4 F.3d 1467, 1471 (Sth Cir. 1993).
Courts give "due weight" to administrative proceedings, Board of Educ. of the Hendrick
Hudson Central Sch. Dist. Westchester County v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176, 206 (1982),
but how much weight is "due” is a question left to the court's discretion, Gregory K. v.
Longview Sch. Dist., 811 F.2d 1307, 1311 (9th Cir. 1987). In exercising this discretion,
the Court considers the thoroughness of the hearing officer's findings and award more
deference where the hearing officer's findings are "thorough and careful." Capistrano
Unified Sch. Dist. v. Wartenberg, 59 F.3d 884, 891 (9th Cir. 1995).

A hearing officer's findings are treated as "thorough and careful when the officer
participates in the questioning of witnesses and writes a decision contain[ing] a
complete factual background as well as a discrete analysis supporting the ultimate
conclusions." R.B., ex rel. F.B. v. Napa Valley Unified Sch. Dist., 496 F.3d 932, 942 (9th

Cir. 2007) (internal quotation marks and citations omitted).?

2 Plaintiffs contend that the Court, when reviewing purely legal questions such as
those at issue here, must subject the ALJ's decision to de novo review. Plaintiffs’
contention is not without support. See Paul K. ex rel. Joshua K. v. Hawaii, 567
F.Supp.2d 1231, 1234 (D. Hawai‘i 2008) (setting forth standard of review in IDEA case
by stating, inter alia, “[s]tatutory interpretation is reviewed de novo,” and collecting

8

@ission on



Received
November 9, 2011

Céise 5:08-cv-00503-ABC-RC Document 109  Filed 07/20/09 Page 9 of 13 Page ID %{i’a'it“’t ission on

e Mandates
1 VI. CHALLENGES TO THE ALJ DECISIONS
2 Plaintiffs oppose the decisions of the ALJ on three grounds: (1) First, they argue
3 || that the remedy the ALJ ordered was beyond the scope of the order to which the parties
4 [ stipulated, and thus, should not have been decided by the ALJ; (2) next, California law
5 || is an absolute bar to a placement at NDA; and (3) finally, that Sullivan waived his rights
6 || to a compensatory education for the time period April, 2007, through October 9, 2007.
7 In the end, the Court rejects each of these challenges.
8 || A The Remedy Ordered by the ALJ was Proper
9 Plaintiffs assert that the ALJ overstepped her authority by awarding
10 || compensatory education to Sullivan. Essentially, plaintiffs contend that the ALJ was
11 || limited by the stipulation before her to the issue of the duty of plaintiffs regarding
12 || placement of Sullivan in light of certain California Administrative Code provisions.
13 The ALJ rejected plaintiffs’ argument in her February 20, 2008, Order Denying
14 || Motion for Reconsideration. The ALJ found that “[nJone of the documents filed in this
15 || matter indicate that Student's Request for Due Process Hearing had been restructured
16 || as a request of Declaratory Relief only.” A.R. 820. The Court agrees with the ALJ’s
17 || assessment.
18 When the ALJ ordered that Sullivan be placed at NDA, she ordered the natural
19 | remedy that flowed from her determination that Sullivan was denied a FAPE and that
20 || the California Administrative Code provisions relied upon by plaintiffs did not excuse
21 || them from providing one. All the parties agreed that Sullivan was not receiving a FAPE,
22 | and they agreed that NDA was the only facility, despite a nationwide search that could
23 || provide him with a FAPE. Upon the presentation of the issue to the ALJ, the parties
24 || should have understood that any affirmative response by the ALJ would result in an
25 || order setting forth an appropriate remedy.
26 The suggestion that the ALJ was limited to sending the issue back to the parties
27
2og || cases). Nevertheless, because the Court's own analysis would lead it to the same
conclusion as that reached by the ALJ, the Court need not resolve this issue.
9




© 00 N OO O AW DN -

N N N N N NN DN DN o m M o cd md o
0 N O g A W DN A O O 0O N O OO, WN -~ O

Received

November 9, 2011

Case 5:08-cv-00503-ABC-RC Document 109 Filed 07/20/09 Page 10 of 13 Pagqu1
State Mandates

#1115

for another IEP process is absurd in light of the agreement as to the only appropriate
placement. Sullivan would be forced to litigate an issue that he was entitled to a
particular placement when an ALJ had already effectively determined the issue. Such
an outcome is horribly inefficient; it would be a waste of administrative and judicial
resources, and would result in a wholly avoidable delay in the only appropriate
placement identified for Sullivan.

Accordingly, this Court finds that the issue of a compensatory education was
presented to the ALJ and she did not overstep her authority by granting Sullivan a
remedy after finding that he had been denied a FAPE.

B. California Law Does Not Prohibit Placement at NDA and Does Not Excuse

Compliance with the IDEA

The heart of the present appeal is represented by plaintiffs’ argument regarding
funding for Sullivan’s placement at NDA. As alluded to earlier, the difficulty in placing
Sullivan at that facility is in its for-profit status.

The Court begins with Cal. Adm. Code tit. 2, § 60100(h), relating to “Interagency
Responsibility for Providing Services to Pupils with Disabilities” in the area of
“Residential Placement” such as that considered for Sullivan:

(h) Residential placements for a pupil with a disability who is
seriously emotionally disturbed may be made out of
California only when no in-state facility can meet the pupil's
needs and only when the requirements of subsections (d)
and (e) have been met. Out-of-state placements shall be
made only in residential programs that meet the
requirements of Welfare and Institutions Code Sections
11460(c)(2) through (c)(3). For educational purposes, the
pupil shall receive services from a privately operated
non-medical, non-detention school certified by the California

Department of Education.

10

NMission on




© 00 ~N O O s~ WDN -

N N N N DN NN DN DN DD A a o a O o9 «a e e o
0 N O O A~ W N A O © O N OO A WN a0

Case 5:08-cv-00503-ABC-RC Document 109 Filed 07/20/09 Page 11 of 13 Pag

Received

November 9, 2011
<

ate Mandates

#1116

1d. This provision has many requirements, but no party contends that the student is not
“seriously emotionally disturbed,” that there is an “instate-facility [that] can meet [his]
needs,” that the requirements of subsection (d) (relating to documentation for residential
placement) have not been met, or that the requirements of subsection (e) (relating to a
mental health service case manager assessment) have not been met. Rather, plaintiffs
focus on the requirement that out-of-state placements meet the requirements of Cal.
Welfare & Inst. Code § 11460(c)(2)-(3) have not been met.

In relevant part, § 11460(c)(2)~(3) provides that “(3) State reimbursement for an
AFDC-FC rate paid on or after January 1, 1993, shall only be paid to a group home
organized and operated on a nonprofit basis.”

Reading these statutes together, the Court, like the ALJ, can discern no outright
prohibition under California law on Sullivan’s placement at NDA. To be sure,

§ 60100(h) speaks in terms of conditions precedent to out-of-state placements when it
provides as follows: “Out-of-state placements shall be made only in residential
programs that meet the requirements of Welfare and Institutions Code Sections
11460(c)(2) through (c)(3),” but the subsection upon which plaintiffs focus, subsection
(c)(3) does not set forth a requirement so much as a limitation upon reimbursement for
the costs of such placement.* This is especially so when viewed in light of § 60000,
which provides that the intent of the chapter of the Administrative Code in which

§ 60100 appears “is to assure conformity with the federal Individuals with Disabilities
Education Act or IDEA.” That section provides guidance on interpretation of the Code

provisions that follow it:

® The parties cite to subsection (c)(2) and (c)(3), but the “for-profit” non-
placement provision is found only in subsection (c)(3).

* This incorporation of the requirements makes much more sense as to
subsection (c)(2), which sets forth certain conditions relating to the operations of the
facility. Plaintiffs do not argue that these requirements have not been met; their
argument is that they are prohibited from placing Sullivan at NDA because of its for-
profit status.

11

NMission on




Received
November 9, 2011

© 00 N O O b~ WN

N N N N N N DN N DN @A ad  ad  ad @ @ o ad wa
0 N O O A W DN 2 O O 0 N OO b W N -~ O

#1117

Thus, provisions of this chapter shall be construed as
supplemental to, and in the context of, federal and state laws
and regulations relating to interagency responsibilities for
providing services to pupils with disabilities.

Id.

Plaintiffs reliance on Yucaipa-Calimesa Joint Unified School District and San
Bernardino County Department of Behavioral Health, OAH Case No. N2005070683
(2005), does not compel a contrary result. The ALJ properly distinguished that case on
the grounds that other acceptable placements were identified for the student. No such
alternative placements have been identified for Sullivan, and therefore the cited case is
unpersuasive.

What was apparent to the ALJ, and what is apparent to this Court, is that
whatever funding limitations plaintiffs may face, the duty under the IDEA to provide to
Sullivan a FAPE is clear and cannot be diminished. Equally clear from the record
before the ALJ, and before this Court, is that Sullivan can receive a FAPE through
placement at NDA, and that no other alternative placement has been identified.

C. Sullivan’s Waiver Was Limited and Does not Affect the ALJ-Ordered

Remedy

The waiver was limited to the time period of April, 2007, through October 9, 2007.
Rights for the time period thereafter are expressly reserved. DMH Compl., Exh. D.
(“Parent does not waive any claims of any kind from October 9, 2007 forward.”).

The compensatory education ordered by the ALJ only applied to the period from
the date of her decision, January 15, 2008, through the 2008- 2009 school year, several
months after the Defendants’ waiver expired. A.R. 788. The ALJ’s order of
compensatory education was a prospective equitable remedy that did not require RUSD

and DMH to provide any compensation for the time period before January 15, 2008.

VI. CONCLUSION

12

Case 5:08-cv-00503-ABC-RC Document 109  Filed 07/20/09 Page 12 of 13 Pagegta mission on

Mandates



© 0O ~N OO b~ WD

N N N N DN NN DD MDD O b md  \md  \md e o wd e o
0 N O O A W DN 2 O ©O©W O N O O b WN -~ O

Received

November 9, 2011

Case 5:08-cv-00503-ABC-RC Document 109 Filed 07/20/09 Page 13 of 13 Pagegta
#1118

Accordingly, and for the foregoing reasons, the Court AFFIRMS the ALJ's
January 15, 2008, decision requiring RUSD and DMH provide Sullivan with a
compensatory education consisting of inmediate placement at the National Deaf
Academy. The Court also AFFIRMS ALJ’s February 20, 2008 Order Denying Motion for
Reconsideration.

Counsel for defendants shall lodge a proposed judgment that complies with Fed.
R. Civ. P. 54(a) within five days of the entry of this Order. A motion for attorney fees
may be filed in accordance with the schedule previously set by the Court.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATE: July 20, 2009 W

STEPHEN G. LARSON
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

13

mission on
Mandates



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ITEM 8
DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND DECLARATIONS
EXHIBIT A-7

ITEM 8

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND DECLARATIONS
EXHIBIT A-7



Received
November 9, 2011
ExbihitAArdsion on

State Mandates

County of Orange, Health Care Agency

Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out of State Mental Health Service Program

Comparison of the Rates of Mental Health Services

For-Profit Facilities & Nonprofit Facilities

Period of July 1, 2000 to June 30, 2006

Daily Rates (1)
Facility Name FY00/01 | Fro1/02 | Fro02/03 | FYo03/04 | Froa/05 | Fv05/06

Facilities Identified in Audit as "For-Profit"
Aspen Ranch - -- -- 80.00 - --
Copper Hills Youth Center - - - - - 105.00 I
Island View Academy 39.50 49.50 52.00 55.00 57.75 -
Logan River - - - 65.00 77.41 77.41 |
National Deaf Academy - -- -- 122.57 135.00 -
Provo Canyon School 54.50 54.50 54.50 60.00 70.00 75.00
Sunhawk Academy - -- - -- 80.00 82.00
Youth Care of Utah -- - -- 90.00 94.00 95.00

AVERAGE DAILY RATE 47.00 52.00 53.25 78.76 85.69 86.88
Facilities Identified in Audit as "NonProfit"
Alpine Academy -- -- -- 84.25 -- 109.05
Buckeye Ranch -- -- -- 138.00 138.00 --
Cathedral Home for Children -- - - 120.00 135.00 135.00
Chileda Institue (3) -- -- -- 80.40 78.97 80.12
Cinnamon Hill Youth Crisis Ctr -- -- -- -- -- 45.00
Colorado Boys Ranch (2) 94.45 97.59 97.59 100.43 106.56 109.80
Daystar Residential 60.00 60.00 80.00 80.00 80.00 80.00
Devereux Arizona (Scottdale) 51.00 30.00 67.50 -- -- --
Devereux Texas (Unit 1) 119.42 128.86 129.70 125.16 138.10 138.10
Devereux Texas (Unit 4/5) 88.17 90.53 91.28 91.28 100.72 100.72
Devereux Texas (Unit 6) 123.20 124.23 125.16 129.70 143.11 143.11
Devereux Texas (Victoria) 46.00 50.02 51.84 51.84 57.20 57.20
Devereux Cleo Wallace -- - - 118.45 124.37 130.59
Emily Griffith Centers - - 11241 112.41 115.00 117.30
Excelsior Youth Center 75.06 79.20 83.95 88.03 89.83 91.63
Forest Heights Lodge 45,19 52.78 53.84 48.87 - -
Heritage School - 41.72 46.04 46.04 50.81 53.35
Intermountain Children's Home - -- - 50.90 - -
Pathway School -- - -- 107.07 - --
Yellowstone Boys/Girls Ranch 61.00 61.00 62.22 63.15 67.00 70.00

AVERAGE DAILY RATE 76.35 74.18 83.46 90.89 101.76 97.40

(1) Source: Seriously Emotionaliy Disturbed Pupits: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Annual Claim for FY's 2000/01, 01/02,
03/04, 04/05, and 05/06; Component/Activity Cost Detail, Form SEDP-2.

(2) Rate for Colorado Boys Home for FY's 00/01 is an average of the two billing rates for that period.

(3) Rate for Chileda Institute for FY's 04/05 & 05/06 is an average of the two billing rates for those periods.

County of Orange
SED IRC 00/01 to 05/06
Page lof 1 Exhibit A-7



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ITEM9
CLAIMING INSTRUCTIONS
EXHIBIT B
ITEM Y9
CLAIMING INSTRUCTIONS

EXHIBIT B



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER
STATE MANDATED COSTS CLAIMING INSTRUCTIONS NO. 2000-14

SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS:
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

JANUARY 2, 2001

In accordance with Government Code Section (GC) 17561, eligible claimants may submit claims
to the State Controller’s Office (SCO) for reimbursement of costs incurred for state mandated
cost programs. The following are claiming instructions and forms that eligible claimants will use
for the filing of claims for Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out of State Mental Health
Services (SEDP). These claiming instructions are issued subsequent to the adoption of the
program’s parameters and guidelines (P’s & G’s) by the Commission on State Mandates
(COSM).

On May 25, 2000, COSM determined that the SEDP program establishes costs mandated by the
State according to the provisions listed in the attached P’s & G’s. For your reference, the
P’s & G’s are included as an integral part of the claiming instructions.

Government Code Section 7576, as amended by Chapter 654, Statutes of 1996, established new
fiscal and programmatic responsibilities for counties to provide mental health services to SED
pupils placed in out-of-state residential programs.

Eligible Claimants

Any county that incurs increased costs as a direct result of this mandate is eligible to claim
reimbursement of these costs.

Filing Deadlines
A. Initial Claims

Initial claims must be filed within 120 days from the issuance date of claiming instructions.
Reimbursement claims for the period January 1, 1997, through June 30, 1997, and 1997-98
through 1999-00 fiscal years must be filed with SCO and must be delivered or postmarked on
or before May 2, 2001. Annually thereafter, having received payment for an estimated claim,
the claimant must file a reimbursement claim by January 15 of the following fiscal year.
Claims filed after the deadline will be reduced by a late penalty of 10%, not to exceed
$1,000. All initial reimbursement claims will be considered as one claim for the purpose of
computing the late claim penalty. If the claims are late, the penalty should be applied to a
single fiscal year. The penalty should not be prorated among fiscal years. In order for a claim
to be considered properly filed, it must include any specific supporting documentation
requested in the instructions. Claims filed more than one year after the deadline, or
without the requested supporting documentation, will not be accepted.

B. Estimated Claims

Unless otherwise specified in the claiming instructions, local agencies are not required to
provide cost schedules and supporting documents with an estimated claim if the estimated



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

amount does not exceed the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%. The
claimant can simply enter the estimated amount on form FAM-27, line (07). However, if the
estimated claim exceeds the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%, the
claimant must complete supplemental claim forms to support their estimated costs as
specified for the program to explain the reason for the increased costs. If no explanation
supporting the higher estimate is provided with the claim, it will automatically be adjusted to
110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs.

Estimated claims filed with SCO must be postmarked by January 15 of the fiscal year in
which costs will be incurred. However, 2000-01 estimated claims must be filed with SCO
and postmarked by May 2, 2001. Timely filed claims will be paid before late claims.

Minimum Claim Cost

GC § 17564(a) provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to § 17561 unless such a claim
exceeds $200 per program per fiscal year. Claims should be rounded to the nearest dollar.

Reimbursement Claims

Initial reimbursement claims will only be reimbursed to the extent that expenditures can be
supported and, if such information is unavailable, claims will be reduced. In addition, ongoing
reimbursement claims must be supported by documentation as evidence of the expenditures.
Examples of documentation may include, but are not limited to, employee time records that
identify mandate activities, payroll records, invoices, receipts, contracts, travel expense
vouchers, purchase orders, and caseload statistics.

Audit of Costs

All claims submitted to SCO are reviewed to determine if costs are related to the mandate, are
reasonable and not excessive, and the claim was prepared in accordance with the P’s & G’s
adopted by COSM. If any adjustments are made to a claim, a "Notice of Claim Adjustment,"
specifying the claim component adjusted, the amount adjusted, and the reason for the adjustment,
will be mailed within 30 days after payment of the claim.

On-site audits will be conducted by SCO as deemed necessary. Accordingly, all documentation
to support actual costs claimed must be retained for a period of two years after the end of the
calendar year in which the reimbursement claim was filed or amended regardless of the year of
costs incurred. When no funds are appropriated for initial claims at the time the claim is filed,
supporting documents must be retained for two years from the date of initial payment of the
claim. Claim documentation shall be made available to SCO on request.

Retention of Claiming Instructions

The claiming instructions and forms in this package should be retained permanently in your
Mandated Cost Manual for future reference and use in filing claims. These forms should be
duplicated to meet your filing requirements. You will be notified of updated forms or changes to
claiming instructions as necessary.

For your reference, these and future mandated costs claiming instructions and forms can be
found on the Internet at www.sco.ca.gov/ard/local/locreim/index.htm.



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Address for Filing Claims

Submit a signed original and a copy of form FAM-27, Claim for Payment, and a copy of all other
forms and supporting documents to:

If delivery is by If delivery is by

U.S. Postal Service: other delivery services:

Office of the State Controller Office of the State Controller

Attn: Local Reimbursements Section Attn: Local Reimbursements Section
Division of Accounting and Reporting Division of Accounting and Reporting
P.O. Box 942850 3301 C Street, Suite 500

Sacramento, CA 94250 Sacramento, CA 95816



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

BEFORE THE

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE TEST CLAIM ON: No. 97-TC-05

Government Code Section 7576, as amended | Seriously Emotionally Disturbed (SED)

by Statutes of 1996, Chapter 654; Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services
California Code of Regulations, Title 2,

Division 9, Chapter 1, Sections 60000-60610; | ADOPTION OF PARAMETERS AND

and . GUIDELINES PURSUANT TO
California Department of Mental Health GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 17557
Information Notice Number 86-29 AND TITLE 2, CALIFORNIA CODE OF

; REGULATIONS, SECTION 1183.12
Filed on December 22, 1997

(Adopted on October 26, 2000)

By the County of Los Angeles, Claimant.

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES

The Commission on State Mandates adopted Parameters and Guidelines for the above-entitled
matter on October 26, 2000.

This Decision shall become effective on October 31, 2000.

- Paula Higashi, Execptive{}birector




Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Adopted: October 26, 2000 '
F:/mandates/1997/97tc05/pg 102600
Document Date: October 12, 2000

Parameters and Guidelines

Government Code Section 7576
Statutes of 1996, Chapter 654

California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Division 9, Chapter 1, Sections 60000-60610
California Department of Mental Health Information Notice Number 86-29

Seriously Emotionally Disturbed (SED) Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health
Services

I. SUMMARY OF MANDATE

Government Code section 7576, as amended by Statutes of 1996, Chapter 654, established new
fiscal and programmatic responsibilities for counties to provide mental health services to
Seriously Emotionally Disturbed (SED) pupils placed in out-of-state residential programs. In
this regard, Title 2, Division 9, Chapter 1 of the California Code of Regulations, sections
60000 through 60610, were amended to further define counties’ fiscal and programmatic
responsibilities including those set forth under section 60100 entitled “LEA Identification and
Placement of a Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupil,” providing that residential placements
for a SED pupil may be made out-of-state only when no in-state facility can meet the pupil’s
nieeds, and under section 60200 entitled “Financial Responsibilities,” detailing county mental
heaith and LEA financial responsibilities regardmg the residential placements of SED pupils.

On May 25, 2000, the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) adopted its Statement of
Decision on the subject test claim, finding the following activities to be reimbursable:

¢ Payment of out-of state residential placements for SED pupils. (Gov. Code,
§ 7576, Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, §§ 60100, 60110)

o Case management of out-of-state residential placements for SED pupils. Case
management includes supervision of mental health treatment and monitoring of
psychotropic medications. (Gov. Code, § 7576, Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60110.)

e Travel to conduct quarterly face-to-face contacts at the residential facility to monitor
level of care, supervision, and the provision of mental health services as required in the
pupil’s Individualized Education Plan (IEP). (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 60110.)

 Program management, which includes parent notifications, as required, payment
' facilitation, and all other activities necessary to ensure a county’s out-of-state residential
placement program meets the requirements of Government Code section 7576 and
Title 2, California Code of Regulations, subdivision 60000~ 60610. (Gov. Code, §
7576; Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 2, §§ 60100, 60110.)




Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

II. ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS
Counties.
1. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Section 17557 of the Government Code, prior to its amendment by Statutes of 1998, Chapter
681, stated that a test claim must be submitted on or before December 31 following a given
fiscal year to establish eligibility for that year. This test claim was filed by the County of Los
Angeles on December 22, 1997. Statutes of 1996, Chapter 654, was enacted on September 19,
1996 and became effective on January 1, 1997. Therefore, costs incurred in implementing
Chapter 654, Statutes of 1996 on or after January 1, 1997, are eligible for reimbursement.

Actual costs for one ﬁscal.year shall be included in each claim. Estimated costs for the-
subsequent year may be included on the same claim, if applicable. Pursuant to section 17561,
subdivision (d)(1) of the Government Code, all claims for reimbursement of initial years’ costs

shall be submitted within 120 days of notification by the State Controller of the enactment of
the claims bill. '

If total costs for a given year do not exceed $200, no reimbursement shall be allowed, eXg:ept
as otherwise allowed by Government Code section 17564.

IV. REIMBURSABLE ACTIVITIES

The direct and indirect costs of labor, materials and supplies, contracted services, equipment,

training, and travel incurred for the following mandate components are eligible for
reimbursement:

A. One-Time Costs

1. To develop policies, procedures and contractual arrangements, necessary to implement
a county’s new fiscal and programmatic responsibilities for SED pupils placed in out-
of-state residential programs.

2. To conduct county staff training on the new policies, procedures and contractual
arrangements, necessary to implement a county’s new fiscal and programmatic
responsibilities for SED pupils placed in out-of-state residential programs.

B. Continuing Costs _
1. Mental Health Service Vendor Reimbursements

To reimburse counties for payments to service vendors providing mental health services
to SED pupils in out-of-state residential placements as specified in Government Code

section 7576 and Title 2, California Code Regulations, sub divisions 60100 and
60110. '

2. Case Management

To reimburse counties for case management of SED pupils in out-of-state residential
placements, including supervision of mental health treatment and monitoring of

psychotropic medications as specified in Government Code section 7576 and Title 2,
California Code of Regulations, sub division 60110, including the costs of treatment



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

related litigation (including administrative proceedings) over such issues as placement
and the administration of psychotropic medication. Litigation (including administrative

proceedings) alleging misconduct by the county or its employees, based in negligence
or intentional tort, shall not be included.

3. Travel

To reimburse counties for travel costs necessary to conduct quarterly face-to-face
contacts at the residential facility to monitor level of care, supervision, and the
provision of mental health services as required in the pupil’s IEP as specified in Title 2,
California Code of Regulations, subdivision 60110.

4, Program Management

To reimburse counties for program management costs, which include the costs of
parent notifications as required, payment facilitation, and all other activities necessary
to ensure a county’s out-of-state residential placement program meets the requirements

of Government Code section 7576 and Title 2, California Code of Regulations, sub
divisions 60100 and 60110.

V. CLAIM PREPARATION AND SUBMISSION

Each claim for reimbursement must be timely filed and identify each cost element for which
reimbursement is claimed under this mandate. Claimed costs must be identified to each
reimbursable activity identified in Section IV. of these Parameters and Guidelines.

A. Direct Costs

Direct costs are defined as costs that can be traced to specific goods, services, units, programs,
activities or functions.

Claimed costs shall be supported by the followmg cost element information:
1. Salaries and Benefits

Identify the employee(s), and/or show the classification of the employee(s) involved.
Describe the reimbursable activities performed and specify the actual time devoted to each
reimbursable activity by each employee, productive hourly rate and related fringe benefits.

Reimbursement for personnel services includes compensation paid for salaries, wages and
employee fringe benefits.- Employee fringe benefits include regular compensation paid to
an employee during periods of authorized absences (e.g., annual leave, sick leave) and the
employer’s contribution to social security, pension plans, insurance, and worker’s
compensation insurance. Fringe benefits are eligible for reimbursement when distributed
‘eqmtably to all job activities which the employee performs

2. Materials and Supplies

Only expenditures that can be identified as direct costs of this mandate may be claimed.
List the cost of the materials and supplies consumed specifically for the purposes of this
mandate. Purchases shall be claimed at the actual price after deducting cash discounts,
rebates and allowances received by the claimant. Supplies that are withdrawn from
inventory-shall-be-charged-based-on-a-recognized-method-of-costing;-consistently-applied:



Received

November 9, 2011

Commission on
State Mandates

3. Contract Services

Provide the name(s) of the contractor(s) who performed the services, including any fixed
contract for services. Describe the reimbursable activity(ies) performed by each named
contractor and-give the number of actual hours spent on the activities, if applicable. Show
the inclusive dates when services were performed and itemize all costs for those services.

4. Fixed Assets

List the costs of the ﬁxed assets that have been acquired specifically for the purpose of this
mandate. If the fixed asset is utilized in some way not directly related to the mandated
program, only the pro-rata portion of the asset which is used for the purposes of the
mandated program is eligible for reimbursement.

5. Travel

Travel expenses for mileage, per diem, lodging, and other employee entitlements are
eligible for reimbursement in accordance with the rules of the local jurisdiction. Provide

the name(s) of the traveler(s), purpose of travel, inclusive dates and times of travel,
destination points, and travel costs.

6. Training

The cost of training an employee to perform the mandated activities, as specified in Section
IV of these Parameters and Guidelines, is eligible for reimbursement. Identify the
employee(s) by name and job classification. Provide the title and subject of the training
session, the date(s) attended, and the location. Reimbursable costs may include salaries
and benefits, registration fees, transportation, lodging, and per d1em

B. Indirect Costs

Indirect costs are defined as costs which are incurred for a common or joint purpose,
benefiting more than one program and are not directly assignable to a particular department or
program without efforts disproportionate to the result achieved. Indirect costs may include
both: (1) overhead costs of the unit performing the mandate; and (2) the costs of central

government services distributed to other departments based on a systematic and rational basis
through a cost allocation plan.

Compensation for indirect costs is eligible for reimbursement utilizing the procedure provided
in the OMB A-87. Claimants have the option of using 10% of direct labor, excluding fringe
benefits, or preparing an Indirect Cost Rate Proposal (ICRP) for the department if the indirect
cost rate exceeds 10%. If more than one department is claiming indirect costs for the
mandated program, each department must have its own ICRP prepared in accordance with

OMB A-87. An ICRP must be submitted with the claim when the indirect cost rate exceeds
10%.

VI. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed shall be traceable to source documents (e.g., invoices,
receipts, purchase orders, contracts, worksheets, calendars, declarations, etc.) that show
evidence of the validity of such costs and their relationship to the state mandated program. All




Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

documentation in support of the claimed costs shall be made available to the State Controller’s
Office, as may be requested. Pursuant to Government Code section 17558.5, these documents
must be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no less than two years
after the later of (1) the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is filed or
last amended, or (2) if no funds are appropriated for the fiscal year for which the claim is
made, the date of initial payment of the claim. All claims shall identify the number of pupils
in out-of-state residential programs for the costs being claimed.

VII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of the subject mandate must
be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received

from any source, including but not limited to federal funds and other state funds, shall be
identified and deducted from this claim.

VIII. STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE REQUIRED CERTIFICATION

An authorized representative of the claimant shall be required to provide a certification of the

claim, as specified in the State Controller’s Office claiming instructions, for those costs
mandated by the State contained herein. '




Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

State Controller's Office Mandated ColAiRd¥iafidates
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT For State Controller Use Only Program
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (19) Program Number 00191
SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: (20) DateFiled ____/ / 1 9 1
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES {21) LRS Input I/
(01) Claimant Identification Number \ Reimbursement Claim Data
(02) Claimant Name
(22) SEDP-1, (03)
County of Location (23) SEDP-1, (04)AN1)()
Street Address or P.O. Box Suite (24) SEDP-1, (04)AX2)P)
Citv State Zip Code j (25) SEDP-1, (04)B)(1)P)
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim | (26) SEDP-1, (04)(B)2)f)
(03) Estimated [J |ws9) Reimbursement [] |7 seop-1,(0a)B)3)®
(04) Combined [J |0) Combined [ | 28) seDP-1, (04)B)4XD
(05) Amended [J | 1) Amended [J |29) seDP-1, (06)
Fiscal Year of Cost o8y 20 120 12y 20 /20 (30) SEDP-1, (07)
Total Claimed Amount | (07) (13) (31) SEDP-1, (09)
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 (14) (32) SEDP-1, (10)
Less: Prior Claim Payment Received (15) (33)
Net Claimed Amount (16) (34)
Due to Claimant (08) “17) (35)
Due to State (18) (36)

{37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code §17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to file
mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the
provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1098, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of
costs claimed herein, and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings
and reimbursements set forth in the Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source
documentation currently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or
actual costs set forth on the attached statements. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Signature of Authorized Officer Date

Type or Print Name Title
(38) Name of Contact Person for Claim

Telephone Number  ( ) - Ext.

E-Mail Address

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

. tate Mandates
State Controller’s Office Mandated Cost ﬁanua’vI
Program SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS:
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FORM
1 9 1 Certification Claim Form FAM-27
Instructions

(01) Enter the payee number assigned by the State Controller’s Office.

02) Enter your Official Name, County of Location, Street or P. O. Box address, City, State, and Zip Code.

(03) If filing an estimated claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (03), Estimated.

(04) If filing a combined estimated claim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an "X" in the box on line (04), Combined.

(05) If filing an amended estimated claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (05), Amended. Leave boxes (03) and (04) blank.

(06) Enter the fiscal year in which costs are to be incurred.

(07) Enter the amount of the estimated claim. If the estimate exceeds the previous year’s actual costs by more than 10%, complete
form SEDP-1 and enter the amount from line (11). If more than one form is completed due to multiple department involvement in
this mandate, add line (11) of each form.

(08) Enter the same amount as shown on line (07).

(09) If filing a reimbursement claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (09), Reimbursement.

(10) If filing a combined reimbursement claim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an " X " in the box on line (10), Combined.

(11) If filing an amended reimbursement claim, enter an "X " in the box on line (11), Amended.

(12) Enter the fiscal year for which actual costs are being claimed. If actual costs for more than one fiscal year are being claimed,
complete a separate form FAM-27 for each fiscal year.

(13) Enter the amount of the reimbursement claim from form SEDP-1, line (11). The total claimed amount must exceed $1,000.

(14) Reimbursement claims must be filed by January 15 of the following fiscal year in which costs were incurred or the claims shall be
reduced by a late penalty. Enter zero if the claim was timely filed, otherwise, enter the product of multiplying line (13) by the
factor 0.10 (10% penalty), or $1,000, whichever is less.

(15) If filing a reimbursement claim and a claim was previously filed for the same fiscal year, enter the amount received for the claim.
Otherwise, enter a zero.

(16) Enter the result of subtracting line (14) and line (15) from line (13).

(17) If line (16), Net Claimed Amount, is positive, enter that amount on line (17), Due from State.

(18) If line (16), Net Claimed Amount, is negative, enter that amount on line (18), Due to State.

(19) to (21) Leave blank.

(22) to (36) Reimbursement Claim Data. Bring forward the cost information as specified on the left-hand column of lines (22) through (36) for
the reimbursement claim, e.g., SEDP-1, (04)(A)(1)(f), means the information is located on form SEDP-1, block (04), section (A),
line (1), column (f). Enter the information on the same line but in the right-hand column. Cost information should be rounded to
the nearest dollar, i.e., no cents. Indirect costs percentage should be shown as a whole number and without the percent symbol,
i.e., 35.19% should be shown as 35. Completion of this data block will expedite the payment process.

(37) Read the statement "Certification of Claim.” If it is true, the claim must be dated, signed by the agency's authorized officer, and
must include the person’s name and title, typed or printed. Claims cannot be paid unless accompanied by an original signed
certification. (To expedite the payment process, please sign the form FAM-27 with blue ink, and attach a copy of the
form FAM-27 to the top of the claim package.)

(38) Enter the name, telephone number, and e-mail address of the person to contact if additional information is required.

SUBMIT A SIGNED ORIGINAL, AND A COPY OF FORM FAM-27, WITH ALL OTHER FORMS AND SUPPORTING
DOCUMENTS TO:

Address, if delivered by U.S. Postal Service: Address, if delivered by other delivery service:
OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

ATTN: Local Reimbursements Section ATTN: Local Reimbursements Section
Division of Accounting and Reporting Division of Accounting and Reporting

P.O. Box 942850 3301 C Street, Suite 500

Sacramento, CA 94250 Sacramento, CA 95816

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)



State Controller’s Office

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

Mandated Cost MigaMandates

MANDATED COSTS
Program
SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
191 OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement  [_]
Estimated ] 20 /20
Claim Statistics
(03) Number of pupils placed in out-of-state residential programs in the fiscal year of claim
Direct Costs Object Accounts
{(04) Reimbursable Components (a) (b) (c) (d) {e) (f)
Services . Travel
Salaries Benefits and Plj sl)s«;?s and Total
A. One-Time Costs Supplies Training
1. Develop Policies, Procedures,
and Contractual Arrangements
2. Conduct County
Staff Training
B. Ongoing Costs
1. Mental Health Service
Vendor Reimbursements
2. Case Management
3. Travel
4. Program Management
(05) Total Direct Costs
Indirect Costs
(06) Indirect Cost Rate [From ICRP] %

(07) Total Indirect Costs

[Line (06) x line (05)(a)] or [Line (06) x {line (05)(a) + line (05)(b)}]

(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs [Line (05)(f) + line (07)]

Cost Reduction

(09) Less: Offsetting Savings

(10) Less: Other Reimbursements

(11) Total Claimed Amount [Line (08) - {line (09) + tine (10)}]

Revised 09/03



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

State Controller’s Office Mandated Cost ﬁﬁt@aMandates
3 SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS:
rogram OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FORM
1 91 CLAIM SUMMARY SEDP-1
Instructions

(01) Enter the name of the claimant. If more than one department has incurred costs for this mandate, give
the name of each department. A separate form SEDP-1 should be completed for each department.

(02) Type of Claim. Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, to identify the type of claim being filed.
Enter the fiscal year of costs.

Form SEDP-1 must be filed for a reimbursement claim. Do not complete form SEDP-1 if you are filing
an estimated claim and the estimate does not exceed the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more
than 10%. Simply enter the amount of the estimated claim on form FAM-27, line (07). However, if the
estimated claim exceeds the previous fiscal year’'s actual costs by more than 10%, form SEDP-1 must
be completed and a statement attached explaining the increased costs. Without this information the
estimated claim will automatically be reduced to 110% of the previous fiscal year’s actual costs.

(03) Enter the number of pupils placed in out-of-state residential programs in the fiscal year of claim.

(04) Reimbursable Components. For each reimbursable component, enter the total from form SEDP-2, line
(05), columns (d) through (h) to form SEDP-1, block (04), columns (a) through (e) in the appropriate
row. Total each row.

(05) Total Direct Costs. Total columns (a) through (f).

(06) Indirect Cost Rate. Indirect costs may be computed as 10% of direct labor costs, excluding fringe
benefits, without preparing an ICRP. If an indirect cost rate of greater than 10% is used, include the
Indirect Cost Rate Proposal (ICRP) with the claim.

(07) Total Indirect Costs. If the 10% flat rate is used for indirect costs, multiply Total Salaries, line (05)(a), by
the Indirect Cost Rate, line (06). If an ICRP is submitted and both salaries and benefits were used in
the distribution base for the computation of the indirect cost rate, then multiply the sum of Total
Salaries, line (05)(a), and Total Benefits, line (05)(b), by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (06). If more than
one department is reporting costs, each must have its own ICRP for the program.

(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs. Enter the sum of Total Direct Costs, line (05)(f), and Total Indirect
Costs, line (07).

(09) Less: Offsetting Savings. If applicable, enter the total savings experienced by the claimant as a direct
result of this mandate. Submit a detailed schedule of savings with the claim.

(10) Less: Other Reimbursements. If applicable, enter the amount of other reimbursements received from
any source including, but not limited to, service fees collected, federal funds, and other state funds,
which reimbursed any portion of the mandated cost program. Submit a schedule detailing the
reimbursement sources and amounts.

(11) Total Claimed Amount. From Total Direct and Indirect Costs, line (08), subtract the sum of Offsetting
Savings, line (09), and Other Reimbursements, line (10). Enter the remainder on this line and carry the
amount forward to form FAM-27, line (07) for the Estimated Claim or line (13) for the Reimbursement
Claim.

Revised 09/03



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

State Controller’s Office Mandated Cost ﬁEﬁ\t@aMandates
MANDATED COSTS
Program
SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
191 OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year

(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
One-Time Costs:

1 Develop Policies, Procedures, and Contractual Arrangements [ Conduct County Staff Training

Ongoing Costs:

[ 1 Mental Health Service Vendor Reimbursements* 1 Travel
[_] Case Management [ Program Management
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (h). Object Accounts
(a) (b) (©) (d) (e) )] (9) (h)
Hourl Hours .
Classmgaﬂgﬁ,;e;uﬁsmit ;ngonned, Rg:ey i WO::ed Salaries Benefits Sear\:;es E)::tjs T;?::;'
and Description of Expenses Unit Cost Quantity Supplies Training

(05) Total[_] Subtotal[_] Page: of
Revised 09/03




Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

State Controller’s Office Mandated Cost ﬁtﬁ‘r&aMandates

5 SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS:
foglam OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FORM
1 91 COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL SEDP-2
Instructions
(o1) Claimant. Enter the name of the claimant. If more than one department has incurred costs for this

mandate, give the name of each department. A separate form SEDP-2 should be completed for each
department.

(02) Fiscal Year. Enter the fiscal year for which costs were incurred.

(03) Reimbursable Components. Check the box which indicates the cost component being claimed. Check
only one box per form. A separate form SEDP-2 shall be prepared for each applicable component.
Mental Health Service Vendor Reimbursements*. This component includes reimbursement for
residential costs, i.e., board and care of out-of-state placements.

(04) Description of Expenses. The following table identifies the type of information required to support
reimbursable costs. To detail costs for the component activity box “checked” in block (03), enter the
employee names, position titles, a brief description of the activities performed, actual time spent by
each employee, productive hourly rates, fringe benefits, supplies used, contract services, etc. The
descriptions required in column (4)(a) must be of sufficient detail to explain the cost of
activities or items being claimed. For audit purposes, all supporting documents must be retained by
the claimant for a period of not less than three years after the date the claim was filed or last amended,
whichever is later. If no funds were appropriated and no payment was made at the time the claim was
filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall be from the date of initial payment of the claim.
Such documents shall be made available to the State Controller’'s Office on request.

Object/ Columns Submit :tlfese
Sub object Supporting
Accounts documents

() (b) (c) (d) (e) U] (9) (h) with the claim
Salaries =
Employee Houry Hours Hourly Rate
Salsrics Name Rate Worked x Hours
Worked
Title
Benefits =
Benefits Bsgiﬁt Benefit Rate
Activities x Salaries
Services and e Cost =
Supplies DescipSan Unit Quantity Unit Cost
" Cost Used x Quantity
Supplies Supplies Used Used
Name of Hours Worked Itemized
Contract Contractor Hourly Inclusive Cost of Invoice
Services Specific Tasks Rate Dates of Services
Performed Service Performed
Description of Cost =
Fixed Assets Equipment Unit Cost Usage Unit Cost Invoice
Purchased x Usage
Purpose of Trip|  Per Diem Da Cost = Rate x
T;ar:?r:i:;d Name and Title Rate M.IYS Days or Miles
. lles
Departure and | Mileage Rate or Total
Travel Retum Date | Traye| Cost | Travel Mode Travel Cost
o oyae Dat Registrati
- Name/Titl ates egistration
Training amertiie Attended Fee
Name of Class
(05) Total line (04), columns (d) through (h) and enter the sum on this line. Check the appropriate box to

indicate if the amount is a total or subtotal. If more than one form is needed to detail the
component/activity costs, number each page. Enter totals from line (05), columns (d) through (h) to
form SEDP-1, block (04), columns (a) through (e) in the appropriate row.

Revised 09/03



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ITEM 10
FINAL STATE AUDIT REPORTS
EXHIBIT C-1

ITEM 10

FINAL STATE AUDIT REPORTS
EXHIBIT C-1



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ORANGE COUNTY

Audit Report

SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED
PUPILS: OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH
SERVICES PROGRAM

Chapter 654, Statutes of 1996

July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2002

JOHN CHIANG
California State Controller

November 2008




Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

JOHN CHIANG
California State Controller

November 12, 2008

John M.W. Moorlach, CPA, CFD, Chair
Board of Supervisors

Orange County

333 W. Santa Ana Blvd.

Santa Ana, CA 92701

Dear Mr. Moorlach:

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the costs claimed by Orange County for the
legislatively mandated Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health
Services Program (Chapter 654, Statutes of 1996) for the period of July 1, 2000, through
June 30, 2002.

The county claimed $2,763,988 ($2,765,988 less a $2,000 penalty for filing late claims) for the
mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $2,255,413 is allowable and $508,575 is
unallowable. The costs are unallowable primarily because the county claimed ineligible vendor
payments for out-of-state residential placement of seriously emotionally disturbed pupils in
facilities that are owned and operated for profit. The State paid the county $33,556. The State
will pay allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling $2,221,857, contingent
upon available appropriations.

If you disagree with the audit findings, you may file an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with
the Commission on State Mandates (CSM). The IRC must be filed within three years following
the date that we notify you of a claim reduction. You may obtain IRC information at CSM’s
Web site, at www.csm.ca.gov (Guidebook link); you may obtain IRC forms by telephone, at
(916) 323-3562, or by e-mail, at csminfo@csm.ca.gov.

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, at
(916) 323-5849.

Sincerely,
Original signed by

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

JVB/sk



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

John M.W. Moorlach -2- November 12, 2008

cc: Honorable David E. Sundstrom, CPA
Auditor-Controller
Orange County
Mark A. Refowitz, Deputy Agency Director
Behavioral Health Services
Orange County Health Care Agency
Mary R. Hale, M.S., Chief
Behavioral Health Services
Orange County Health Care Services
Alan V. Albright, Division Manager
Children & Youth Services
Orange County Health Care Agency
Alice Sworder, Accounting Manager
Orange County Health Care Agency
Todd Jerue, Program Budget Manager
Corrections and General Government
Department of Finance
Stacey Wofford
Special Education Program
Department of Mental Health
Cynthia Wong, Manager
Special Education Division
California Department of Education



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program
Contents

Audit Report
SUMINATY ..ottt se ettt st st eeeeee st st eessesesssesaseseessaseses e 1
BackGround ................coooiiiiioiiiiinree ettt et 1
Objective, Scope, and Methodology ..................coueviviviierieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 2
CODCIUSION ...ttt s e e s e e seseesseeas 2
Views of Responsible Official ...............ccooooiiiiiiiiiiieceeeee e, 2
RESEIICLEd USE ...ttt e e e v s s s 3

Schedule 1—Summary of Program Costs...................cooueueeeeeoreereeeereesereneoeseeoeoeoeen. 4

Findings and Recommendations ..................cc.ooouiiiiiiiieiiiie oo 5

Attachment—County’s Response to Draft Audit Report



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services §r¥)§;§n Mandates

Audit Report

Summary The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the costs claimed by Orange
County for the legislatively mandated Seriously Emotionally Disturbed
Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program (Chapter 654,
Statutes of 1996) for the period of July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2002.

The county claimed $2,763,988 (82,765,988 less a $2,000 penalty for
filing late claims) for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that
$2,255,413 is allowable and $508,575 is unallowable. The costs are
unallowable primarily because the county claimed ineligible vendor
payments for out-of-state residential placement of seriously emotionally
disturbed pupils in facilities that are owned and operated for profit. The
State paid the county $33,556. The State will pay allowable costs
claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling $2,221,857, contingent
upon available appropriations.

Background Chapter 654, Statutes of 1996, added and amended Government Code
section 7576 by allowing new fiscal and programmatic responsibilities
for counties to provide mental health services to seriously emotionally
disturbed (SED) pupils placed in out-of-state residential programs.
Counties’ fiscal and programmatic responsibilities, including those set
forth in California Code of Regulations section 60100, provide that
residential placements for an SED pupil may be made out-of-state when
no in-state facility can meet the pupil’s needs.

On May 25, 2000, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM)
determined that Chapter 654, Statues of 1996, imposed a state mandate
reimbursable under Government Code Section 17561 for the following:

» Payment of out-of-state residential placements for a SED pupils;

e Case management of out-of-state residential placements for SED
pupils. Case management includes supervision of mental health
treatment and monitoring of psychotropic medications;

e Travel to conduct quarterly face-to-face contacts at the residential
facility to monitor level of care, supervision, and the provision of
mental health services as required in the pupil’s Individualized
Education Plan; and

e Program management, which includes parent notifications, as
required, payment facilitation, and all other activities necessary to
ensure a county’s out-of-state residential placement program meets
the requirements of Government Code section 7576.

The program’s parameters and guidelines establish the state mandate and
define reimbursement criteria. CSM adopted the parameters and
guidelines on October 26, 2000. In compliance with Government Code
section 17558, the SCO issues claiming instructions for mandated
programs, to assist local agencies and school districts in claiming
mandated program reimbursable costs.

-1-



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

. . . . ) §tate Mandates
Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program
Objective, Scope, We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent
and Methodology increased costs resulting from the Seriously Emotionally Disturbed

Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program for the period of
July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2002.

Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether
costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, were not
funded by another source, and were not unreasonable and/or excessive.

We conducted this performance audit under the authority of Government
Code sections 12410, 17558.5, and 17561. We did not audit the county’s
financial statements. We conducted the audit in accordance with
generally accepted government auditing standards. Those standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient,
appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and
conclusions based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence
obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions
based on our audit objectives.

We limited our review of the county’s internal controls to gain an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

Conclusion Our audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements
outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and
Recommendations section of this report.

For the audit period, Orange County claimed $2,763,988 ($2,765,988
less a $2,000 penalty for filing late claims) for costs of the Seriously
Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services
Program. Our audit disclosed that $2,255,413 is allowable and $508,575
is unallowable. The State paid the county $33,556. The State will pay
allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling
$2,221,857, contingent upon available appropriations.

Views of We issued a draft audit report on January 18, 2008. Mark Refowitz,

. Deputy Agency Director, Behavioral Health Services, Health Care

Respf)ns1ble Agency, responded by letter dated March 13, 2008 (Attachment),

Officials disagreeing with the audit results. This final report includes the county’s
response.

9.



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services §r£grtc§n Mandates
Restricted Use This report is solely for the information and use of Orange County, the

California Department of Finance, and the SCO; it is not intended to be
and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. This
restriction is not intended to limit distribution of this report, which is a
matter of public record.

Original signed by

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

November 12, 2008



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

Mandates
Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services §rto§;t§n

Schedule 1—
Summary of Program Costs
July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2002

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustment  Reference
July 1, 2000. through June 30, 2001
Ongoing mental health service costs:
Vendor reimbursements $ 1,125,732  § 902,027 $ (223,705) Finding 1
Case management 100,462 129,112 28,650 Finding 2
Subtotal 1,226,194 1,031,139 (195,055)
Late claim penalty (1,000) (1,000) —
Total program costs $ 1,225,194 1,030,139 § (195,055)
Less amount paid by the State (33,556)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 996,583
July 1. 2001, through June 30, 2002
Ongoing mental health service costs:
Vendor reimbursements $ 1,423,385 $ 1,045,374 §$ (378,011) Finding 1
Case management 116,409 180,900 64,491 Finding 2
Subtotal 1,539,794 1,226,274 (313,520)
Late claim penalty (1,000) (1,000) —
Total program costs $ 1,538,794 1,225,274 § (313,520)
Less amount paid by the State —
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 1,225,274
Summary: July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2002
Ongoing mental health service costs:
Vendor reimbursements $ 2,549,117 § 1,947,401 $ (601,716)
Case management 216,871 310,012 93,141
Subtotal 2,765,988 2,257,413 (508,575)
Late claim penalty (2,000) (2,000) —
Total program costs $ 2,763,988 2,255,413 § (508,575)
Less amount paid by the State (33,556)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 2,221,857

! See the Findings and Recommendations section.



Received

November 9, 2011

Commission on
tate Mandates

Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services §rogram

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1— The county overstated vendor costs by $601,716 for the audit period.

Ineligible vendor costs

The county claimed the ineligible vendor payments for out-of-state

residential placement of seriously emotionally disturbed (SED) pupils in
facilities that are owned and operated for profit. The vendor payments

consist solely of treatment costs.

The program’s parameters and guidelines, section IV.C.1., specify that
the mandate will reimburse counties for payments to service vendors
providing mental health services to SED pupils in out-of-state residential
placements, as specified in Government Code section 7576 and
California Code of Regulations, Title 2, sections 60100 and 60110.

The California Code of Regulations, Title 2, section 60100, subdivision
(h), specifies that out-of-state residential placements shall be made only
in residential programs that meet the requirements of Welfare and
Institutions Code section 11460, subdivision (c)(2) through (3). Welfare
and Institutions Code section 11460, subdivision (c)(3), states that
reimbursement shall only be paid to a group home organized and

operated on a nonprofit basis.

The parameters and guidelines also state that all costs claimed must be
traceable to source documetns that show evidence of the validity of such

costs and their relationship to the state mandated program.

The following table summarizes the unallowable vendor costs claimed:

Fiscal Year

Total

$ (601,716)

2000-01
Ineligible placements:
Treatment $ (223,705) $ (378,011
Recommendation

We recommend that the county ensure that out-of-state residential
placements are made in accordance with law regulations. Further, we
recommend that the county only claim eligible treatment and board and
care costs corresponding to the authorized placement period of each

eligible client.



Orange County

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services §5§L% Mandates

County’s Response

The county disputes the finding concerning ineligible vendor costs with
the following six arguments. The entire text of its arguments is attached
to this report.

1. Program costs for FY 2000-01 through FY 2003-04 owed by the
State to the county were previously established by court judgment.

The county believes that this audit is impacted by the San Diego
Superior Court case County of San Diego and County of Orange v.
State of California et al., instituted against the State of California,
the SCO, and the State Treasurer in April 2004 (case number GIC
825109 consolidated with GIC 827845). The county believes that the
issue is res judicata, as a court of law set the amount of money
($5,920,024) the State owes the county for unreimbursed program
costs for FY 2000-01 through FY 2003-04.

The county further states that even if no judgment established the
amount the State owes the county, it still disagrees that treatment and
board and care costs totaling $1,825,027 for out-of-state residential
facilities characterized as “for profit” represent ineligible vendor

payments.

2. The county contracted with nonprofit facilities.

The county believes that it did contract with nonprofit facilities to
provide all program services and that it should not be held
responsible if its nonprofit contractor in turn subcontracts with a for-
profit entity to provide the services. One of the county’s procedural
steps is to telephone the out-of-state facility to inquire about its
nonprofit status. The county states that if the facility is for-profit, that
facility is no longer considered for SED pupil placement.

Furthermore, neither the federal nor the state government has
provided guidance on how counties should determine for-profit or
nonprofit status. The county has used many of the out-of-state
residential facilities for SED student placement for years without the
State questioning the nonprofit status. Therefore, the county believes
that the audit finding lacks the “fundamental fairness” that minimal
due process requires.

3. California for-profit placement restriction is incompatible with the
Federal Individual with Disabilities Education Act’s (IDEA) “Most
Appropriate Placement” requirement and placement provision.

The county believes that the State’s position is in discord with the
requirements of IDEA. IDEA requires that special education students
are provided “the most appropriate placement,” and not the most
appropriate nonprofit placement. Therefore, California’s regulation
limiting special education residential placements to nonprofit
facilities is in direct opposition to the IDEA.



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services ISJQL% Mandates

The county notes that Local Educational Agencies are not precluded
by any similar nonprofit limitation. Under Education Code section
56366.1, out-of-state LEAs can use education services provided by
certified nonpublic nonsectarian schools and other agencies operated
on a for-profit basis when special education students are placed in
residential facilities. Furthermore, nonpublic schools are certified by
the State of California when they meet the provisions of section
56365 et seq.; yet nonprofit operation is not a requirement.

4. California Office of Administrative Hearings Special Education
Division corroborates Orange County Health Care Agency’s
contention that for-profit placement restriction is incompatible with
IDEA’s “Most Appropriate Placement” requirement and placement
provisions.

The county states that the principles discussed in Item 3 above were
recently validated and corroborated by the State’s own Office of
Administrative Hearings (OAH), Special Education Division. The
county referred to OAH Case No. N 2007090403, Student v.
Riverside Unified School District and Riverside County Department
of Mental Heatlh, decided January 15, 2008.

In this case, the school district and mental health agency were unable
to find a residential placement that met the student’s unique mental
health and communication needs. They all agreed that a particular
for-profit residential placement was appropriate for the student.
However, based on the school district and mental health agency’s
interpretation of California Code of Regulations, Title 2, section
60100, subdivision (h), and Welfare and Institutions Code section
11460, subdivisions (c)(2) through (c)(3), they could not place the
student at the for-profit facility.

The OAH disagreed and found that section 60100, subdivision (h),
did not prevent placement in a for-profit facility where no other
appropriate placement existed for a child. The OAH indicated that
such an interpretation of the school district and mental health agency
“is inconsistent with the federal statutory and regulatory law by
which California has chosen to abide.” As such, the OAH declared
that the fundamental purpose of legislation dealing with educational
systems is the welfare of the children.

The county believes that the audit did not consider relevant factors in
determining that certain residential vendor expenses were ineligible
for reimbursement.

5. Counties face increased litigation if restricted to nonprofit residential
facilities.

The county believes that in California, under IDEA, if no nonprofit
placement meets the unique needs of a special education student, his
or her parents can place the student in any school of their choosing,
regardless of educational standards, state approval, whether nonprofit
or for-profit, etc. The county believes that the parents can then
demand that the school district and/or mental health agency pay the
bill.

-7-



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services IngL% Mandates

6. Federal and state law do not impose tax status requirements on
provider treatment services.

Under Government Code section 7572, subdivision (c), special
education mental health psychotherapy and assessment services must
be conducted by qualified mental health professional and these
services can be provided directly or by contract at the discretion of
county mental health agencies. Further, California Code of
Regulations, Title 2, section 60020, subdivisions (i) and (j), does not
contain any requirement regarding the provider tax status.
Therefore, the county believes the tax status has no bearing on
eligibility for mental health provider services. Consequently, the
county believes that the SCO’s basis for the adjustment is not valid.

SCO’s Response

The finding remains unchanged.

The audit is valid and has a legal bearing. In the two consolidated cases,
the superior court issued a preemptory writ of mandate on May 12, 2006,
declaring that Orange and San Diego counties were entitled to
reimbursement under California Constitution, Article XIII B, section 6,
for state-mandated costs. The court granted mandate relief under Code of
Civil Procedure section 1085, requiring the State of California to pay the
counties over a 15-year period.

However, on July 1, 2008, the Court of Appeal reversed and remanded
with direction to the superior court to vacate the preemptory writ of
mandate, and to enter a judgment denying the petition for writ of
mandate. The court found that the appropriation of funds for the state-
mandated program is a legislative rather than a judicial issue.

The county is prohibited from placing a client in a for-profit facility
under the California Code of Regulations, Title 2, section 60100,
subdivision (h), and Welfare and Institutions Code section 11460(c)(2)
through (3). Welfare and Institutions Code section 11460, subdivision
(c)(3), states that payment shall be made only to a group home organized
and operated on a nonprofit basis. The county placed clients in a Provo
Canyon, Utah, an out-of-state residential facility that is not organized and
operated on a nonprofit basis. Based on documents the county provided
us in the course of the audit, we determined that Mental Health Systems,
Inc., a California nonprofit corporation, contracted with Charter Provo
Canyon School, a Delaware for-profit limited liability company, to
provide out-of-state residential placement services.

The proponents of Assembly Bill 1805 sought to change the regulations
and allow payment to for-profit facilities for placement of SED pupils.
The legislation would have permitted retroactive application, so that any
prior unallowable claimed costs identified by the SCO would be
reinstated. However, the Governor vetoed this legislation on
September 30, 2008. Therefore, counties must comply with the
governing regulations cited in the SED Pupils: Out-of-State Mental
Health Services Program’s parameters and guidelines.



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services 1$JQ‘L§1 Mandates

We do not dispute the assertion that California Law is more restrictive
than federal law in terms of out-of-state residential placement of SED
pupils; however, the fact remains that this is a state-mandated cost
program and the county filed a claim seeking reimbursement from the
State under the provisions of the California Code of Regulations, Title 2,
section 60100.

Regarding the discussion of local educational agencies (LEAs), we do
not dispute that Education Code sections 56366.1 and 56365 do not
restrict LEAs from contracting with for-profit schools for educational
services. The cited Education Code sections specify that educational
services must be provided by a school certified by the California
Department of Education.

We do not dispute that Government Code section 7572 requires mental
health services to be provided by qualified mental health professionals.
The county is prohibited from placing a client in a for-profit facility
under the California Code of Regulations, Title 2, section 60100,
subdivision (h), and Welfare and Institutions Code section 11460,
subdivision (c)(2) through (3). Welfare and Institutions Code section
11460, subdivision (c)(3), states that payment shall only be made to a
group home organized and operated on a nonprofit basis. The treatment
and board and care vendor payments claimed result from the placement
of clients in prohibited out-of-state residential facilities. Again, the state
mandated program’s parameters and guidelines do not include a
provision for the county to be reimbursed for vendor payments to out-of-
state residential placements made outside of the regulation.

FINDING 2— The county understated case management costs by $93,141 for the audit

Understated case period.

management costs . . . . .
g The county used incorrect units of service and costs per unit to determine

case management costs. We adjusted units and applied the cost per unit
from the California Department of Mental Health to determine costs. We
adjusted costs claimed by the amount of the understatement. As a result,
the county understated costs by $28,650 in FY 2000-01 and $64,491 in
FY 2001-02.

The program’s parameters and guidelines, section IV.B.2., specify that
the mandate will reimburse counties for case management of SED pupils
in out-of-state placements, including supervision of mental health
treatment and monitoring of psychotropic medications.

The following table summarizes the understated case management costs:

Fiscal Year
2003-04 2004-05 Total
Case management $ 28650 $ 64,491 $ 93,141




Orange County

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services 1$r;gar¥z?n Mandates

Recommendation

We recommend that the county ensure that all units of service within the
admission and discharge of eligible out-of-state placements are included
and the appropriate cost per unit is used to compute costs.

County’s Response

The county did not respond to this finding.

-10-



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services §rto§rt¢§n Mandates
Attachment—
County’s Response to
Draft Audit Report

At the county’s request, we excluded private vendor information from the county’s attachments
to its response. The following excerpts excludes a portion of AttachmentD and the entire
Attachment E.



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

COUNTY OF ORANGE JULIETTE A POULSON, RN. MN
HEALTH CARE AGENCY

MARK A. REFOWATZ
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES SRR e RS

DEPUTY AGENCY DIRECTOR

MAKLING ADDRESS.
405 W. 5" STREET. 7™ FLOOR
. SANTA ANA, CA D2701
Excellence .

7 . | TELEPHONE: (714) 834-5032

E )rmgnly FAX: {714) 834-5506

e . E-MAIL: mrefowitz@oches.com
- Service

March 13, 2008

Jim L. Spano, Chief

Mandated Cost Audits Burean
California State Controller's Office
Division of Audits

Post Office Box 94250
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

Re:  Orange County Audit Reports, Setiously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils:
Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program for the periods of July 1. 2000
through June 30, 2002 and July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2005

Dear Mr. Spano:

The County of Orange (“the County”} Health Care Agency ("HCA™) is writing to amend
its initial response, dated February 13, 2008, in regard to the audit reports refcrenced above, The
County received an extension from you to submit its response. In light of new evidence that
became available after HCA’s initjal response was submitted, we are sending this amendment,
which is still in compliance with that extension.

Please refer to Item #4, describing a case that was decided in J anuary 2008 in Riverside
County, which has been added to our initial response. We wish to reiterate that HCA does not
agree with the audits’ conclusions that $601,716 and $1,314,646 respectively tepresent
unallowable program costs identified in the two audits. All supporting attachments were sent
with our initial response, so we are not including them in this submittal.

1. Program Costs for Fiscal Years 2000-01 through 2003-04 Owed By the State to the
County Were Previously Established by Court Judgment.

You may or may nol be aware of a lawsuit that the County of Orange instituted against the
State of California, the State Controller, and the State Treasurer in April 2004. The County of
Orange was a plaintiff as was the County of San Diego in the case of County of San Diego and
County of Orange v. State of California et al., San Diego Superior Court case number GIC
825109 (consolidated with GIC 827845). At issue in the lawsuit were unreimbursed mandated



costs for fiscal years 1994-95 through and including 2003-04. After a trial on the merits in
December 2005, judgment was entered in favor of the counties. The judgment set the sum toral
of unreimbursed mandated costs owing to the County in the amount of $72.755.977. Scc
Attachment A, a true and correct copy of the Judgment.

The $72,755,977 is comprised of 42 different stale mandated programs including the
program that is the subject of the two Audit Reports. Attachment B is a true and correct copy of
what was an exhibit at trial, reflecting the various state mandated programs and corresponding
amounts to which the Attomey General’s Office, on behalf of the State defendants, stipulated
were duc and owing to the County, and not in dispute at trial. As item 29 on page three of
Anachment B reflects, the Court’s judgment set the amount owed to the County for “Seriously
Emotionaily Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services (Ch 654/96)™ at $1,191, 638
for fiscal year 2000-01, $1,538,794 for fiscal year 2001-02, $1,692,038 for fiscal year 2002-03
and $1,497,554 for fiscal year 2003-04. Attachment C is a true and correct copy of relevant
pages from the “Joint Trial Readiness Conference Report” that was filed with the Court in
November 2005, demonstrating the stipulation of the parties. Attachment D is a true and correct
copy of relevant pages of the Court’s statement of decision which formed the basis for the
judgment in faver of the plaintiff countics. As Attachments C and D reflect, the State’s attorneys
agreed the amounts reflected in Attachment B were due and owing to the Couaty, and Jjudgraent
was entercd accerdingly.

Since a court of law set the amount of money due from the State for unreimbursed
program costs for fiscal years 2000-01 through 2003-04 at a total of $5,920,024 payabic to the
County from the State, the issue is res judicata and the audit for those fiscal years has no legal
bearing,

Even if there were no Judgment estabiishing the amount the State owes the County for
the fiscal years in question, the County also disagrees with the audits’ conclusions that treatment
and board and care costs totaling $1,825,037 for out-of-state residential facilities characterized as
“for profit” represent ineligible vendor payments.

2. The County Contracted with Nonprofit Facilities.

For the audit periods, the County believed, and still believes, it contracted with nonprofit
facilities to provide all program services. The County cannot be held responsible if its nonprofit
contractor in turn subcontracts with a for-profit entity to provide the services. This is not
prohibited by Califomia statute, regulation, or federal law.

The County complies with a number of prerequisites before placing seriously emotionally
disturbed (“SED™) pupils in out-of-state residential facilities. For example, the pupil must be
determined to be “emotionally disturbed” by his or ber school district. In-state facilities must be
unavailable or inappropriate. One of the County’s procedural steps is to te)ephone the out-of-
state facility to inquire about its nonprofit status. When advised that the facility is for-profit, that
facility is no longer considered for SED pupil placement. When advised thar the facility is
nonprofit, the County obtains documentation of that status, ¢.g., an IRS tax determination letter.

Because the County has heen placing SED children in out-of-state facilities since 1984,
not all nonprofit status documents can be located. Some may have been misplaced in the

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates



intervening 20 plus years. However, nonprofit status documentation was provided to the State's
auditor in many cases as reflected in Attachment E.

Netther the federal nor the state government has provided procedures or guidelines to
specify if and/or exactly how counties should determine for-profit or nonprofit status. Although
counties have used many of these out-of-state residential facilities for SED student placement for
years, the State has never before questioned their nonprofit status. Nor has the State ever
provided the County with a list of facilities that it deems to be nonprofit, and therefore
acceptable to the State. The State’s history of paying these costs without question encouraged
the County to rely upon the State’s acceptance of prior claims for the very same facilities now
charactenized as for-profit.

Considering the foregoing, the audits’ conclusions Jacks the “fundamental fatrncss” that even
minimal procedural due process requires.

3. California For-Profit Placement Restriction Is Incompatible Witk IDEA's “Most
Appropriate Placement” Requirement and Placement Provisions,

Regardless of the State’s view of the validity of the residential facility contracts
questioned by the two Audit Reports, the State’s position in this matter is in glaring discord with
the requirements of the fedcral Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA™). This is
because the IDEA requires that special cducation students are provided “the most appropriate
placement,” and not the most appropriatc nonprofit placement.

The stated purpose of the IDEA is “. . . to ensurc that all children with disabilities have
available to them . . . a free appropriate public education which cmphasizes special education and
related services designed to meet their unique needs. . ..” 20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1YXA). The "frec
appropriate public education” required by IDEA must be tailored to the unique needs of the
handicapped child by means of an "individualized educational program.” 20 U.S.C.§ 1401(9KD);
Bd. of Fduc. v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176, 181 (U.S. 1982). When a state receives funds under the
IDEA., as does California, it must comply with the IDEA and its regulations. 34 C.F.R.§ 300.2
{2006).

Local educational agencies (“LEAs”) initially were responsible for providing all special
education services including mental health services when necessary. The passage of Asscmbly
Bill 3632/882 transferred the responsibility for providing mental health services to the counties.
In conjunction with special education menta) health services, the IDEA requires that 2 state pay
for a disabled studcent's residential placement if the student, because of his or her disability,
cannot reasonsbly be anticipated to benefit from instruction without such a placement. 34 C.F.R.
§ 300.302 (2006); Indep. Schi. Dist. No. 284 v. A.C., 258 F.3d 769, 774 (8% Cir. 2001).

Before 1997, the IDEA required counties to place special education students in nonprofi
residential placements only. In 1997, however, section 501 of the Personal Responsibility and
Work Opportunity Responsibility Act of 1996 amended section 472(c)(2) of the Social Security
Act (42 U.8.C. 672(c)(2}) to strike the nonprofit requirement. Section 472(c)(2) currently states:

The term “child-care tnstitution™ means a private child-care
institution, or a public child-care institution which accommodates
no more than twenty-five children, which is licensed by the State

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates



in which it is situated or has been approved, by the agency of such
State responsible for licensing or approval of institutions of this
type, as meeting the standards cstablished for such licensing, but
the term shall not include derention facilities, forestry camps,
training schools, or any other facility operated primarily for the
detention of children who are determined 10 be dclinquent.

In direct opposition to the IDEA, California’s regulations limit special education
residential placements 1o nonprofit facilities as follows;

... Out-of-state piacements shall be made only in residential
programs that meet the requirements of Welfare and Institutions
Code Sections 11460(c)(2) through (c)(3). 2 C.C.R. § 60100¢h).

» . « Statc reimbursement for an AFDC-FC rate paid on or after
January 1, 1993, shall only be paid to a group home organized and
operated on a nonprofit basis. Welfare and Institutions Code §
11460(c)(3).

Therefore, California law is inconsistent with the requirements of IDEA and incompatibie
with its foremost purpose, {.¢., to provide cach disabled child with special cducation designed to
meet that child’s unique needs. 20 U.S.C. §1401(25). Indeed, special education students who
require residential treatment are ofien the students with the most unique needs of all because of
their need for the most restrictive level of placoment. This need rules our California programs.
The limited number of out-of-state residemtial facilities that are appropriatc for a special
education student may not operate on a nonprofit basis. Thus, Califomia’s nonprofit requirement
results in fewer appropriatc services being available to the neediest children—those who can
only benefit from their special cducation when placed in residential facilities.

It should also be noted that LEAs are not precluded by any similar nonprofit limitation.
When special cducation children are placed in residential facilities, out-nf-state LEAS can utilize
education services provided by certificed nonpublic, nonsectarian schools and other agencies
operated on a for-profil basis. Educ. Code § 56366.1. Nonpublic schools are certified by the
State of California when they meet the provisions of Education Code sections 56365 e seq.
Nouprofit operation is zot a requirement. Consequently, the two entities with Jjoint responsibility
for residential placement of special education students must operate within different criteria,
This anomaly again leads to less available services for eritically ill special education children.

4. California Office of Administrative Hearings Special Education Division Corroborates
HCA’s Contention that For-Profit Placement Restriction Is Incompatible With IDEA’s
“Most Appropriate Placement” Requirement and Placement Provisions.

The principles set forth in Item 3 above were recently validated and corroborated by the
State’s own Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH™), Special Education Division in OAH
Case No. N 2007090403, Srudent v. Riverside Unified School District and Riverside Counyy
Department of Mentu! Health, decided January 15, 2008.

In that matter, the school district and mental health agency were unable to find g
residential placement that could meet the student's unique mental health and communication

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates



needs. All panties agreed that a particular for-profit residential placemcnt was the appropriate
placement for the student. Iuterpreting Title 2 of Cal. Code Regs., section 60100¢h) and Welfare
and Institutions Code section 11460(c)(2) through (c)(3) in the same fashion as the State
Controller’s Audits, the school district and menta) bealth agency concluded that they could not
place the student at the for-profit facility.

The OAH disagreed. In fact, it found that section 60100¢h) of Title 2 of the California
Code of Regulations did not prevent placement in a for-profit facility where no other appropriate

placement existed for a child. Student v. Riverside Unif, Sch, Dist, and Riverside Co. Dept. of

Mental Health, Case No. N 2007090403, January 15, 2008. Moreover, the QAH indicated such
an interpretation “is inconmsistent with the federal statulory and regulatory law by which
California has chosen to abide.” Riverside Unif. Sch. Dist. at p. 8.

The OAH declared that the fundamental purpose of legislation dealing with educational
systems is the welfare of the children. Riverside Unif. Sch. Dist. at p. 8, quoting Katz v. Los
Gatos-Saratoga Joint Union High School Disirict, 117 Cal. App. 4™ 47, 63 (2004).

Like the school district and mental health agency in Riverside, the audits in question
utilized a blanket, hard and fast rule that for-profit placements are never allowed, even when the
placement itself indicates it is nonprofit, even when therc is no other appropriate placement
available, and even when the for-profit placement is in the best interests of the child. None of
these factors were taken into consideration when the Audits determined that certain residential
vendor expenses were ineligible for reimbursement.

5. Countics Face Increased Litigation if Restricted to Nonprofit Residential Facilities.

Under the IDEA, when parents of a special education pupil belicve their child's schoo)
district and‘or county mental health agency breached their duties to provide the siudent with a
free appropriate public education, the parcnts can scek reimbursement for the tuition and costs of
a placement of the parents' choice. The United States Suprerne Court has ruled that parents who
unilaterally withdraw their child from an inappropriate placement must be reimbursed by the
placing party(ies). This is true even if the parents’ school placement does not meet state
educational standards and is not state approved. Florence County Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter by &
Through Carter, 510 U.S. 7 (U.S. 1993).

This means that in California, if there is no nonprofit placement to meet the unique needs
of a special education child, his or her parents can place the child in any school of their choosing,
regardless of educational standards, state approval, whether nonprofit or for-profit, etc., and then
demand that the school district and/or mental health agency pay ihe bill. The California
regulatory requirement for nonprofit residential placement prevents school districts and mental
health agencies from selecting the most appropriate placement, regardless of tax status. Because
of California’s arbitrary regulatory requirement, which is not in accord with the 1997 amendment
to IDEA, school districts and mental health agencies may be forced to place a child in a less
appropriate facility increasing the likclihood that the parents will choosc a different facility. The
placement agencies are thereafier legally required to subsidize the expenses of the parents’
unilateral choice, even if that unilatcral placement does not meet the State’s nonprofit and
academic standards.

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates



6. Federal and State Law Do Not Impose Tax Status Regquirements on Provider
Trcatment Services.

Special education mental health psychotherapy and asscssment services must be
conducted by qualified mental health professionals as specified in regulations developed by the
State Department of Mental Health in consultation with the State Department of Education . . . .
California Government Code § 7572(c). These services can be provided directly or by contract
at the discretion of county mental health agencies. 2 C.C.R. § 60020(). Licensed practitioners
included as “qualified mental health professionals” are listed in California Code of Regulations
Title 2, section 60020(j). Neither section contains any requirement regarding the provider's tax
status, Because tax status has no bearing ou eligibility for mental health provider services, there
is no basis for disallowing these claimed treatment costs.

Based on the foregoing, the County of Orange maintains that its claimed program costs of
$9,756,254 remaim allowable and eligible for reimbursement. Please feel frec to contact the
undersigned with any questions or concerns.

Sincercty,

. PR
Y P ) Foi e
Mark A. Refowitz
Deputy Agency Director
Bchavioral Health Services

cc: David E. Sundstrom, CPA, Auditor-Controller
Mary R. Hale. Chiei, Behavioral Health Services
Alan V. Albright, Division Manager, Children & Youth Services
Alice Sworder, HCA Accounting Manager

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ATTACHMENT A



b Gt pus ew g b W B
00 2 WV W - O

BIRBRBNRES

W WS AU AW N -

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

F'! . ep

Cowrks of T Supecior Coust

MAY 1 2 2008
By: L ROCKWELL. Dagaty

IN THE SURERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, Case No. GIC £25109 (consolidated
Case No. GIC 827848 i

PlaintifffPetitioner,
A JUDGMENT GROMOSED)
SrATBOFCAI.IFO STEVE i :
OF CALTEORNIA, STEVE Trial Date Ng’gmugws
as California State Treasurer; Judge:

mmmmm&mmu Amﬁmmmmffumm
Fmence; andm 1 tarough 56, mcinsive,

Defendants/Reospondents.

m
n
n
#
W
mw
III
m
"
"



(S 4
.

O B Y AWV b W -

ek pmdk  puk  per o= e
b~ TR S N S o

BEIRRRERBEYS

-

A

O

COUNTY OF ORANGE,
PlaimtifPetitioner,
v.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STEVE
WESTLY in his official as Culifornis
Staie Controller; PHIL :
Director of theCaliﬁmiaSm
Finance; and DOES 1 through 50,
Defendants/Respondents.

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Plaintiffs/Petitioners County of San Diego’s and County of Orange's consotidated
complaints for declaratary relief and petitions for issuance of a writ of mandate came on for trial
an November 28,2005, at 10:30 am., in Department 70 of the sbove-entitied court, the
Hosarable Jey M. Bloom, judge presiding. The County of San Diego was represented by Jobn
J. Sessone, County Counsel by Timothy M. Barry, Senior Deputy. The County of Orange was
represented by Benjamin P. d= Mayo, County Counsel by Weady J. Phillips, Deputy County
Counsel. The State of California, California Swate Controller, Califomia State Treasurer, and
Director of the-Galifornia-State Depertment of Einance, wege represented by William Lockyer,
Attomey General by Leslie R. Lopez, Deputy Attomey General.

Having heard and considered the evidence both written and oral and the oral arguments
of counsel for the parties it is hereby ORDERED, AJUDGED and DECREED 85 follows:

1.  The Statc of Califomia is obligated to reimburse the County of Sen Diego end the
County is eatitled to judgment in the total principal sum of $41,652,974 for the balance doe on
its clniras for costs incurred in providing State mandated programs and services from fiscal year
1994-95 through fiscal year 2003-04, together with imterest thereon at the legal rate of seven

i
m
IIII
i




W 00 O s W N -

—t
o

11

17

BYARVRVUENRRYSES R

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

b ~

0. . e
percent (7%) per anmum from February 3,2004. Interest an the $41,652,974 at the legal rate
from February 3,2004, through May 10,2006 (826 days), the date of entry of this judgment, is
$6,328,236 for a total judgment of $47,981,210.

2.  The State of California is obligated to reimburse the County of Orange and the
County is cntitled to judgment in the total principal sum of $72,755,977 for the balance due on
its claims for costs incurred in providing State mandsted programs mmd services from fiscal year
1994-95 through fiscal year 2003-04, together with tnterest at the legal rate of seven percent
(7%) per aumum from April 1,2004. Interest on the $72,755,977 at the legal rate from April 1,
2004, through May 10,2006 (770 days), the date of entry of this jndgment, is $9,982,132 for s
total judgment of $82,738,109.

3,  The Counties request for pre-petition interest is denied.

4. A writof mandate pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1084, et soq. shall
issue commanding respondents, Swute of California, State Controller, State Treasurer, and
Director of the California State Department of Finence 1o pay the amount of the judgment plus
interest to the County of San Diego and the Coumty of Orange over the fifteen yeer period
required by Govemmeat Cods section 17617 (or a shorter period if the Logislature cnacis &
sharter period, elects topay the debt off earlier or is otherwise required by law to pay the debt
off over a ghorter period) in equal ansmal instsliments beginming with the budget for the 2006-07
fiscal year and sumually thereafter cach successive budget until paid.

S.  Respondents will file & refurn on the writ with the court within 90 days of the
ensctment of the State budget for each fiscal year commencing with the 2006-07 fiscal year
m
7]

/]
/)
i
i




W 00 3 O h W N e

S a8 pgrm S

BYSRBebEngess

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

) ‘

0. - O

6.  Thiscowt will retain jurisdiction to enforce the writ in the event respondents fail
0 comply with the writ.

7. Petitioners/plaintiffs are awanded costs of suit in the amount of §
DATED: _MAY ] 2 208 JAYM-BLOOM

~ JUDGEOF THE SUPERIORK COURT

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT,
BILL LOCKYER, Atiomey Generul
By

LESLIE R. LOPEZ, Deputy Genenal
s S




Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ATTACHMENT B



November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Received

LABHIS O § = Gy Swwvesesny

BUDGET ITEM - STATE DEPARTMENT ._m
Magdate FYo43s FY9596 FV96.97 FYIT-98 FY 9399 FY99-00 FYO0O-OL FVOLOL FY02-03 FY03-04

tem 0430-295-0001 Siate Trial Court Fundin

Proceeding (Ch 1170/96) 22,572

[tem 0656-295-0001 Office of Emergency Services

2[Crime Victims' Rights (Ch 411/95)
roviously 8100-295-0001 Off. Of Crm Juslice) 12,044 16,964,

3JSex Crimes Confideatiality (Ch 502/92) 13.848) 14276! 15237 14,646 14,749 17,6491

& Fingerprinting (Ch 1105/92) 947
SiChild Abduction and Recav

Ch 139976 144508 171,935 584,528

6§Sex Offenders Digelosure By Law Enforcement
flicers (Megan's Law) - (Local Agensiea) (Ch
10,0671 2952061 368,974] 401,23) 441,988 438,597 448,889

7iStolen Vehicle Notification (Ch 337/90)

beentee Bellots (Local Agency) (Ch 77/78 and Ch
0/94) 401,436{  398334|  $73375] 89,366

ﬁ\ baceiter Ballots: Tabulation by Peecinct (Ch 697/99)
2,979




November 9, 2011
Commission on

Received
State Mandates

Clatims Summary - Urange Lounty

e e g -y 7y

BUDGET ITEM - STATE DEPARTMENT {
Mandate FY94-95 FY 9396 FY96-97 FY97-98 PY 9899 FY95.00 ¥V00-01 FVUOUL-02 FY0203 PVOL04IE

umﬂ-ﬂ.—_ Absent Voters (Ch 1422/32) 85,863 91,815

26,176

38,15} 41,950

a.uuef 22,496 ﬁ%_ef 55,775 51,664, 61,90 a.uawf 105,617

{§nvestmant Reports (Local Agencies) (Ch 783/95) 452,471

tens 1730-295-0401 State P! ¢) Board

olice Officers Proceduzal Bill OF Rights {Ch465/76) |  417.968]  434.219] 775,948| 451.726] 324219] 315,388 341,751 508,494 513,301

liem 2740-295-0044 Departmenat of Motor Vehicles

16}Administrative Liconse Suspensian (Ch 1460/89) 1,570 2,189 1,5694 1,315
tem 4260-295-0001 Department of Health Services

17JAids Testing (Ch 1597/88) 1,126 46,843

1 ical-Cal Death Notices (Ch 102/81) 5181 8.441

acific Besch Safaty (Ch 961/92)

20]Search Warrant: Aids (Ch 108%/88




November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Received

Llams SUMMAry - UTiigs Ly

R T e e T — T

AUDGET ITEM - STATE DEPARTMENT

FY94-95 FY 9596 FY 9697 FY 9798 FY 9399 FY39-00 FYes 0l FY 0102

2,498

5,600]

25,337, 121,334]

3,309
tem 4440 295-0001 Dapartmaent of Muntsl Health
MDSO (Mentally Disordered Sex Offenders)
Recommitments (Ch 1036/78) 4,758 12,665
27 tally Disordered Offendecs’ Eatended
ommitrnent Proceedings {Ch 418/25) 3.339] 9,207 14,699 ...a.ahm.ﬁ 82,777 152,136
16[Not Guilty By Reasen Of Insanity (Ch 1114/79 end
122,307 255,800} 126,774

Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupifs: Qut-Of-State

ental Health Bervices (Ch 654/96) 53,524] 63355] 53,099] {191,638} 1,538,794] 1,692,038

..e—wu:;on- 10 Handicapped and Disabled Students (Ch
174284 and Ch 1274/85) 4,895,541] 3,320,300,

10,590208| 20,223,066




November 9, 2011
State Mandates

Received
Commission on

Clsims Summary - Urange County

BUDGET ITEM - STATE DEPARTMENT
Moandate FY94-95 FY95.96 FY 9697 FY97.98 FY98-99 FY 9900 FY 000} FY 01-0]

3tSexually Viclen! Predatoss (Ch 762 and 763, Statwies
of 1995) 619,630,

32|SMAS Cavaners (Ch 498/77)

tem $280-293-00¢1 Department of Soclal Services

33Child Abuse Treatment Services Authorization And
Bse ment (Ch 1090/56)

Ttem $248-295-0001 Department of Corrections

Prisoner Parcntal Rights (Ch 820/91) 227,010

Item $436-295-0601 Board of Corvectivns

38 0amestic Violence Treatment Services Authorization

Case Maragement (Ch 183/92) 54.376] 281552 31831

ltem §5460-295-0001 Dapartmsat of Vouth
uthority

Extended Commitrment - Youth Authority (Ch 546/84

& 26219 3,944 7483 1,132

[tem 7350-295-0001 Dopartmont of Industrial
Relations (Previeusly ltem 8350-295-0001)

— ST|Peace Office's Cancer Presumption (Ch 1171/89) 1,239] 2,132




Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Claims Summary - Urange L.ounty

e ——— o ——— s— e —— L

BUDGET ITEM - STATE DEPARTMENT ]
FY 9495 FY 9596 WY 96-97 FY 9798 FY98.99 ¥Y 9500 FV 80-01 0m-02  FY02-03  FYO03-04

tem 8120-295-0001 Commissisn on Peace Officer

ndards snd T -ﬁ_nm.—m B
G Violence Arrest Palicies And Standacds (Ch
46/95) 15598] 22456

Law Enforcament Sexual Harassment Training (Ch
126/93) 3,043

Item 8570-295-0001 Department of Food and
Apriculture

ions (Ch 752/98) |m.i N6l 63175 26000 17422

term 9100-295-0001 Local Assistaace - Tax Relief

41JAllocation of Property Tax Revenue: Educational

evenue Augmentation Funds (Ch 697/92) 122

4MRedevelopment Agencies — Tax Disbursernent .
[Reporting (Ch 19/98) 2,182} 2249 2,361 2,459 2319

43§Seioe Citizens® Property Tax Deferral Prograra (Ch
1242/77) £4,759

44fUniary Countywide Tax Rate (Ch 921/87)

tem 9210-295-0001 Local Gevernment Financing

eadth Benefits For Survivorg OF Peace Officers And
i Local >nn_§.u-w {Ch 1120/96)




Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Claims Summary - c_.w:wﬁ County
BUDGET IYEM - STATE DEPARTMENT
Mandate FY 9495 FY 9596 RY 9597 FY 9798 FY 9899 FY99.00 FY 0001 FYO0I-02 FY02-03 FYes3nd
" 238041 164,788] 168,444 19764
47]Open Mectings (Ch 641/86) 11,386 11,489 12459 20,765 17,668 87,432 112,381

48{Rape Victim Counseling Center Notices (Ch 999791
Ch224/92)

4 ntally Disordered Sex Offenders: Extended
mmitments {Ch 991/79)

Briig
tm No. 2663-1620890 Dept. of Transportation
65-06) - Gov. llpe itemed vetoed appropyiation

ional Housing Necds {1143/80) 3,061

—_417,968] _ 440,745] _808,513] 1,000,269] [911,683] 5825,746] 6,332,484] 13388 496] 27,582,168] 13,650,902 72,755,977

Ravised 11/6/2008



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ATTACHMENT C



N0 W A W N -

S O ®»

B U BYUBRYN S

JOHN J. SANSONE, County Counsel

of Sen Dhg
By TIMOTHY M. BARRY, Senior SBN 089019)
%lOMAS D. BUNTON, Sentor Deputy (SBN }93568
1600 Pmﬁe Higway. Room 355
9210

Sm Di

Tehphme {619) 531-6259

Anorneys for Plaintiff7Pstitioner County of Sm Diego
BBNJM:}INP de MAYO, CounzyCoumal

mO‘ﬂ’ W%Nlm}

10 Civh Cmm' P! 4th
Ofﬁne m

‘!'ebﬂmnz: 14)834-33.{? S
14) 834-2359

Attomeys for PlaintiffPetitioner County of Crange

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, Gase No. GIC £25109 (oomolidard with
Case No. GIC £2784
PlaintifPPetitioner, [Acticns filed: mww«}
v: JOINT TRIAL READINESS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STEVE ) CONFERENCE REPORT

WESTLY in his offici as California)

State Controllee: PHIT ANDELIDES o 1t

officiat Cn.hfanuSmeTmzr Trial Readiness Conference
DONNA mherofhculeapamryas Datz: November 18, 2005
Dxmorofﬁxe Californie State Department of ] Time: 1:30 pom.

Finznce; and DOBSIMSO,W Depr: 70

Defendants/Respondents. Triat Deye: Nmber 23, 2005
'I‘nal Time Esnm
W}'

Dcpcstai NA
Comkmw Yes

UC Judge: Honorsbie Jay M. Bloom
Actions filed: 2/3/04 and 4104

H
o

Joixt Trial Readiness Conterines Report

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates



B 60 ) O W W N e

COOUNTY OF ORANGE,

PlaintiffPetitioner,
Y.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STEVE
WESTLY in his official capacity as California
State Controller; PHIL ELIDES in his
official mgﬂiﬁmh State Treasures;
DONNA in her official eaparity as
Direstor of the California State Department of
Finance; aad DOES 1 through 50, inclusive,

Defendants/Respondents.

A, The parties to the above cuse, by ¢heir attormeys: plaintiffs/petstioners, County
of San Dicgo, County Counsel John J. Sansone, by Tomothy M. Barry, Senior Deputy; County
of Orange, County Counss| Bemjamin P. de Mayo, by Wendy 1. Phillips, Deputy; and
defendants/respondents by Deputy Attomeys Generals Michelle Mitchel] Lopez and Leslie
Lopez conferred and discussed sentlement but could not settle the case. They are prepared for
mial.

B.  Natre of Case:

Plaintiffs/Petitioners, County of San Diego and Cownty of Orange (“the Counties™), seek
reimbursment of costs incurred in rejation to providing various State mandated programs at the
jocal level. The California Constintion requires the State to reimburse coumies for costs
ncred in relation 1o providing mandated programs. Between the two counties, reimbursement
for 50 different mandated programs are at issue, totaling more than $110 million. The Counties
| seek & writ of mandate compelling Defendants/Respondents: State of California, Phil Angelides
(Treasurer), Steve Westly (Controller) and Tom Campbell (Director of Finance), {collectively
“the Seare”), to pay the Counties as required by the California Constitution, The Counties are
requesting the court to order the State to pay the mandatad costs from funds within the State's
budper ths are appropriated but unencumbered,

C  Lepal issucs which are nof In dispute:

1.  InNovember of 2004, the Court granted the Counties’ joint motion for judgment

1
Jeint Trial Readiness Conference Report

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates



o N & W D e

16

—
~

S NRRRYRUNEEE =

on the pleadings. In that Order, the Court granted Caounties declaratory relief stating that the
State “feiled to reimburse costs incurred in providing state mandated services and programs for
fiscal years 2002-2004 in violation of the State’s constinutional and stahutory obligations.™

3. The State does not dispute that the Counties are owed reimbursement for costs
incazred in relation to providing state mandated services.

3.  The State sgrees that the amounis set forth on Exbibits “A” and “B”
accurately refleet the smoant of the Counties claims, that the State has aot dispated the
amoant of the claims as veflected op Exhiblis “A” except for Item 22, FY 03-04, Item 28,
FY 9500, and Item 46, FY 94-95 and 95-96 and on Exhibit “B” except for Items _____,
snd that the State bus not pxid the Connties® elajms.

D.  Legsl issnes which are in dispute:

1. The State disputes that this court may issue a writ of mandate requiring the State
reimburse the Counties. The State asserts that, as a result of section § being emended in
Novenber 2004 and because of Government Code section 17617, it bas no “clear, present, and
ministeria] duty” to reimburse the Counties. The State asserts that article XIII B, seetion 6(b)(2)
of the California Constitution and Govermment Code section 17617 comtro) the State’s duty to
reimburse the specific mandated costs at issue in this case nd thus, the State has 15 years,
commeneing in fiscal year 200607, to reimburse the Counties.

2. The State aizo dizpures that there are “appropriated but unencumbered funds™ from
which the Court may ovder the Stare o pay the obligation owing the Counties. At issue for the
trial is whether there are funds in the State’s Fiscal Year 2005-06 Budget that bave been
appropriated by the.Legislature for specific departmenss and programs from which the Court
may Jsgally orcer, in conformity with applicable case law, the State to pay the Counties to
satisfy the reimbursement obligstion.

E.  Exhibits: See Attachments “E-1" and “E-2"

F.  Plaintiff's standard jury instructions: Not Applicable

G. Defeadant’s standard jory imstructions: Not Applicable

F  Special verdict form: Not Applicable

2
olnt onfereace 1t

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ATTACHMENT D



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

I B S - A

—————-
— —

::—HPtaimiﬁ's are seeking a total judgment of $114,408 951.
1

&

Jd )

found the passage of Proposition LA in November of 2004 did not render the writ moot. By stipulation,
amended complaints were filed alleging defendants® failure to fully pay the mandates from 1994 through)
2004. Beginning in the 2002-2003 budget year, some mandates were suspended while the Legislature
funded the remaining mandates in the amount of $1,000. See Government Code section 17581.

The State’s motion for Summary Adjudicetion was denied. The Court of Appeal denied the
application for e Writ of Mandate, and court tial commenced on November 28, 2005.

111 Feacts
A. Plaintiffs’ Case

Plaintiffs and the State agreed before trial the State owed all the money sought by plaintiff
except for about $22,000. P_l;inntfs proved they were owed the additional sum of about $22,000 that
relates to Mandate 22. (SIDS-Contact by Local Officers) During closing argument, defendant agreed it

owed plaintiffs all the money sought by plaintiffs in accord with California Constitution, Amticle X1ITB.

section 6. Thus, San Diego County is owed $41,652, 974 and Crange County is owed $72,755,.977.

In-order to havea courtonder the immediate embargo of State budget funds owed to pay a State
debt, Califoriua Courts have required the funds in the state budget be generally related to the funds
missing. Sec Butt v. State of California (1992) 4 Cal. 4" 668, 699-700. To make this connection,
plaintiffs called Mr. William Hapum, the fonner Legislative Analyst for the State of California. In
response to questions regarding different mandates he used terms such as reasonably related, generally
related, similar purpose, and similar. For purpases of simplicity, the court has given him the benefit of
the doubt and construed his testimony as being the funds sought to reimburse the counties, were
7
/4
i
H
/II
"




Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

http://www.sco.ca.gov

S05-MCC-032



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ITEM 10
FINAL STATE AUDIT REPORTS
EXHIBIT C-2

ITEM 10
FINAL STATE AUDIT REPORTS
EXHIBIT C-2



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ORANGE COUNTY

Audit Report

SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED
PUPILS: OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL
HEALTH SERVICES PROGRAM

Chapter 654, Statutes of 1996

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2005

JOHN CHIANG
California State Controller

November 2008




Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

JOHN CHIANG
California Btate Qontroller

November 12, 2008

John M.W. Moorlach, CPA, CFP, Chair
Board of Supervisors

Orange County

333 W. Santa Ana Blvd.

Santa Ana, CA 92701

Dear Mr. Moorlach:

The State Controller’s Office audited the costs claimed by Orange County for the legislatively
mandated Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program
(Chapter 654, Statutes of 1996) for the period of July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2005.

The county claimed $6,992,266 (86,994,266 less a $2,000 penalty for filing late claims) for the
mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $5,677,620 is allowable and $1,314,646 is
unallowable. The costs are unallowable because the county claimed ineligible vendor payments
for out-of-state residential placement of seriously emotionally disturbed pupils in facilities that
are owned and operated for profit. The State paid the county $3,802,673. Allowable costs
claimed exceed the amount paid by $1,874,947.

If you disagree with the audit finding, you may file an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with the
Commission on State Mandates (CSM). The IRC must be filed within three years following the
date that we notify you of a claim reduction. You may obtain IRC information at CSM’s

Web site, at www.csm.ca.gov (Guidebook link); you may obtain IRC forms by telephone, at
(916) 323-3562, or by e-mail, at csminfo@csm.ca.gov.

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, at
(916) 323-5849.

Sincerely,
Original signed by

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

JVB/sk



John M.W. Moorlach

cc: Honorable David E. Sundstrom, CPA

Auditor-Controller
Orange County

Mark A. Refowitz, Deputy Agency Director

Behavioral Health Services

Orange County Health Care Agency
Mary R. Hale, M.S., Chief

Behavioral Health Services

Orange County Health Care Agency
Alan V. Albright, Division Manager

Children & Youth Services

Orange County Health Care Agency
Alice Sworder, Accounting Manager

Orange County Health Care Agency
Todd Jerue, Program Budget Manager

Corrections and General Government

Department of Finance
Stacey Wofford

Special Education Program

Department of Mental Health
Cynthia Wong, Manager

Special Education Division

California Department of Education

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

State Mandates
November 12, 2008



Received
November 9, 2011
ommission on

Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Epguany 1 - ates
Contents

Audit Report
SUIMIMATY ...ttt e e er et et e st e se et as e e et e e eaeanns 1
Background ...ttt ettt st 1
Objective, Scope, and Methodology ................ccooueivieuiiriiiieieieeeeeeeeee e 2
CONCIUSION ...ttt ettt a et et st s et se e eneeae 2
Views of Responsible Official ...............cccoooioiiiiiiii e 3
RESLHCLEA USE ...ttt ettt ea st see st e et aan 3

Schedule 1 —Summary of Program Costs..............coc.eoiiriiiiiiieiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaans 4

Finding and Recommendation ..................c.ccooviioniiiiiiirinieceeeee e e ee e as 6

Attachment—County’s Response to Draft Audit Report



Received
November 9, 2011

mmission on
Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services o?é@tgn_M andates

Audit Report

Summary The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the costs claimed by Orange
County for the legislatively mandated Seriously Emotionally Disturbed
Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program (Chapter 654,
Statutes of 1996) for the period of July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2005.

The county claimed $6,992,266 (86,994,266 less a $2,000 penalty for
filing late claims) for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that
$5,677,620 is allowable and $1,314,646 is unallowable. The costs are
unallowable because the county claimed ineligible vendor payments for
out-of-state residential placement of seriously emotionally disturbed
pupils in facilities that are owned and operated for profit. The State paid
the county $3,802,673. Allowable costs claimed exceed the amount paid
by $1,874,947.

Background Chapter 654, Statutes of 1996, added and amended Government Code
section 7576 by allowing new fiscal and programmatic responsibilities
for counties to provide mental health services to seriously emotionally
disturbed (SED) pupils placed in out-of-state residential programs.
Counties’ fiscal and programmatic responsibilities including those set
forth in California Code of Regulations section 60100 provide that
residential placements for an SED pupil may be made out-of-state only
when no in-state facility can meet the pupil’s needs.

On May 25, 2000, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM)
determined that Chapter 654, Statutes of 1996, imposed a state mandate
reimbursable under Government Code section 17561 for the following:

¢ Payment of out-of-state residential placements for SED pupils;

e Case management of out-of-state residential placements for SED
pupils. Case management includes supervision of mental health
treatment and monitoring of psychotropic medications;

¢ Travel to conduct quarterly face-to-face contacts at the residential
facility to monitor level of care, supervision, and the provision of
mental health services as required in the pupil’s Individualized
Education Plan; and

e Program management, which includes parent notifications, as
required, payment facilitation, and all other activities necessary to
ensure a county’s out-of-state residential placement program meets
the requirements of Government Code section 7576.

The program’s parameters and guidelines establish the state mandate and
define reimbursement criteria. CSM adopted the parameters and
guidelines on October 26, 2000. In compliance with Government Code
section 17558, the SCO issues claiming instructions for mandated
programs, to assist local agencies and school districts in claiming
mandated program reimbursable costs.



Received
November 9, 2011
ommission on

Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services & f)é%aerzM andates
Objective, Scope, We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent

increased costs resulting from the Seriously Emotionally Disturbed
Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program for the period of
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2005.

and Methodology

Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether
costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, were not
funded by another source, and were not unreasonable and/or excessive.

We conducted this performance audit under the authority of Government
Code sections 12410, 17558.5, and 17561. We did not audit the county’s
financial statements. We conducted the audit in accordance with
generally accepted government auditing standards. Those standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient,
appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and
conclusions based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence
obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions
based on our audit objectives.

We limited our review of the county’s internal controls to gain an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

Conclusion Our audit disclosed an instance of noncompliance with the requirements
outlined above. This instance is described in the accompanying Summary
of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Finding and Recommendation
section of this report.

For the audit period, Orange County claimed $6,992,266 ($6,994,266
less a $2,000 penalty for filing late claims) for costs of the Seriously
Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services
Program. Our audit disclosed that $5,677,620 is allowable and
$1,314,646 is unallowable.

For the fiscal year (FY) 2002-03 claim, the State paid the county $105.
Our audit disclosed that $1,471,841 is allowable. The State will pay
allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling
$1,471,736, contingent upon available appropriations.

For the FY 2003-04 claim, the State made no payments to the county.
Our audit disclosed that $1,211,270 is allowable. The State will pay
allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling
$1,211,270, contingent upon available appropriations.

For FY 2004-05, the State paid the county $3,802,568. Our audit
disclosed that $2,994,509 is allowable. The State will offset $808,059
from other mandated program payments due the county. Alternatively,
the county may remit this amount to the State.



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services &péfé-M andates
Views of We issued a draft audit report on January 10, 2008. Mark Refowitz,
Responsible Deputy Agency Director, Behavioral Health Services, responded by

P. letter dated March 13, 2008 (Attachment), disagreeing with the audit
Officials

Restricted Use

results. This final audit report includes the county’s response.

This report is solely for the information and use of Orange County, the
California Department of Finance, and the SCO; it is not intended to be
and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. This
restriction is not intended to limit distribution of this report, which is a
matter of public record.

Original signed by
JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

November 12, 2008

3.



Received
November 9, 2011

~

t,,ommission on

Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services 40 {)g_rlam Mandates
Schedule 1—
Summary of Program Costs
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2005
Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustment '

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003
Ongoing mental health services costs:

Vendor reimbursement $ 1,397,575 § 1,177,273 § (220,302)

Case management 295,568 295,568 —
Total costs 1,693,143 1,472,841 (220,302)
Less late claim penalty (1,000) (1,000) —
Total program costs $ 1,692,143 1,471,841 § (220,302)
Less amount paid by the state (105)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 1,471,736
July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2004
Ongoing mental health services costs:

Vendor reimbursement $ 2,036,041 $ 1,749,756 $ (286,285)

Case management 362,791 362,791 —
Net ongoing costs 2,398,832 2,112,547 (286,285)
Less reimbursements (901,277) (901,277) —
Total program costs $ 1,497,555 1,211,270 § (286,285)
Less amount paid by the state —
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 1,211,270
July 1, 2004, through June 30, 2005
Ongoing mental health services costs:

Vendor reimbursement $ 5,043,632 $ 4,235573 $ (808,059)

Case management 443,489 443 489 —
Net ongoing costs 5,487,121 4,679,062 (808,059)
Less reimbursements (1,683,553) (1,683,553) —
Total costs 3,803,568 2,995,509 (808,059)
Less late claim penalty (1,000) (1,000) —
Total program costs $ 3,802,568 2,994,509 § _ (808,059)
Less amount paid by the state (3,802,568)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (808,059



Received
November 9, 2011

ommission on
Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services & §¥‘é'~"4\/l andates

Schedule 1 (continued)

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustment '

Summary: July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2005
Ongoing mental health services costs:

Vendor reimbursement § 8,477,248 $ 7,162,602 $ (1,314,646)

Case management 1,101,848 1,101,848 —
Net ongoing costs 9,579,096 8,264,450 (1,314,646)
Less reimbursements (2,584,830) (2,584,830) —
Total costs 6,994,266 5,679,620 (1,314,646)
Less late claim penalty (2,000) (2,000) —
Total program costs $ 6,992,266 5,677,620 § (1,314,646)
Less amount paid by the state (3,802,673)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 1,874,947

! See the Finding and Recommendation section.



Received
November 9, 2011

Commission on
Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services erpé_rttgn_M andates

Finding and Recommendation

FINDING— The county claimed ineligible vendor payments of $1,316,462 (treatment
costs of $897,557 and board-and-care costs of $418,905) for out-of-state
residential placement of Seriously Emotionally Disturbed (SED) pupils
in facilities that are owned and operated for profit. The costs represent
treatment costs and 60% of total board-and-care costs. The county also
omitted an eligible payment totaling $1,816 for treatment costs from the
claim.

Ineligible vendor costs

The program’s parameters and guidelines, section IV.C.1, specify that
the mandate is to reimburse counties for payments to service vendors
providing mental health services to SED pupils in out-of-state residential
placements as specified in Government Code section 7576 and the
California Code of Regulations, Title 2, sections 60100 and 60110.

The California Code of Regulations, Title 2, section 60100, subdivision
(h), specifies that out-of-state residential placements shall be made only
in residential programs that meet the requirement of Welfare and
Insitutions Code sections 11460, subdivsion (c)(2) through (3). Welfare
and Institutions Code section 11460, subdivision (c)(3), states that
reimbursement shall be paid only to a group home organized and
operated on a nonprofit basis.

The parameters and guidelines also state that all costs claimed must be
traceable to source documents that show evidence of the validity of such
costs and their relationship to the state-mandated program.

The following table summarizes the unallowable vendor costs claimed:

Fiscal Year
2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 Total

Ineligible placements:

Treatment costs $ (220,302) $ (286,285) $ (390,970) $ (897,557)

Board-and-care costs — —  (418,905) (418,905)
Omitted payment — — 1,816 1,816
Totals 3 (202,302) $ (286,285) $ (809,875) $ (1,314,646)
Recommendation

We recommend that the county ensure that out-of-state residential
placements are made in accordance with laws and regulations. Further,
we recommend that the county only claim eligible treatment and board-
and-care costs corresponding to the authorized placement period of each
eligible client.

-6-



Received
November 9, 2011

) ) . . . ommission on
Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services pgrlaml, landates

County’s Response

The county disputes the finding concerning ineligible vendor costs with
the following six arguments. The entire text of its arguments is attached
to this report.

1. Program costs for FY 2000-01 through FY 2003-04 owed by the
State to the county were previously established by court judgment.

The county believes that this audit is impacted by the San Diego
Superior Court case County of San Diego and County of Orange v.
State of California et al., instituted against the State of California,
the SCO, and the State Treasurer in April 2004 (case number GIC
825109 consolidated with GIC 827845). The county believes that the
issue is res judicata, as a court of law set the amount of money
(85,920,024) the State owes the county for unreimbursed program
costs for FY 2000-01 through FY 2003-04.

The county further states that even if no judgment established the
amount the State owes the county, it still disagrees that treatment and
board and care costs totaling $1,825,027 for out-of-state residential
facilities characterized as “for profit” represent ineligible vendor
payments.

2. The county contracted with nonprofit facilities.

The county believes that it did contract with nonprofit facilities to
provide all program services and that it should not be held
responsible if its nonprofit contractor in turn subcontracts with a for-
profit entity to provide the services. One of the county’s procedural
steps is to telephone the out-of-state facility to inquire about its
nonprofit status. The county states that if the facility is for-profit, that
facility is no longer considered for SED pupil placement.

Furthermore, neither the federal nor the state government has
provided guidance on how counties should determine for-profit or
nonprofit status. The county has used many of the out-of-state
residential facilities for SED student placement for years without the
State questioning the nonprofit status. Therefore, the county believes
that the audit finding lacks the “fundamental fairness” that minimal
due process requires.

3. California for-profit placement restriction is incompatible with the
Federal Individual with Disabilities Education Act’s (IDEA) “Most
Appropriate Placement” requirement and placement provision.

The county believes that the State’s position is in discord with the
requirements of IDEA. IDEA requires that special education students
are provided “the most appropriate placement,” and not the most
appropriate nonprofit placement. Therefore, California’s regulation
limiting special education residential placements to nonprofit
facilities is in direct opposition to the IDEA.



Received
November 9, 2011

Commission on
Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Erpéitg_nM andates

The county notes that Local Educational Agencies are not precluded
by any similar nonprofit limitation. Under Education Code section
56366.1, out-of-state LEAs can use education services provided by
certified nonpublic nonsectarian schools and other agencies operated
on a for-profit basis when special education students are placed in
residential facilities. Furthermore, nonpublic schools are certified by
the State of California when they meet the provisions of section
56365 et seq.; yet nonprofit operation is not a requirement.

4. California Office of Administrative Hearings Special Education
Division corroborates Orange County Health Care Agency’s
contention that for-profit placement restriction is incompatible with
IDEA’s “Most Appropriate Placement” requirement and placement
provisions.

The county states that the principles discussed in Item 3 above were
recently validated and corroborated by the State’s own Office of
Administrative Hearings (OAH), Special Education Division. The
county referred to OAH Case No. N 2007090403, Student v.
Riverside Unified School District and Riverside County Department
of Mental Heatlh, decided January 15, 2008.

In this case, the school district and mental health agency were unable
to find a residential placement that met the student’s unique mental
health and communication needs. They all agreed that a particular
for-profit residential placement was appropriate for the student.
However, based on the school district and mental health agency’s
interpretation of California Code of Regulations, Title 2, section
60100, subdivision (h), and Welfare and Institutions Code section
11460, subdivisions (c)(2) through (c)(3), they could not place the
student at the for-profit facility.

The OAH disagreed and found that section 60100, subdivision (h),
did not prevent placement in a for-profit facility where no other
appropriate placement existed for a child. The OAH indicated that
such an interpretation of the school district and mental health agency
“is inconsistent with the federal statutory and regulatory law by
which California has chosen to abide.” As such, the OQAH declared
that the fundamental purpose of legislation dealing with educational
systems is the welfare of the children.

The county believes that the audit did not consider relevant factors in
determining that certain residential vendor expenses were ineligible
for reimbursement.

5. Counties face increased litigation if restricted to nonprofit residential
facilities.

The county believes that in California, under IDEA, if no nonprofit
placement meets the unique needs of a special education student, his
or her parents can place the student in any school of their choosing,
regardless of educational standards, state approval, whether nonprofit
or for-profit, etc. The county believes that the parents can then
demand that the school district and/or mental health agency pay the
bill.

8-



Received
November 9, 2011

. . . . ~ Commission on
Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services §’f’§-€83M andates

6. Federal and state law do not impose tax status requirements on
provider treatment services.

Under Government Code section 7572, subdivision (c), special
education mental health psychotherapy and assessment services must
be conducted by qualified mental health professional and these
services can be provided directly or by contract at the discretion of
county mental health agencies. Further, California Code of
Regulations, Title 2, section 60020, subdivisions (i) and (j), does not
contain any requirement regarding the provider tax status.
Therefore, the county believes the tax status has no bearing on
eligibility for mental health provider services. Consequently, the
county believes that the SCO’s basis for the adjustment is not valid.

SCO’s Response

The finding remains unchanged.

The audit is valid and has a legal bearing. In the two consolidated cases
the superior court issued a peremptory writ of mandate on May 12, 2006,
declaring that Orange and San Diego counties were entitled to
reimbursement under California Constitution, Article XIII B, section 6,
for state-mandated costs. The court granted mandate relief under Code of
Civil Procedure section 1085, requiring the State of California to pay the
counties over a 15-year period.

However, on July 1, 2008, the Court of Appeal reversed and remanded
with direction to the superior court to vacate the peremptory writ of
mandate, and to enter a judgment denying the petition for writ of
mandate. The court found that the appropriation of funds for the state-
mandated program is a legislative rather than a judicial issue.

The county is prohibited from placing a client in a for-profit facility
under the California Code of Regulations, Title 2, section 60100,
subdivision (h), and Welfare and Institutions Code section 11460,
subdivision (c)(2) through (3). Welfare and Institutions Code section
11460, subdivision (c)(3), states that payment shall only be made to a
group home organized and operated on a nonprofit basis. The county
placed clients in a Provo Canyon, Utah, an out-of-state residential facility
that is not organized and operated on a nonprofit basis. Based on
documents the county provided us in the course of the audit, we
determined that Mental Health Systems, Inc., a California nonprofit
corporation, contracted with Charter Provo Canyon School, a Delaware
for-profit limited liability company, to provide out-of-state residential
placement services.

The proponents of Assembly Bill 1805 sought to change the regulations
and allow payment to for-profit facilities for placement of SED pupils.
The legislation would have permitted retroactive application, so that any
prior unallowable claimed costs identified by the SCO would be
reinstated. However, the Governor vetoed this legislation on
September 30, 2008. Therefore, counties must comply with the
governing regulations cited in the SED Pupils: Out-of-State Mental
Health Services Program’s parameters and guidelines.

-0-



Received
November 9, 2011

. . . . ~ Commission on
Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services éféi@lM andates

We do not dispute the assertion that California Law is more restrictive
than federal law in terms of out-of-state residential placement of SED
pupils; however, the fact remains that this is a state mandated cost
program and the county filed a claim seeking reimbursement from the
State under the provisions of the California Code of Regulations, Title 2,
section 60100.

Regarding the discussion of local educational agencies (LEAs), we do
not dispute that Education Code sections 56366.1 and 56365 do not
restrict LEAs from contracting with for-profit schools for educational
services. The cited Education Code sections specify that educational
services must be provided by a school certified by the California
Department of Education.

We do not dispute that Government Code section 7572 requires mental
health services to be provided by qualified mental health professionals.
The county is prohibited from placing a client in a for-profit facility
under the California Code of Regulations, Title 2, section 60100,
subdivision (h), and Welfare and Institutions Code section 11460,
subdivision (c)(2) through (3). Welfare and Institutions Code section
11460, subdivision (c)(3), states that payment shall be made only to a
group home organized and operated on a nonprofit basis. The treatment
and board and care vendor payments the county claimed resulted from
the placement of clients in prohibited out-of-state residential facilities.
Again, the state-mandated program’s parameters and guidelines do not
include a provision for the county to be reimbursed for vendor payments
to out-of-state residential placements made outside of regulations.

-10-



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services é’fé@‘é’iM andates
Attachment—
County’s Response to
Draft Audit Report

At the county’s request, we excluded private vendor information from the county’s attachments
to its response. The following excerpt excludes a portion of AttachmentD and the entire
Attachment E.



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

COUNTY OF ORANGF JULIETTE A. POULSON, RN, MN
MARK A REFOWITZ

HEALTH CARE AGENCY PIRECTOR
DEPUTY AGENCY DIRECTOR

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES RAHARORRISPALTH semces

MAILING ADDRESS.
405 W. 5" STREET, 7™ FLOOR

“Excellence SANTA ANA, CA D2701

s . . TELEPHONE: {714} 834-5032
— }nt(gnfy FAX: {714) 834-5506
o oy 2 E-MAIL: mrefowiz@ochca.com

. .Service

March 13, 2008

Jim L. Spano, Chief

Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
California State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits

Post Office Box 94250
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

Re:  Orange County Audit Reports, Setiously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils:
Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program for the periods of July 1, 2000
through June 30, 2002 and July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2005

Dear Mr. Spano:

The County of Orange (“the County’’} Health Care Agency (“"HCA™) is writing to amend
its initial response, dated February 13, 2008, in regard to the audit reports refcrenced above. The
County reccived an extension from you to submit its response. In light of new evidence that
became available after HCA’s imitial response was submitted, we are sending this amendment,
which is still in compliance with that extension,

Please refer to ltem #4, describing a case that was decided ip J anuary 2008 in Riversidc
County, which has been added to our initial response. We wish to reiterate that HCA does not
agree with the audits’ conclusions that $601,716 and $1,314,646 respectively represent
unallowable program costs identified in the two audits. All supporting attachments were sent
with our initial response, so we are not including them in this submittal.

1. Program Costs for Fiscal Years 2000-01 through 2003-04 Owed By the State to the
County Were Previously Established by Court Judgment.

You may or may nol be aware of a lawsuit that the County of Orange instituted against the
Statc of California, the State Controller, and the Statc Treasurer in April 2004. The County of
Orange was a plaintiff as was the County of San Diego in the case of County of San Diego and
County of Orange v. State of California et al., San Diego Supenior Court case number GIC
825109 (consolidated with GIC 827845). At issue in the lawsuit were unreimbursed mandated



costs for fiscal years 1994-95 through and including 2003-04. Afier a trial on the merits in
December 2005, judgment was entered in favar of the counties. The judgment set the sum total
of uareimbursed mandated costs owmg to the County in the amount of $72.755,977. Sec
Attachment A, a true and correct copy of the Judgment,

The $72,755,977 is comprised of 42 different stale mandated programs including the
program that is the subject of the two Audit Reports. Attachment B is a true and correct copy of
what was an exhibit at trial, reflecting the various stare mandated programs and corresponding
amounts to which the Attomey General’s Office, on behalf of the State defendants, stipulated
were duc and owing to the County, and not in dispute at trial. As itcm 29 on page three of
Attachment B reflects, the Court’s judgment set the amount owed to the County for “Seriously
Emotionaily Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services (Ch 654/96)” at $1,191, 638
for fiscal year 2000-01, $1,538,794 for fiscal year 2001-02, $1,692.038 for fiscal year 2002-03
and $1,497,554 for fiscal year 2003-04. Astachment C is a true and correct copy of relevant
pages from the “Joint Trial Readiness Conference Report” that was filed with the Court in
November 2005, demonstrating the stipulation of the parties. Attachment D is a true and correct
copy of relevant pages of the Court’s statement of decision which formed the basis for the
judgment in favor of the plaintiff countics. As Attachments C and D reflect, the State’s attorneys
agreed the amounts reflected in Attachment B were due and owing to the County, and judgment
was entercd accordingly.

Since a court oi law set the amount of money due from the State for unreimbursed
program costs for fiscal years 2000-01 through 2003-04 at a total of $5,920,024 payable to the
County from the State, the issue is res judicata and the audit for those fiscal years has no legal
bearing.

Even if there were no Judgment establishing the amount the State owes the County for
the fiscal years in question, the County also disagrees with the audits’ conclusions that treatment
and board and care costs totaling $1,825,037 for out-of-state residential facilities characterized as
*for profit” represent ineligible vendor payments.

2. The County Contracted with Nonprefit Facilities.

For the audit periods, the County believed, and still believes, it contracted with nonprofit
facilities to provide all program services. The County cannot be held responsible if its nonprofit
contractor in tumn subcontracts with a for-profit cntity to provide the services. This is not
prohibited by Califomia statute, regulation, or federal law.

The County complies with a number of prerequisites before placing seriously emotionally
disturbed (“SED™) pupils in out-of-state residential facilities. For example, the pupil must be
determined to be “emationally disturbed” by his or her school district. In-state facilities must be
unavailable or inappropriate. One of the County’s procedural steps is 1o teJephone the out-of-
state facility to inquire about its nonprofit status. When advised that the facility is for-profit, that
facility is no longer considered for SED pupil placement. When advised that the facility is
nonprofit, the County obtaims documentation of that status, e. g.. an IRS tax determination letter.

Because the County has been placing SED children in out-of-state facilities since 1984,
not all nonprofit status documents can be locaied. Some may have been misplaced in the

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates



intervening 20 plus years. However, nonprofit status documentation was provided to the State’s
auditor in many cases as reflected im Attachment E.

Neither the federal nor the state government has provided procedures or guidelines to
specify if and/or exactly how counties should determine for-profit or nonprofit status. Although
counties have used many of thesc out-of-state residential facilitics for SED student placement for
years, the State has never before questioned their nonprofit stamus. Nor has the State ever
provided the County with a list of facilities that it deems to be nomprofit, and therefore
acceptable to the State. The State’s history of paying these costs without question encouraged
the County to rely upon the State’s acceptance of prior claims for the very same facilities now
charactenzed as for-profit.

Considering the foregoing, the audits’ conclusions Jacks the “fundamental faitrness” that even
minimal procedural due process requires.

3. California For-Profit Placement Restriction Is Incompatible With IDEA’s “Most
Appropriate Placement” Requirement and Placement Provisions,

Regardless of the Statc’s view of the vahidity of the residential facility contracis
questioned by the two Audit Reports, the State’s position in this matter is in glaring discord with
the requirements of the fedcral Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA™). This is
because the IDEA requires that special cducation students are provided “the most appropriate
placement,” and not the most appropriate nonprofit placcment.

The stated purpose of the IDEA is *. . . to ensurc thai all children with disabilities have
available to them . . . a free appropriate public education which emphasizes special education and
related services designed to meet their unique needs. . ..” 20 U.S.C. § 1400(d){(1)(A). The "frec
appropriate public education” required by IDEA must be tailored to the umique needs of the
handicapped child by means of an "individualized educational program.” 20 U.8.C.§ 1401(9KD);
Bd. of Fduc. v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176, 181 (U.S. 1982). When 2 state receives funds under the
IDEA. as does California, it must comply with the IDEA and its regulations. 34 C.F.R.§ 300.2
{2006).

Local educational agencies (“LEAs”) initially were responsible for providing all special
education services including mental health services when necessary. The passage of Asscmbly
Bill 3632/882 transferred the responsibility for providing mental health services to the coumies.
In conjunction with special education menta) health services, the IDEA requires that a state pay
for a disabled student's residential placement if the student, because of his or her disability,
cannot reasonably be anticipated to benefit from instruction without such a placement. 34 C.F.R.
§ 300.302 (2006); Indep. Schl. Dist. No. 284 v. A.C., 258 F.3d 769, 774 (8™ Cir. 2001).

Before 1997, the IDEA required counties to place special education students in nonprofit
residential placements only. In 1997, however, section 501 of the Personal Responsibility and
Waork Opportunity Responsibility Act of 1996 amended section 472(c)(2) of the Social Security
Act (42 U.S.C. 672(c)(2)) to strike the nonprofit requirement. Section 472(c)(2) currently states:

The term “child-care institution™ means a private child-care
institution, or a public child-care institution which accommodates
no more thap twenty-five children, which is licensed by the State

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates



in which it is situated or has been approved, by the agency of such
State responsible for licensing or approval of institutions of this
type, as meeting the standards cstablished for such licensing, but
the term shall not include detention facilities, forestry camps,
training schools, or any other facility operated primarily for the
detention of children who are determined to be delinquent.

In direct opposition to the IDEA, California’s regulations limit special education
residential placements 10 nonprofit facilities as follows:

... Out-of-state placements shall be made only in residential
programs that meet the requirements of Welfare and Institutions
Code Sections 11460(c)(2) through (c)}(3). 2 C.C.R. § 60100(h).

.. . Statc reimbursement for an AFDC-FC ratc paid on or after
January 1, 1993, shall only be paid to a group home organized and
operated on a nonprofit basis. Welfare and Institutions Code §
11460(c)(3).

Therefore, California law is inconsistent with the requirements of IDEA and incompatibie
with its foremost purpose, i.e., to providc cach disabled child with spectal cducation designed to
meet that child’s unique needs. 20 U.S.C. §140£(25). Indeed, special education students who
require residential treatment are ofien the srudents with the most unique needs of all because of
their need for the most restrictive level of placcment. This need rules out California programs.
The limited number of out-of-state residential facilities that are appropriatc for a special
education student may not operale on a nonprofit basis. Thus. Califomia’s nonprofit requirement
results in fewer appropriate services being available to the neediest children—those who can
only bencfit from their special education when placed in residenial facilities.

It should alse be noted that LEAs are not precluded by any similar nonprofir limitation.
When special education children are placed in residential facilitics, out-of-state LEAS can utilize
education services provided by certified nonpublic, nonsectarian schools and other agencies
operated on a for-profil basis. Educ. Code § 56366.1. Nonpublic schools are certified by the
State of California when they meet the provisions of Education Cede sections 56365 e seq.
Nonprofit operation is not a requirement. Consequently, the two enlities with joint responsibility
for residential placement of special education students must operate within different criteria,
This anomaly again leads to less available services for critically ill special education children.

4. California Office of Admipistrative Hearings Special Education Division Corroborates
HCA's Contention that For-Profit Placement Restriction Is Incompatible With IDEA’s
“Most Appropriate Placement” Requirement and Placement Provisions.

The principles st forth in ltem 3 above were recemly validated and corroborated by the
State’s own Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH™), Special Education Division in OAH
Case No. N 2007090403, Srudent v. Riverside Unified School District and Riverside County
Department of Mental Health, decided J anuary 15, 2008.

In that matter, the schoo! district and mental heaith agency were ungble to find a
residential placement that could meet the student's unique mental health and communication

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates



needs. All parties agreed that a particular for-profit residential placement was the appropriate
placement for the student. Interpreting Title 2 of Cal. Code Regs., section 60100(h) and Welfare
and Institutions Code section 11460(c)(2) through (c)(3) in the same fashion as the State
Controller’s Audits, the school district and meata) bealth agency concluded that they could not
place the student at the for-profit facility.

The OAH disagreed. Ju fact, it found that section §0100(h) of Title 2 of the California
Code of Regulations did not prevent placement in a for-profit facility where no ether appropriate

placement existed for a child. Student v. Riverside Unif. Sch. Dist. and Riverside Co. Dept. of

Mental Health, Casc No. N 2007090403, January 15, 2008. Mureover, the OQAH indicated such
an interpretation “is inconsistent with the federal statalory and regulatory law by which
California has chosen to abide.” Riverside Unif. Sch. Dist. at p. 8.

The OAH declared that the fundamental purpose of legislation dealing with educational
systems is the welfare of the children. Riverside Unif Sch. Disi. at p. 8, quoting Kaez v. Los
Gatos-Saratoga Joint Union High School District, 117 Cal. App. 4™ 47, 63 (2004).

Like the school distnct and mental health agency in Riverside, the audits in question
utilized a blanket, hard and fast rule that for-profit placemcnts are never allowed, even when the
placement itself indicates it is nonprofit, even when therc is no other appropriate placement
available, and even when the for-profit placement is in the best interests of the child. None of
these factors were taken into consideration when the Audits determined that certsin residential
vendor expenses were ineligible for reimbursement.

5. Countics Face Increased Litigation if Restricted to Nonprofit Residential Facilities.

Under the IDEA, when parents of a special education pupil belicve their child’s schoo)
distriet andfor county mental health agency breached their duties to provide the siudent with a
free appropriate public education, the parents can seek reimbursement for the tuition and costs of
a placement of the parents' choice. The United States Supreme Cauwnt has ruled that parents who
unilaterally withdraw their child from an inappropriate placement must be reimbursed by the
placing party(ies). This is true even if the parents’ school placement does not meet state
educational standards and is not state approved. Florence County Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter by &
Through Carrer, 510 U.S. 7 (C.S. 1993).

This means that in California, if there is no nonprofit placement to meet the unique needs
of a special education child, his or her parents can place the child in any school of their choosing,
regardless of educational standards, state approval, whether nonprofit or for-profit, etc., and then
demand that the school district and/or mental health agency pay the bill. The California
repulatory requiremnent for nonprofit residential placement prevents school districts and mental
health agencies from selecting the most appropriate placement, regardless of tax status. Because
of California’s arbitrary regulatory requirement, which is not in accord with the 1997 amendment
to [DEA, school districts and mental health agencies may be forced to place a child in a less
appropriate facility increasing the likelihood that the parents will choosc a different facility. The
placement agencies are thereafter legally required to subsidize the expenses of the parents’
unitateral choice, even if that unilatcral placement does not meet the State’s nonprofit and
academic standards.

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates



6. Federal and State Law Do Not Impose Tax Status Requirements on Provider
Treatment Services.

Special education mental health psychotherapy and asscssment services must be
conducted by qualified mental health professionals as specified in regulations developed by the
State Department of Mental Health in consultation with the State Department of Education . . . .
California Government Code § 7572(c). These services can be provided directly or by contract
at the discretion of county mental health agencies. 2 C.C.R. § 60020(i). Licensed practitioners
included as “qualified mentai health professionals” are listed in California Code of Regulations
Title 2, section 60020(j). Neither section contains any requirement regarding the provider’s tax
status. Because tax status has no bearing on eligibility for mental health provider services, there
is no basis for disallowing these claimed treatment costs.

Based on the foregoing, the County of Orange maintains that its claimed program costs of
$9,756,254 remain allowable and eligible for reimbursement. Please feel frec to contact the
undersigned with any questions or concerms.

Sincercly,

]

A
fl\"- e .
H

i H
A 4 !,\__,/.‘.

".‘,')\'-..u
Mark A. Refowitz

Deputy Agency Director
Bchavioral Health Services

ce: David E. Sundstrom, CPA, Auditor-Controller
Mary R. Halc, Chiei, Behavioral Bealth Services
Alan V. Albright. Division Manager, Chiidren & Youth Services
Alice Sworder, HCA Accounting Manager

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ATTACHMENT A



W W3 AW N

RS I N < I

BERBYHRNEG

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

i L @
- G clte Rpetke Cowt

MAY 1 2 2008
By: L ROCKWELL. Deputy

IN THE SUFERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

COUNTY OF SAN DIBGO, Case No. GIC 825109 (cousolidated wi
Cae No. GIC227843) i

PlaiptiffPetitioner,

v. JUDGMENT GROPOSES)
PR S JeP YRz
S Stzte Tronoter;) D Todge:  Bomorable Jay M. Bloom
sz mhmgg:wleapwtyas Actions filed: ZBMandhi'
Finence; anid DOES 1 tirough 50, mclnsive,

Dofendante/Rospandents.
¥/
i
m
]
w
w
n

m
)
w



i g
.

O B W W bW -

S5GREEBES

BYRRRUBBRBGE S

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Oy

Plaintiffs/Petiticoess County of San Diego’s and County of Orange's consolidated
complaints for declasatory relief and petitions for issusnoc of & writ of mandate came on for trial
on November 28,2005, at 10:30 am., in Department 70 of the sbove-entitied court, the
Hovorzble Jey M. Bloom, judge presiding, The County of San Diego was represented by Jobn
J. Sansope, County Counsel by Timothy M. Baxry, Senior Deputy. The County of Orange was
represcated by Benjamnin P. de Mayo, County Counsel by Weady J. Phillips, Deputy County
Comnsel. The State of California, Californin State Controller, California State Treasarer, and
Atiomey Genenal by Lealie R. Lopez, Deputy Atiomey General.
of connsel for the parties it is hereby ORDERED, AJUDGED and DECREED 85 follows:

{,  The Stats of California is obligated to reimburse the Comnty of San Diego and the
County is extitied to judgrment in the total principal sum of $41,652,974 for the balance due on
it claims for costs incurred in providing State mandated programs and scrvices from fiscal year
1994-9S through fiscal year 2003-04, together with interest thereon at the legal rate of seven
i) s
it
"r
/i




R R - T T R T R

- ged g T
T Iia®REBo L

A RN RS

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

D g

o. . O
percent (796) per anmm from Pebroary 3,2004. Tnterest on the $41,652,974 at the logal rate
from February 3,2004, through May 10,2006 (826 days), the date of extry of this judgment, is
$6,328,236 for 2 total judgment of $47,981.210.

2 The State of California is obligated to seimburse the County of Orange and the
County is entitled to judgment in the total principal sum of $72,755,977 for the balance due 0o
its claims for costs incurred in providing Stats mandated programs mnd services from fiscal year
1994-95 through fiscal year 2003-04, together with interest ot the legal rate of seven percent
(7%) per snnum from April 1,2004. Interest on the $72,755,977 at the legal rate from April 1,
2004, through May 10,2006 (770 days), the date of eatry of this judgment, is 39,982,132 for s
total judgment of $82,738,109.

3. The Countics request for pre-petition interest is denied.

4. Awritof mandste pursaant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1084, et seq. shall
issue commanding respondents, Smte of California, State Controlier, State Treasurer, snd
Director of the California State Deparmmend of Finance 10 pay the amount of the judgment pins
intcrest to the County of San Diego and the County of Orange over the fifieen year period
required by Government Code section 17617 (or a shorter period if the Legislatureenacis a
sharter period, elects to-pay the debt off earlier or is otherwise required by law to pay the debt
off uver a shorter period) in cqual annmal instaliments beginning with the budget for the 2006-07
fiscal yesr and sunually thereafter each successive budget until paid.

5.  Respondents will file a refurn on the writ with the court within 90 daya of the
enactment of the State budget for each fiscal year commencing with the 2006-07 fiscal year
demonstrating compliance with the writ until the amounts owed have been fiully paid.

"
/]
b//1]
.4
i
i




-0
v

OO0 ) W R W N e

3325‘35:3

17

Y RBEYEUBEEES S

) 3
6. Mcunwmmmbmﬂxmﬁmummm
to comply with the writ.
7.  Petitioners/plaintiffs are awarded costs of suit in the amonnt of $

DATED: _MAY 12 2008 JATM-gLoom
T JODGEUF THE SUPERIOR COURT™

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT,
BILL LOCKYER, Atiomsy General

By
Lom,nqmyAmngem
mmm%a il

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates




Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ATTACHMENT B



November 9, 2011
State Mandates

Received
Commission on

L 7 - naug 3
T i T — R — P —
BUDGET ITEM - STATE DEPARTMENT
Mapdate FY o495 WV 9596 FY 9697 FY 9798 FV 9899 FY09.00 ¥Y00-01 FY0L02 _FY02-03 FY03-04
tom 04%0-295-0001 State Trial Court Funding
1 2,572
Ftems 0650-295-8001 Office of Emergency Services
2|Crime Victims' Rights (Ch 411/95)
reviously £100-295-0001 Off. Of Crm Justice) 17,044 16,964

akScx Crimes Confidentiality (Ch 502/92 3838 142760 152371 14646 14749 17,649}

N7

s|Child Abdugtion and Recovery {Ch 1399/76) 144,508 173,935 584,528

6§Sex Offenders Disclogura By Law Enforcement
fficets (Mepan’s Law) - (Local Agencies) (Ch

904/96) 10,067 295,206] 168.974] 401231) 441,988 438,597 448,889

7Stelen Vehicle Notification {Ch 337/90)

tens 1890 2959001 Secretary of Stage

beentee Ballots (Local Agency) (Ch 7778 and Ch
0/94) 01,4360 3e8334]  s73375

—.\ bacnter: Ballots: Tabulation by Precinct (Ch 697/99)

1 Ruvised 11/8/2008



November 9, 2011
State Mandates

Received
Commission on

Claimg Summary - Urange Lounry

T ey e e Aty 4oy g

BUDGET ITEM - STATE DEPARTMENT

FY$495 FY 9396 FV96-97 FY9798 PY 9399 FY99:-00 FY00-01 FVOI02  FY0203 PRV -04

88,663 91,815 45,7

26,176
38,130 41950 B9,8
13|County Treasury Qvessight Comun. (Ch 784/85) 6,530 22496 41,9901 55,775 51,664 §3,40% 65,363 105,617
{§investroant Reports (Local Agencies) {Ch 783/95) 452,471

ens 1HS0-295-0001% Seate P ¢l Board

18fPolicz Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights {Ch 465/76) | 417.968]  434.219] 775948] 451,726] 384,.219] 315388| 341,75) 508,494 512,301 654,

Ktem 2740-295-0044 Departmeat of Motor Vebiclcs

16} Administrative Liccnse Suspension (Ch 1460/89) 1570] 21890 1,5691 1,815 17610158
ton 4260-295-0001 Department of Health Services

ids Testing (Ch 1597/88) 1,126] 46843

ical-Cal Death Natices (Ch 102/81) 6181 8.441 3,085k,

g

aific Beach Safity (Ch 961/92)

o
i

20]Search Warrent: Aids (Ch LOSR/EB)

2 Rewised 11/8/2006



November 9, 2011
State Mandates

Received
Commission on

Llanns SUmmary - UTaiges .oty

%
AUDGET ITEM - STATE DEPARTMENT
Manaste FY 9495 PY9596 FY 9597 FY 97-98 PY 9899 FY32-00 FY 8 0) FY e—.ﬁ..— FY 0203
21]SIDS: Autopsy Protocals (Ch 955/89) 2.498) 82,939
ﬁ_wsm" Contact By Local Health Officers (Ch 264/91) 10,985
Ltea 4300.295-0001 Departasent of Developmental
Services
23 Conservatorship (Ch 1304/80) 5,600
24 clopmentally Disabled: Attomey Services (Ch
3) i 25,337 121,334
SIEMAS Mentally Retanled: Diversion (Ch 1253/80) 31,809
*ﬂ! 4440 295-0001 Departwent of Mental Health
MDSO (Mentaliy Disordered Sex Offenders)
Reconunitments (Ch 1036/78) 4,758 12,665
17 taily Disordered Gffenders’ Extonded
ommitynent Proceedings {Ch 14)8/35) _s3sl  9207) ragee]l 7667  saam| 152136
28JNot Guiity By Reasen Of Insanity (Ch 1114475 end
127,307 255,800 126,774
Seciously Emotionaliy Disturbed Pupils: Out-OF-State
entel Health Services (Ch 654/96) 0 53,524 63355] 53.009] (,191,638f 1538794 1,692,032
..e—mnion- 10 Handicapped and Disabled Snudents (Ch
1747/84 and Ch 1274/85) 4,895.541] 3,320,300 20,223,066




November 9, 2011
State Mandates

Received
Commission on

Claims Summary - Urange County

P Y = e S it N LT

BUDGET 1TEM - STATE DEPARTMENT

Moeandate FY 9495 FY935-96 FY 9697 FY97.98 RY98-99 FY99-00 FY 0001 FY Ol FY 0203 FYQ3-04

313Sexually Vialent Prodators (Ch 762 and 763, Statutes
of 1995) 619,630] 1,310,550{ 1,016,83
321SMAS Coroners {Ch 498/77) - 15,170 16,13

tem 5180-295-0001 Depurtment of Soclal Scrvices

33IChild Abuse Treatmenl Services Authorization And
BSO ment (Ch 1090/56)

Ttem $248-295-0001 Department of Correcticns

x_waeﬁ Parcmial Rights (Ch 82091) 227010 652,104 304,142

[iem $436-295-0601 Boerd of Carrections

3 Damestic Violence Treatment Services Authorization

perment (Ch 183/492) 54,376 281,552 318,81

Tiem 5460-295-0001 Departpient of Youth
athoriiy

3JExtended Commitment - Youth Authority (Ch 546/84

& 26719 3,944 7483 1,132

[em 7350-295-0001 Department of [ndwatrial
Relations (Previously ltem $350-295-0001)

— S7|Peace Officer's Cancer Presumption (Ch L171/89) 1,239 2,132 1,8

]

Rovised 11/5/2005



November 9, 2011
State Mandates

Received
Commission on

Claims Summary - Urange L.oumy
e ~( g ey ey — Y sy~
BUDGET [TEM - STATE DEPARTMENT |
FY 9495 FY95-96 KY96-97 FY 9108 FY98-93 FY 9900 FY@O-01 ¥ym-02 TFY02-43 FY03-04

ATyl

tern 8120-295-0001 Commissien on Peace Officer
ndards sod Traluing .
tic Violencs Arvest Policics And Standacds {Ch
246/95) 15,598 22456] 21,96

39]Law Enforcement Sexual Harasement Training (Ch
126/93) 1,043

[tem 8570-295-0001 Nepartment of Food sud
Agriculture

nimal Adoptions (Ch 752/98) 2,208 31446 63,175 22,600| 17422

term 9100-295-0001 Loeal Assistance - Tnx Relief

41]AHocation of Property Tax Revenue: Educational

evenue Augmentation Funds (Ch §97/92) 122,

48Rodevelopment Agencies ~ Tax Disbursernent .
Reporling (Ch 19/98) 2,182] 2,249 2,361 2,459 2313

24277 4,759

44JUnitary Countywide Tex Rate (Ch 921/87)

e 9210-295-0001 Local Government Financing

ealth Benefits For Swurvivoes Of Peace Officers And
i Local Agencies) (Ch 1120/96)




Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

A -5 e Gy ——

Cleims Summary - C_.p:wﬂ ounty

BUDGET ITEM - STATE DEPARTMENT
Mandate

FY 94-95  TY 95-96 FY 9697 FY 9748 FY 9899 FV 9500 FY 00-01

andate Reimburaement Process (Ch 486/75)

FY 0102 FY02-03 FY¥e304

197,64

47]0pen Moctings (Ch 641/86)

112,381

48[Rapc Victim Counseling Center Notices (Ch 999/91
Ch 224/92)

4 ntally Disordered Sex Offenders: Extended
mmitments (Ch 991/79)

m No, 26604020890 Dept. of Transportation
05-08) - Gov. lipe itemed vetoed appropriation

S—WE Housing Noods {114/80)

— —ms.ﬁ-..

[ 417968] 44p,749] ®08,511] 1,000,269] [911.682] §,925,746] 6,232,486] 13,385 496/

Ravisad 11/6/2008



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ATTACHMENT C



J. SANSONE, County Counscl

Sr B (Y

1
2
3 D
1600 Pmﬁc wsy. Rm 355
5‘ 'lbhphwc' (619) 531-6259
_’j BmIAI:an P. de MAYO, County Counsel

mmliﬂ
wL elepbmz 14)834-3319
Facsimdle: 14))834-E59

Atomeys for PlaintiffPetitioner Connty of Crange
13 IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
14 IR AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
13| COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, Case No. GIC 825109 (conzolidated with

« Case No. GIC 827343

IG{ PlaintifPPetitioner, [A=tions Sled: 7708 and 41104}
. " INT TRIAL READINESS
18] STATEOF CALIFORNIA, STEVE CDNFERmCE REPORT
19| St Gl et ARty % Caltfornia)

oﬁqﬂ Cahfcmu SMBTW Thnl  Reudiness Conference
200 DONNA \ in her official capacity as Novémher 18, 2005

Director of thie State Tim:.
21| Firanoe; and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive, Depr
¥ 3 Defendantx/Respondents. Trial D November 23, 2005
i Toal Tioe Estime:

l:-yy Depum:t N/A
24 Coumt Repotter Requested: Yes
25 UCudge: Henorabie Jay M, Bloom
26 Actions filed: 27304 and 4104
27| W -
2 w
nt fertnge

of Sen D)
C% %Y Senior M%S‘IBIII: sgog%lé 19

Atorneys for PlalatififPetitioner County of S Disgo

B S8 . Scior 150788
e

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates



O o ) N W N e

2 3BV RUNEBEESES DG RBNSS

COUNTY OF ORANGE,
PlaintiffPetitionez,
Y.

STATE OF CALIFORNTA; STEVE
WESTLY in his official ca as Califernie
State Controfler; PHIL ELIDES in his
official ity as California State Treasurer;
DONN in her official caparity as
Director of the Califordia State ent of
Finance; snd DOES 1 through 50, inclusive,

Defendatz/Respondents,

A The parties to the above case, by their attormeys: plaintifTs/petitioners, County
of San Diego, County Counsel Jobn J. Sumsone, by Tmmothy M. Barry, Senior Deputy; Cowtty
of Orange, Countty Counsel Benjamin P. de Meayo, by Wendy I. Phillips, Deputy; and
defendants/respondents by Deputy Attorneys Generals Michelle Mitchell Lopez and Laslie
Lopez conferred and discussed sentlement but could not settle the case. They are prapared for
trial.

B.  Nawre of Casp:

Plaintiffe/Petitioners, Connty of San Diego and County of Orange (“the Counties™), seek
reimbursement of costs incurred in relation to providing verious State mandated programs at the
Jocal level. The California Constitition reguires the State to reimburse counties for costs
ncizyed in relarion to providing mandated programs. Between the two counties, reimbursement
for 50 different mandated programs are # issus, totaling more than $1 10 million. The Counties

|—seck e writ of mandate compelling Defendants/Respondents: State of Californiz, Phil Angelides

(Treasurer), Steve Westly (Controller) and Tom Campbell (Director of Finance), {collectively
“the State”), to pay the Counties as required by the Cslifornia Constittion, The Counties are
requesting the court to order the State to pay the mandatad costs from funds within the State's
budget that are appropriated but unencumbered.

C.  Lepal tssucs which are nos In dispute:

1.  InNovember of 2004, the Court granted the Counties’ joint motion for jndgment

Jotint Trinl m Conference mn

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates



D B8 =3 N B W N e

[ T < T

S NBRUNRERRES S

on the pleadings. In that Order, the Court granted Countiea declaratory relief stating that the
Stare “failed to reimburse costs incurred in providing state mandated services and programs for
fiscal years 2002-2004 in violution of the State's constimational and stahaory obligations.™

2. The State does not dispe that the Countics are owed reimbursement for costs
mourred in relation to providing state mandated services,

3. The State sgrecs that the amounis set forth on Exbibits “A” and “B*
acenrately refieet the smount of the Cownties claims, that the State bas not dispated the
smount of the claims as reflected on Exhiblis “A” except for Item 22, FY 0304, 1tem 28,
FY 9500, and ltem 46, FY 94-95 and 95-96 and on Exhibit “B” except forItems _____,
snd that the State bas not pxid the Countiss® claims.

D.  Legelissues which are in dispute:

1. The Swte disputes that this court may issue a writ of mandate requiring the State
reimhurse the Countizs. The State asserts that, as a result of section 6 being emended in
November 2004 and because of Government Code section 17617, it has no “clear, present, and
ministeria] duty” to reimburse the Counties. The State asserts that anicle XTIT B, section 6{(b)(2)
of the California Censtitution and Government Code sectien 17617 comtrol the State’s duty o
reimburse the specific mandated costs at issue in this case and thus, the State has 15 years,
commencing in fiscal year 2006-07, to reimburse the Counties.

2. The State also disputes that there are “appropriated but unencumbered funds”™ from

which the Court may ovder the State to pay the obligation owing the Counrics. At issue for the
trial is whether there are funds in the State’s Fiscal Year 2005-06 Budget that have been
appropriated by the.Legislature for specific departments and programs from which the Court
may lsgally order, in conformity with applicable case law, the State to pay the Countics to
satisfy the reimburscment obligsticn.

E.  Exhibits: See Attachments “E-1” and “E-2"

F.  Plaintiff's standard jnry instructions: Not Appliceble

G. Defendant’s standurd jory instrections: Not Applicable

H.  Special verdiet form: Not Applicable

2
olnt onference 1t

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ATTACHMENT D



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

b d )

-

found the passage of Proposition LA in November of 2004 did not render the writmoot. By stipulefion,
amended coraplaints were filed alleging defendants’ failure to fully pay the mandates from 1994
2004. Beginning in the 2002-2003 budget year, some mandates were suspended while the Legislature
funded the remaining mandates in the amount of $1,000. See Government Code section 17581.

The State”s motion for Summary Adjudication was denied. The Court of Appeal denied the
application for a Writ of Mandate, and court trial commenced on November 28, 2005.

M. Fects
A. Plaintiffs’ Case

Ptainﬁﬁsmdums&;efggegdbefmmwesmeowedmthemomy sought by plaintiff
except for about $22,000. Plaintiffs proved they were owed the additional sum of about $22,000 that
relates 1o Mandate 22. (SIDS-Contact by Local Officers) During closing m’smrmt. deﬁmdanugxeed it

G et G —— .l

o_w:d_g_lmnnﬂ:'s all the money sought by plaintiffs in accord with California Consumuon, Arnck X!I!B
section 6. Thus, San Diego County is owed $41,652, 974 and Orange County is owed $72,755,977,
Plaintiffs are seeking a total judgment of $114,408 951.

In-order to have.a court order the immediate embargo of State budget funds owed fo pay a State
debt, California Courts have required the funds in the state budget be generally related to the funds
missing. Sec Butt v. State of California (1952) 4 Cal. 4™ 668, 699-700. To make this connection,
plaintiffs called Mr. Wilkiam Haoum, the former Legislative Analyst for the State of Califomia. In
respanse to questions regarding different mandates he used terms such as reasonably related, generally
related, similer purpose, and ﬁtﬁhr.hrwwofdmlﬁw.&zcmmbasgimhimthcbmﬁtof
the doubt and construed his testimony as being the funds sought to reimburse the counties, were
/3
i
n
/4
I
i

B e @ w o oM @ N

8 3 R R B3NN B




Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

http://www.sco.ca.gov

S07-MCC-016



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ITEM 10
FINAL STATE AUDIT REPORTS
EXHIBIT C-3

ITEM 10
FINAL STATE AUDIT REPORTS
EXHIBIT C-3



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ORANGE COUNTY

Audit Report

SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED
PUPILS: OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH
SERVICES PROGRAM

Chapter 654, Statutes of 1996

July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006

JOHN CHIANG
Califormia State Controller

September 2010




Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

JOHN CHIANG
Qalifornia State Qontroller

September 17, 2010

The Honorable Janet Nguyen, Chair
Orange County Board of Supervisors
333 W. Santa Ana Boulevard

Santa Ana, CA 92701

Dear Ms. Nguyen:

The State Controller’s Office audited the costs claimed by Orange County for the legislatively
mandated Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program
(Chapter 654, Statutes of 1996) for the period of July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006.

The county claimed and was paid $4,108,407 ($4,118,407 less a $10,000 penalty for filing a late
claim) for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $2,957,802 is allowable and
$1,150,605 is unallowable. The costs are unallowable because the county claimed ineligible
vendor payments for out-of-state residential placement of seriously emotionally disturbed pupils
in facilities that are owned and operated for profit. The State will offset $1,150,605 from other
mandated program payments due the county. Alternatively, the county may remit this amount to
the State.

If you disagree with the audit finding, you may file an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with the
Commission on State Mandates (CSM). The IRC must be filed within three years following the
date that we notify you of a claim reduction. You may obtain IRC information at the CSM’s

Web site at www.csm.ca.gov/docs/IRCForm.pdf.

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, at
(916) 323-5849.

Sincerely,
Original signed by

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

JVB/sk



The Honorable Janet Nguyen -2-

cc: The Honorable David E. Sundstrom, CPA

Auditor-Controller
Orange County
Mark Refowitz, Deputy Agency Director
Behavioral Health Services
Orange County
Kim Engelby, HCA Accounting Manager
Behavioral Health Services
Orange County
Howard Thomas, HCA Accounting Manager
Behavioral Health Services
Orange County
Jeff Carosone, Principal Program Budget Analyst
Cor-Gen Unit, Department of Finance
Carol Bingham, Director
Fiscal Policy Division
California Department of Education
Renae Rodocker
Special Education Program
Department of Mental Health
Matika Rawls, Manager
Special Education Division
California Department of Education
Jay Lal, Manager
Division of Accounting and Reporting
State Controller’s Office

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

State Mandates
September 17, 2010



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services &uagam\ 1 andates
Contents

Audit Report
SUMMATY ...ttt ettt ettt st et s e e e tes s e e es e e e eee e 1
BacCKEIrOUNd ...ttt ettt et e e ee e et s e eeee e 1
Objective, Scope, and Methodology ..............c.co.oouevveiieiceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 2
CODCIUSION ...ttt e e e eee e e e 2
Views of Responsible Official ..............ccocoooeuiimiiiiiiiiceeeece e, 2
ReStrICted USe ..........c.couimiiiiiecc et eee e 3

Schedule 1—Summary of Program COosts .....................coooueuememeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeoeeeoee 4

Finding and Recommendation ...................coeoueuiniviviuieeiieeeeeeeeeeeee e ceeeeeeeseeee e, 5

Attachment—County’s Response to Draft Audit Report



Received
November 9, 2011

Commission on
Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Rrogram\ landates

Audit Report

Summary The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the costs claimed by Orange
County for the legislatively mandated Seriously Emotionally Disturbed
Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program (Chapter 654,
Statutes of 1996) for the period of July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006.

The county claimed and was paid $4,108,407 ($4,118,407 less a $10,000
penalty for filing a late claim) for the mandated program. Our audit
disclosed that $2,957,802 is allowable and $1,150,605 is unallowable.
The costs are unallowable because the county claimed ineligible vendor
payments for out-of-state residential placement of seriously emotionally
disturbed pupils in facilities that are owned and operated for profit. The
State will offset $1,150,605 from other mandated program payments due
the county. Alternatively, the county may remit this amount to the State.

Background Government Code section 7576 (added and amended by Chapter 654,
Statutes of 1996) allows new fiscal and programmatic responsibilities for
counties to provide mental health services to Seriously Emotionally
Disturbed Pupils (SEDP) placed in out-of-state residential programs.
Counties’ fiscal and programmatic responsibilities including those set
forth in California Code of Regulations section 60100 provide that
residential placements for a SEDP may be made out-of-state only when
no in-state facility can meet the pupil’s needs.

On May 25, 2000, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM)
determined that Chapter 654, Statutes of 1996, imposed a state mandate
reimbursable under Government Code section 17561 for the following:

* Payment of out-of-state residential placements for SEDPs;

* Case management of out-of-state residential placements for SEDPs.
Case management includes supervision of mental health treatment
and monitoring of psychotropic medications;

¢ Travel to conduct quarterly face-to-face contacts at the residential
facility to monitor level of care, supervision, and the provision of
mental health services as required in the pupil’s Individualized
Education Plan;

¢ Program management, which includes parent notifications, as
required, payment facilitation, and all other activities necessary to
ensure a county’s out-of-state residential placement program meets
the requirements of Government Code section 7576.

The program’s parameters and guidelines establish the state mandate and
define reimbursement criteria. CSM adopted the parameters and
guidelines on October 26, 2000. In compliance with Government Code
section 17558, the SCO issues claiming instructions to assist local
agencies and school districts in claiming mandated program reimbursable
costs.



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services érf'é-ﬁ&l\/l andates
Objective, Scope, We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent
and Methodolo gy increased costs resulting from the Seriously Emotionally Disturbed

Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program for the period of
July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006.

Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether
costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, were not
funded by another source, and were not unreasonable and/or excessive.

We conducted this performance audit under the authority of Government
Code sections 12410, 17558.5, and 17561. We did not audit the county’s
financial statements. We conducted the audit in accordance with
generally accepted government auditing standards. Those standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient,
appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and
conclusions based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence
obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions
based on our audit objectives.

We limited our review of the county’s internal controls to gaining an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

Conclusion Our audit disclosed an instance of noncompliance with the requirements
outlined above. This instance is described in the accompanying Summary
of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Finding and Recommendation
section of this report.

For the audit period, Orange County claimed $4,108,407 (84,118,407
less a $10,000 penalty for filing a late claim) for costs of the Seriously
Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services
Program. Our audit disclosed that $2,957,802 is allowable and
$1,150,605 is unallowable.

For the fiscal year (FY) 2005-06 claim, the State paid the county
$4,108,407. Our audit disclosed that $2,957,802 is allowable. The State
will offset $1,150,605 from other mandated program payments due the
county. Alternatively, the county may remit this amount to the State.

Views of We issued a draft audit report on June 30, 2010. Mark A. Refowitz,

. Deputy Agency Director, Behavioral Health Services, responded by
Resp?ns1ble letter dated August 9, 2010 (Attachment), disagreeing with the audit
Official results. This final audit report includes the county’s response.



Received
November 9, 2011
ommission on

Ordnge County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services ggrﬁm Mandates
Restricted Use This report is solely for the information and use of Orange County, the

California Department of Finance, and the SCO; it is not intended to be
and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. This
restriction is not intended to limit distribution of this report, which is a
matter of public record.

Original signed by

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

September 17, 2010



Orange County

Received
November 9, 2011

ommission on
Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services am
Y 4 P A Stte"Mandates

Schedule 1—
Summary of Program Costs

July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006

Cost Elements

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Claimed per Audit Adjustment '

Ongoing mental health services costs:

Vendor reimbursements
Case management

Net ongoing costs
Less reimbursements

Total costs
Less late claim penalty

$ 5,736,818 $ 4,586,213 $ (1,150,605)
494,891 494,891 —

6,231,709 5,081,104  (1,150,605)
(2,113,302)  (2,113,302) —

4,118,407 2,967,802  (1,150,605)
(10,000) (10,000 —

Total program costs $ 4,108,407 2,957,802 § (1,150,605)
Less amount paid by the State (4,108,407)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (1,150,605)

! See the Finding and Recommendation section.

4-



Received
November 9, 2011
ommission on

Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services & f)éfaerﬂl,\ Vlandates

Finding and Recommendation

FINDING— The county overstated vendor costs by $1,150,605 for the audit period.
Ineligible vendor costs As in the prior State Controller’s Office audit, the county claimed
ineligible vendor payments. For the audit period, the ineligible vendor
payments totaled $1,220,071 (treatment costs of $616,320 and board-
and-care costs of $603,751) for out-of-state residential placement of
Seriously Emotionally Disturbed (SED) Pupils in facilities that are
owned and operated as for profit. We issued the prior audit on November
12, 2008, for the period July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2005. In addition,
the county included ineligible in-state vendor treatment costs and
unallowable prior year costs and omitted eligible board-and-care costs.
The county used realignment funds to reduce its board-and-care costs
claimed during the year. We reduced the realignment funds applied by
the portion of ineligible board-and-care costs.

The following table summarizes the unallowable vendor costs claimed:

Fiscal Year
2005-06
Ineligible placements:
Treatment costs
For-profit vendors $ (616,320)
In-state vendor (1,179)
Board-and-care costs (603,751)
Realignment adjustment 66,116
Ineligible prior year costs (2,037)
Omitted board-and-care costs 6,566

Total $_(1,150,605)

The program’s parameters and guidelines (section IV.C.1.) specify that
the mandate is to reimburse counties for payments to service vendors
providing mental health services to SED pupils in out-of-state residential
placements as specified in Government Code section 7576 and Title 2,
California Code of Regulations (CCR), sections 60100 and 60110.

Title 2, CCR, section 60100, subdivision (h), specifies that out-of-state
residential placements shall be made only in residential programs that
meet the requirements of Welfare and Institutions Code section 11460,
subdivision (c)(2) through (3). Welfare and Institutions Code section
11460, subdivision (c)(3), states that reimbursement shall be paid only to
a group home organized and operated on a nonprofit basis.

The parameters and guidelines also state that all costs claimed must be
traceable to source documents that show evidence of the validity of such
costs and their relationship to the state-mandated program.
Recommendation

We recommend that the county implement policies and procedures to

ensure that out-of-state residential placements are made in accordance
with laws and regulations. Further, we recommend that the county claim

-5-



Received
November 9, 2011
ommission on

Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services rogramy
State-Mandates

only eligible treatment and board-and-care costs corresponding to the
authorized placement period of each eligible client.

County’s Response

The County does not agree with the finding conceming ineligible
vendor costs with the following five arguments.

1. The County Contracted with Nonprofit Facilities.

For the audit period, the County believed, and still believes, it
contracted with nonprofit facilities to provide all program services.
The County cannot be held responsible if its nonprofit contractor in
turn subcontracts with a for-profit entity to provide the services.
This is not prohibited by California statute, regulation, or federal
law.

The County complies with a number of prerequisites before
placing seriously emotionally disturbed (“SED”) pupils in out-of-
state residential facilities. For example, the pupil must be
determined to be “emotionally disturbed” by his or her school
district. In-state facilities must be unavailable or inappropriate.
One of the County’s procedural steps is to telephone the out-of-
state facility to inquire about its nonprofit status. When advised
that the facility is for-profit, that facility is no longer considered for
SED pupil placement. When advised that the facility is nonprofit,
the County obtains documentation of that status, e.g., an IRS tax
determination letter.

Neither the federal nor the state government has provided
procedures or guidelines to specify if and/or exactly how counties
should determine for-profit or nonprofit status. Although counties
have used many of these out-of-state residential facilities for SED
student placement for years, the State only recently has begun to
question their nonprofit status. Nor has the State ever provided the
County with a list of facilities that it deems to be nonprofit, and
therefore acceptable to the State. The State’s history of paying
these costs without question encouraged the County to rely upon
the State’s acceptance of prior claims for the very same facilities
now characterized as for-profit.

Considering the foregoing, the audit’s conclusion lacks the
“fundamental faimess” that even minimal procedural due process
requires.

2. California For-Profit Placement Restriction Is Incompatible
With IDEA’s “Most Appropriate Placement” Requirement
and Placement Provisions.

Regardless of the State’s view of the validity of the residential
facility contracts questioned by the DRAFT Audit Report, the
State’s position in this matter is in glaring discord with the
requirements of the federal Individuals with Disabilities Education
Act (“IDEA”). This is because the IDEA requires that special
education students are provided “the most appropriate placement,”
and not the most appropriate nonprofit placement.

The stated purpose of the IDEA is “. .. to ensure that all children
with disabilities have available to them. . . a free appropriate public
education which emphasizes special education and related services
designed to meet their unique needs....” 20 US.C. §

-6-



Received
November 9, 2011

Commission on
Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Erpg_{_aerriM andates

1400(d)(1)(A). The “free appropriate public education” required by
IDEA must be tailored to the unique needs of the handicapped
child by means of an “individualized educational program.” 20
U.S.C. § 1401(9)(D); Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176, 181
(U.S. 1982). When a state receives funds under the IDEA, as does
California, it must comply with the IDEA and its regulations. 34
C.F.R. § 300.2 (2006).

Local educational agencies (“LEAs”) initially were responsible for
providing all special educations services including mental health
services when necessary. The passage of Assembly Bill 3632/882
transferred the responsibility for providing mental health services
to the counties. In conjunction with special education mental health
services, the IDEA requires that a state pay for a disabled student’s
residential placement if the student, because of his or her disability,
cannot reasonably be anticipated to benefit from instruction
without such a placement. 34 C.F.R. § 300.302 (2006); Indep.
Schl. Dist. No. 284 v. A.C., 258 F.3d 769, 774 (8" Cir. 2001).

Before 1997, the IDEA required counties to place special
education students in nonprofit residential placements only. In
1997, however, section 501 of the Personal Responsibility and
Work Opportunity Responsibility Act of 1996 amended section
472(c)(2) of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 672(c)(2)) to strike
the nonprofit requirement. Section 472(c)(2) currently states:

The term “child-care institution” means a private child-care
institution, or a public child-care institution which
accommodates no more than twenty-five children, which is
licensed by the State in which it is situated or has been
approved, by the agency of such State responsible for
licensing or approval of institutions of this type, as meeting
the standards established for such licensing, but the term shall
not include detention facilities, forestry camps, training
schools, or any other facility operated primarily for the
detention of children who are determined to be delinquent.

In direct opposition to the IDEA, California’s regulations limit
special education residential placements to nonprofit facilities as
follows:

. . Out-of-state placements shall be made only in residential

programs that meet the requirements of Welfare and
Institutions Code Sections 11460(c)(2) through (c)(3). 2
C.C.R. § 60100(h).

. . State reimbursement for an AFDC-FC rate paid on or after
January 1, 1993, shall only be paid to a group home organized
and operated on a nonprofit basis. Welfare and Institutions
Code § 11460(c)(3).

Therefore, California law is inconsistent with the requirements of
IDEA and incompatible with its foremost purpose, i.e., to provide
each disabled child with special education designed to meet that
child’s unique needs. 20 U.S.C. §1401(25). Indeed, special
education students who require residential treatment are often the
students with the most unique needs of all because of their need for
the most restrictive level of placement. This need rules out
California programs. The limited number of out-of-state residential
facilities that are appropriate for a special education student may
not operate on a nonprofit basis. Thus, California’s nonprofit

-7-



Received
November 9, 2011

) . ) : , gommission on
Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services pﬂamr landates

I

requirement results in fewer appropriate services being available to
the neediest children—those who can only benefit from their
special education when placed in residential facilities.

It should also be noted that LEAs are not precluded by any similar
nonprofit limitation. When special education children are placed in
residential facilities, out-of-state LEAs can utilize education
services provided by certified nonpublic, nonsectarian schools and
other agencies operated on a for-profit basis. Educ. Code §
56366.1. Nonpublic schools are certified by the State of California
when they meet the provisions of Education Code sections 56365
et seq. Nonprofit operations is not a requirement. Consequently,
the two entities with joint responsibility for residential placement
of special education students must operate within different criteria.
This anomaly again leads to less available services for critically ill
special education children.

3. California Office of Administrative Hearings Special
Education Division Corroborates HCA’s Contention that For-
Profit Placement Restriction Is Incompatible With IDEA’s
“Most Appropriate Placement™ Requirement and Placement
Provisions.

The principles set forth in Item 2 above were recently validated
and corroborated by the State’s own Office of Administrative
Hearings (“OAH”), Special Education Division in OAH Case No.
N 2007090403, Student v. Riverside Unified School District and
Riverside County Department of Mental Health, decided January
15, 2008.

In that matter, the school district and mental health agency were
unable to find a residential placement that could meet the student’s
unique mental health and communication needs. All parties agreed
that a particular for-profit residential placement was the
appropriate placement for the student. Interpreting Title 2 of Cal.
Code Regs., section 60100(h) and Welfare and Institutions Code
section 11460(c)(2) through (c)(3) in the same fashion as the State
Controller’s Audits, the school district and mental health agency
concluded that they could not pflace the student at the for-profit
facility.

The OAH disagreed. In fact, it found that section 60100(h) of Title
2 of the California Code of Regulations did not prevent placement
in a for-profit facility where no other appropriate placement
existed for a child. Student v. Riverside Unif. Scho. Dist. and
Riverside Co. Dept. of Mental Health, Case No. N 2007090403,
January 15, 2008. Moreover, the OAH indicated such an
interpretation “is inconsistent with the federal statutory regulatory
law by which California has chosen to abide.” Riverside Unif. Sch.
Dist. atp. 8.

The OAH declared that the fundamental purpose of legislation
dealing with educational systems is the welfare of the children.
Riverside Unif. Sch. Dist. at p. 8, quoting Katz v. Los Gatos-
Saratoga Joint Union High School District, 117 Cal. App. 4™ 47,
63 (2004).

Like the school district and mental health agency in Riverside, the
audits in question utilized a blanket, hard and fast rule that for-
profit placements are never allowed, even when the placement
itself indicates it is nonprofit, even when there is no other

-8-



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services ﬁqff&mM andates

appropriate placement available, and even when the for-profit
placement is in the best interest of the child. None of these factors
were taken into consideration when the Audits determined that
certain residential vendor expenses were ineligible for
reimbursement.

4. Counties Face Increased Litigation if Restricted to Nonprofit
Residential Facilities.

Under the IDEA, when parents of a special education pupil believe
their child’s school district and/or county mental health agency
breached their duties to provide the student with a free appropriate
public education, the parents can seek reimbursement for the
tuition and costs of a placement of the parents’ choice. The United
States Supreme Court has ruled that parents who unilaterally
withdraw their child from an inappropriate placement must be
reimbursed by the placing party(ies). This is true even if the
parents’ school placement does not meet state educational
standards and is not state approved. Florence County Sch. Dist.
Four v. Carter by & Through Carter, 510 U.S. 7 (U.S. 1993).

This means that in California, if there is no nonprofit placement to
meet the unique needs of a special education child, his or her
parents can place the child in any school of their choosing,
regardless of educational standards, state approval, whether
nonprofit or for-profit, etc., and then demand that the school
district and/or mental health agency pay the bill. The California
regulatory requirement for nonprofit residential placement prevents
school districts and mental health agencies from selecting the most
appropriate placement, regardless of tax status. Because of
California’s arbitrary regulatory requirement, which is no in accord
with the 1997 amendment to IDEA, school districts and mental
health agencies may be forced to place a child in a less appropriate
facility increasing the likelihood that the parents will choose a
different facility. The placement agencies are thereafter legally
required to subsidize the expenses of the parents’ unilateral choice,
even if that unilateral placement does not meet the State’s
nonprofit and academic standards. The decision in Riverside
explained and cited above precisely mirrors such a situation.

5. Federal and State Law Do Not Impose Tax Status
Requirements on Provider Treatment Services.

Special education mental health psychotherapy and assessment
services must be conducted by qualified mental health
professionals as specified in regulatiosn developed by the State
Department of Mental Health in consultation with the State
Department of Education. ... California Government Code §
7572(c). These services can be provided directly or by contract at
the discretion of county mental health agencies. 2 C.CR. §
60020(i). Licensed practitioners included as “qualified mental
health professionals” are listed in California Code of Regulations
Title 2, section 60020(). Neither section contains any requirement
regarding the provider’s tax status. Because tax status has no
bearing on eligibility for mental health provider services, there is
no basis for disallowing these claimed treatment costs.



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services Erogramy Vlandates

SCO’s Comment

The finding remains unchanged. The residential placement issue is not
unique to this county; other counties have voiced concerns about it as
well. In 2008, the proponents of Assembly Bill (AB) 1805 sought to
change the regulations and allow payments to for-profit facilities for
placement of SED pupils. This legislation would have permitted
retroactive application, so that any prior unallowable claimed costs
identified by the SCO would be reinstated. However, the Governor
vetoed this legislation on September 30, 2008. In the next legislative
session, AB 421, a bill similar to AB 1805, was introduced to change the
regulations and allow payments to for-profit facilities for placement of
SED pupils. On January 31, 2010, AB 421 failed passage in the
Assembly. Absent any legislative resolution, counties must continue to
comply with the governing regulations cited in the SED Pupils: Out-of-
State Mental Health Services Program’s parameters and guidelines. Our
response addresses each of the five arguments set forth by the county in
the order identified above.

1. The County Contracted with Nonprofit Facilities.

As noted in the finding, the mandate reimburses counties for
payments to service vendors (group homes) providing mental health
services to SED pupils in out-of-state residential placements that are
organized and operated on a nonprofit basis. Based on documents the
county provided us in the course of the audit, we determined that
Mental Health Systems, Inc.—a California nonprofit corporation—
contracted with Charter Provo Canyon School—a Delaware for-profit
limited liability company—to provide out-of-state residential
placement services. The referenced Provo Canyon, Utah, residential
facility is not organized and operated on a nonprofit basis.

2. California For-Profit Placement Restriction Is Incompatible With
IDEA’s “Most Appropriate Placement” Requirement and
Placement Provisions.

The parameters and guidelines specify that the mandate is to
reimburse counties for payments to service vendors providing mental
health services to SED pupils in out-of-state residential placements as
specified in Government Code section 7576 and Title 2, CCR,
sections 60100 and 60110. Title 2, CCR, section 60100, subdivision
(h), specifies that out-of-state residential placements shall be made
only in residential programs that meet the requirements of Welfare
and Institutions Code section 11460, subdivision (c)(2) through (3).
Welfare and Institutions Code section 11460, subdivision (c)(3) states
that reimbursement shall only be paid to a group home organized and
operated on a nonprofit basis. The program’s parameters and
guidelines do not provide reimbursement for out-of-state residential
placements made outside the regulation.

We agree there is inconsistency between the California law and
federal law related to IDEA funds. Furthermore, we do not dispute the
assertion that California Law is more restrictive than federal law in
terms of out-of-state residential placement of SED pupils; however,

-10-



Received
November 9, 2011

ission on
Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services U?grgntérrgnl\l/lsas n% atc; S

the fact remains that this is a state-mandated cost program and the
county filed a claim seeking reimbursement from the State under the
provisions of Title 2, CCR, section 60100.

We also agree that Education Code sections 56366.1 and 56365 do
not restrict local educational agencies (LEAs) from contracting with
for-profit schools for educational services. These sections specify that
educational services must be provided by a school certified by the
California Department of Education.

3. California Office of Administrative Hearings Special Education
Division Corroborates HCA’s Contention that For-Profit
Placement Restriction Is Incompatible With IDEA’s “Most
Appropriate Placement” Requirement and Placement Provisions.

Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) Case No. N 2007090403,
Student v. Riverside Unified School District and Riverside County
Department of Mental Health, is not legally binding on the SCO. In
this case, the administrative law judge found that not placing the
student in an appropriate facility (for-profit) was to deny the student a
free appropriate public education under federal regulations. The issue
of funding residential placements made outside of the regulation was
not specifically addressed. Nevertheless, the fact remains that this is a
state-mandated cost program and the county filed a claim seeking
reimbursement from the State under the provisions of Title 2, CCR,
section 60100, and Welfare and Institutions Code section 11460,
subdivision (c)(3). Residential placements made outside of the
regulation are not reimbursable under the state-mandated cost
program.

4. Counties Face Increased Litigation if Restriction to Nonprofit
Residential Facilities.

Refer to previous response.

S. Federal and State Law Do Not Impose Tax Status Requirements
on Provider Treatment Services.

We do not dispute that Government Code section 7572 requires
mental health services to be provided by qualified mental health
professionals As noted in the finding, the mandate reimburses
counties for payments to service vendors (group homes) providing
mental health services to SED pupils in out-of-state residential
placements that are organized and operated on a nonprofit basis. The
treatment and board-and-care vendor payments claimed result from
the placement of clients in non-reimbursable out-of-state residential
facilities. The program’s parameters and guidelines do not include a
provision for the county to be reimbursed for vendor payments made
to out-of-state residential placements made outside of the regulation.

11-



Received
November 9, 2011

mmission on
Orange County Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services g {%@tgn_M andates

Attachment—
County’s Response to
Draft Audit Report




Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mapdates

COUNTY OF ORANGE _ SAVIC LSRILEY.
HEALTH CARE AGENCY A R s
DEPUTY AGENCY DIRECTOR

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES

MAILING ADDRESS:
405W. 5" STREET, 7™ FLOOR

- Excellence SANTAANA, CA $2701
7 ; ; TELEPHONE: {714) 834-6032
(‘ it ?gﬂty FAX: (714) 834-5506
p E-MAIL: mrefowitz@ochca.com
Service
August 9, 2010

Jimm L. Spano, Chief

Mandated Cost Audits Burean
California State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits

Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

Re:  Orange County DRAFT Audit Report, Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils:
Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program for the period of July 1, 2005,
through June 30, 2006

Dear Mr. Spano:

The County of Orange (“the County”) Health Care Agency (“HCA”) is writing in
response to the letter sent to the County Auditor-Controller, David E. Sundstrom on June 30,
2010 regarding the June 2010 DRAFT Audit Report referenced above. The County received an
extension from you to submit its response to the June 2010 DRAFT Audit Report on or before
August 10, 2010. The County is submitting this response in compliance with that extension.

We wish to advise you that HCA does not agree with the audit’s conclusions that
$1,150,605 represents unallowable program costs identified in the DRAFT Audit Report as is
discussed below. Additionally, the DRAFT Audit Report should reflect that the exit conference
occurred on March 19, 2010 instead of April 19, 2010.

1. The County Contracted with Nonprofit Facilities.

For the audit period, the County believed, and still believes, it contracted with nonprofit
facilities to provide all program services. The County cannot be held responsible if its nonprofit
contractor in turn subcontracts with a for-profit entity to provide the services. This is not
prohibited by California statute, regulation, or federal law.

The County complies with a number of prerequisites before placing seriously emotionally
disturbed (“SED") pupils in out-of-state residential facilities. For example, the pupil must be
determined to be “emotionally disturbed” by his or her school district. In-state facilities must be




unavailable or inappropriate. One of the County’s procedural steps is to telephone the out-of-
state facility to inquire about its nonprofit status. When advised that the facility is for-profit, that
facility is no longer considered for SED pupil placement. When advised that the facility is
nonprofit, the County obtains documentation of that status, e.g., an IRS tax determination letter.

Neither the federal nor the state government has provided procedures or guidelines to
specify if and/or exactly how counties should determine for-profit or nonprofit status. Although
counties have used many of these out-of-state residential facilities for SED student placement for
years, the State only recently has begun to question their nonprofit status. Nor has the State ever
provided the County with a list of facilities that it deems to be nonprofit, and therefore
acceptable to the State. The State’s history of paying these costs without question encouraged
the County to rely upon the State’s acceptance of prior claims for the very same facilities now
characterized as for-profit.

Considering the foregoing, the audit’s conclusions lacks the “fundamental fairness” that even
minimal procedural due process requires.

2. California For-Profit Placement Restriction Is Incompatible With IDEA’s “Most
Appropriate Placement” Requirement and Placement Provisions.

Regardless of the State’s view of the validity of the residential facility contracts
questioned by the DRAFT Audit Report, the State’s position in this matter is in glaring discord
with the requirements of the federal Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA”). This
is because the IDEA requires that special education students are provided “the most appropriate
placement,” and not the most appropriate nonprofit placement.

The stated purpose of the IDEA is . . . to ensure that all children with disabilities have
available to them . . . a free appropriate public education which emphasizes special education and
related services designed to meet their unique needs. .. .” 20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A). The "free
appropriate public education" required by IDEA must be tailored to the unique needs of the
handicapped child by means of an "individualized educational program.” 20 U.S.C. §
1401(9)(D); Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176, 181 (U.S. 1982). When a state receives funds
under the IDEA, as does California, it must comply with the IDEA and its regulations. 34 C.F.R.
§ 300.2 (2006).

Local educational agencies (“LEAs”) initially were responsible for providing all special .
education services including mental health services when necessary. The passage of Assembly
Bill 3632/882 transferred the responsibility for providing mental health services to the counties.
In conjunction with special education mental health services, the IDEA requires that a state pay
for a disabled student's residential placement if the student, because of his or her disability,
cannot reasonably be anticipated to benefit from instruction without such a placement. 34 C.F.R.
§ 300.302 (2006); Indep. Schl. Dist. No. 284 v. A.C., 258 F.3d 769, 774 (8™ Cir. 2001).

Before 1997, the IDEA required counties to place special education students in nonprofit
residential placements only. In 1997, however, section 501 of the Personal Responsibility and
Work Opportunity Responsibility Act of 1996 amended section 472(c)(2) of the Social Security
Act (42 U.S.C. 672(c)(2)) to strike the nonprofit requirement. Section 472(c)(2) currently states:

The term “child-care institution” means a private child-care

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates




institution, or a public child-care institution which accommodates
no more than twenty-five cﬁldren, which is licensed by the State
in which it is situated or has been approved, by the agency of such
State responsible for licensing or approval of institutions of this
type, as meeting the standards established for such licensing, but
the term shall not include detention facilities, forestry camps,
training schools, or any other facility operated primarily for the
detention of children who are determined to be delinquent.

In direct opposition to the IDEA, California’s regulations limit special education
residential placements to nonprofit facilities as follows:

... Out-of-state-placements shall be made only in residential
programs that meet the requirements of Welfare and Institutions
Code Sections 11460(c)(2) through (c)(3). 2 C.C.R. § 60100(h).

. . . State reimbursement for an AFDC-FC rate paid on or after
January 1, 1993, shall only be paid to a group home organized and
operated on a nonprofit basis. Welfare and Institutions Code §
11460(c)(3).

Therefore, California law is inconsistent with the requirements of IDEA and incompatible
with its foremost purpose, i.e., to provide each disabled child with special education designed to
meet that child’s unique needs. 20 U.S.C. §1401(25). Indeed, special education students who
require residential treatment are often the students with the most unique needs of all because of
their need for the most restrictive level of placement. This need rules out California programs.
The limited number of out-of-state residential facilities that are appropriate for a special
education student may not operate on a nonprofit basis. Thus, California’s nonprofit requirement
results in fewer appropriate services being available to the neediest children—those who can
only benefit from their special education when placed in residential facilities.

1t should also be noted that LEAs are not precluded by any similar nonprofit limitation.
When special education children are placed in residential facilities, out-of-state LEAs can utilize
education services provided by certified nonpublic, nonsectarian schools and other agencgg;c
operated on a for-profit basis. Educ. Code § 56366.1. Nonpublic schools are certified by the
State of California when they meet the provisions of Education Code sections 56365 e seq.
Nonprofit operation is 70f a requirement. Consequently, the two entities with joint responsibility
for residential placement of special education students must operate within different criteria.
This anomaly again leads to less available services for critically ill special education children.

3. California Office of Administrative Hearings Special Education Division Corroborates
HCA’s Contention that For-Profit Placement Restriction Is Incompatible With IDEA’s
“Most Appropriate Placement” Requirement and Placement Provisions.

The principles set forth in Item 2 above were recently validated and corroborated by the
State’s own Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”), Special Education Division in OAH
Case No. N 2007090403, Student v. Riverside Unified School District and Riverside County
Department of Mental Health, decided January 15, 2008.

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates




Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

In that matter, the school district and mental health agency were unable to find a
residential placement that could meet the student’s unique mental health and communication
needs. All parties agreed that a particular for-profit residential placement was the appropriate
placement for the student. Interpreting Title 2 of Cal. Code Regs., section 60100(h) and Welfare
and Institutions Code section 11460(c)(2) through (c)(3) in the same fashion as the State
Controller’s Audits, the school district and mental health agency concluded that they could not
place the student at the for-profit facility.

The OAH disagreed. In fact, it found that section 60100(h) of Title 2 of the California
Code of Regulations did not prevent placement in a for-profit facility where no other appropriate
placement existed for a child. Student v. Riverside Unif Sch. Dist. and Riverside Co. Dept. of
Mental Health, Case No. N 2007090403, January 15, 2008. Moreover, the OAH indicated such
an interpretation ““is inconsistent with the federal statutory and regulatory law by which
California has chosen to abide.” Riverside Unif. Sch. Dist. at p. 8.

The OAH declared that the fundamental purpose of legislation dealing with educational
systems is the welfare of the children. Riverside Unif Sch. Dist. at p. 8, quoting Katz v. Los
Gatos-Saratoga Joint Union High School District, 117 Cal. App. 4™ 47, 63 (2004).

Like the school district and mental health agency in Riverside, the audits in question
utilized a blanket, hard and fast rule that for-profit placements are never allowed, even when the
placement itself indicates it is nonprofit, even when there is no other appropriate placement
available, and even when the for-profit placement is in the best interests of the child. None of
these factors were taken into consideration when the Audits determined that certain residential
vendor expenses were ineligible for reimbursement.

4. Counties Face Increased Litigation if Restricted to Nonprofit Residential Facilities.

Under the IDEA, when parents of a special education pupil believe their child’s school
district and/or county mental health agency breached their duties to provide the student with a
free appropriate public education, the parents can seek reimbursement for the tuition and costs of
a placement of the parents’ choice. The United States Supreme Court has ruled that parents who
unilaterally withdraw their child from an inappropriate placement must be reimbursed by the
placing party(ies). This is true even if the parents’ school placement does not meet state
educational standards and is not state approved. Florence County Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter by &
Through Carter, 510 U.S. 7 (U.S. 1993).

This means that in California, if there is no nonprofit placement to meet the unique needs
of a special education child, his or her parents can place the child in any school of their choosing,
regardless of educational standards, state approval, whether nonprofit or for-profit, etc., and then
demand that the school district and/or mental health agency pay the bill. The California
regulatory requirement for nonprofit residential placement prevents school districts and mental
health agencies from selecting the most appropriate placement, regardless of tax status. Because
of California’s arbitrary regulatory requirement, which is not in accord with the 1997 amendment
to IDEA, school districts and mental health agencies may be forced to place a child in a less
appropriate facility increasing the likelihood that the parents will choose a different facility. The
placement agencies are thereafter legally required to subsidize the expenses of the parents’
unilateral choice, even if that unilateral placement does not meet the State’s nonprofit and




academic standards. The decision in Riverside explained and cited above precisely mirrors such
a situation.

5. Federal and State Law Do Not Impose Tax Status Requirements on Provider
Treatment Services.

Special education mental health psychotherapy and assessment services must be
conducted by qualified mental health professionals as specified in regulations developed by the
State Department of Mental Health in consultation with the State Department of Education . . . .
California Government Code § 7572(c). These services can be provided directly or by contract
at the discretion of county mental health agencies. 2 C.C.R. § 60020(i). Licensed practitioners
included as “qualified mental health professionals” are listed in California Code of Regulations
Title 2, section 60020(j). Neither section contains any requirement regarding the provider’s tax
status. Because tax status has no bearing on eligibility for mental health provider services, there
is no basis for disallowing these claimed treatment costs.

Based on the foregoing, the County of Orange maintains that its total claimed program
costs of $4,108,407 remain allowable and eligible for reimbursement. Please feel free to contact
the undersigned with any questions or concems.

Sincerely,
W /2
Mark A. Refowi
Deputy Agency Duréctor
Behavioral Health Services

cc: David E. Sundstrom, CPA, Auditor-Controller
Mary R. Hale, Chief, Behavioral Health Services
Patricia Rogers, Division Manager, Children & Youth Services
Kimberly Engelby, HCA Accounting Manager

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Manpdates




Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

http://www.sco.ca.gov

S10-MCC-019



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ITEM 11
REIMBURSEMENT CLAIMS
EXHIBIT D-1
ITEM 11
REIMBURSEMENT CLAIMS

EXHIBIT D-1



State Controller's Office

Received
-« November 9, 2011
Commission on

CLAIM F( NT. o
Pursuant to Goveriment: o Saction: 17561 19y Frogram: Namber
SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY. DISTURBED PUPILS: (20) Date File /
, OUTAQF;STATE MENT‘AL HEALTH SERVICES (21) LRS input I !
L {(01) Claimant identification Number ) [Reimbursement Claim Date
A
B | (02) Mailing Address (22) SEDP-1, (03) 75
E
L | Claimant Name (23) SEDP-1, (04)(AX1)()
Auditor-Controller | 0
H [ County of Location (24) SEDP-1, (04)AX2)(f)
E [County of Orange 0
R | Street Address or P.O. Box (25) SEDP-1, (04)(B)(1}(H
E |P.0. Box 567 v om 4 -21.125.7324
City State Zip Code (26) SEDP-1, (04)(B)2)(f)
| _|santa Ana cA _ 92702 InsmA-3 100,462
Typa of Claim '[Estimated Claim {Reimbursement Claim (27) SEDP-1, (04)}B)3)H
, 0
(03) Estimated [ X_] | (09) Reimbursement [ [(28) SEDP-1, (04XB)a)XH)
0
(04) Combined [ | | (10) Combined |1 [{29) SEDP-1, (06}
: . 0
(05)Amended [ | (11)Amended (30)
Fiscal Yearof | (06) )
Gast 2001./2002 2000 /2001
Total Claimed o7 - (13) P :
Amount 1,268,382 1,226,194 f-3
Less: 10% Late Penalty, (14) ) o
not to exceed $1,000 0l :
'Less: Estimated Ctalm Payment Received (15) h r ;
_ . 33.556 Ao By-/
Net Claimed Amount (16) -
. 1,192,638
Due From State (08) a7y L]
1,268,382 1,192,638
Due to State (18) h
(3B) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM -
In accordance with the provisions of Government Code 17561, | certify that | am the officer of the local agency authorized to file
claims with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 654, Statutes of 1966 and certify under penalty of perjury that |
have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.
| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or paymerit received, for reimbursement
of costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or incredsed level of services of an ‘existing program mandated by
Chapter 654, Statutes of 1966,
The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State:for payment of estimated and/or
actual costs for the mandated program of Chapter 654, Statutes of 1966, set forth on the attached statements.
Signature of Authorized Representative Date /
!
/
/
PASCAL SAGHBINI
Type or Ptint Name
(39) Name-of Contact Person for Clainy




2

:

5

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

" State Mandates
State Controiler's Office Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS
SERIOULSY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS:
OUT-OR-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant Type of Claims Fiscal Year
Reimbursement E
County of Orange Health Care Agency Estimated [__—__] _2000/2001
Claim Statistics
(03) Number of pupils placed in out-of-state residential programs in the fiscat year of claim 75
Direct Costs Object Accounts
(04) Reimbursable Components (@) (b) {©) @ (e)
Services Travel
Salaries Benefits, and Fixed and
A. One-Time Costs Supplies Assets Training
1. Develop Policies, Procedures, '
and Contractuat Arrangements 0
2. Conduct County
Staff Training
B. Ongoing Costs
1. Mental Health Service
Vendor Reimbursements 1,125,732
2. Case Management / mt'}
0 0] 1004624\, A\ o 0| 100462
3. Trave! 1]
o]
4. Program Management
A5l :
(05) Total Direct Costs
0 0] 1,226,194 0 0] 1,226,194
Indirect Costs u
(06) Indirect Cost Rate [From ICRP) 0%
{07) Total Indirect Costs { Line (06) x fine (05)a) ] or  Line (08) x {{(05)a) + (0S)(b)}] 0
{08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs {Line (05)f) + tine (07)] 1,226,194
Cost Reduction
{09) Less: Offsetting Savings
(10) Less: Other Reimbursements
(11) Total Claimed Amount [Line (08) - {line (09) + line (10)}] 1,226,194
New 1/01 Chapter 654/36

A-¥



State Controller's Office

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

Mandated Cost Manuabtate Mandates

¥

MANDATED COSTS
SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
County of Orange Health Care Agency FY _2000-2001
(03) Reimbursable Components; Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
One-Time Costs:
3 Develop Policies, Procedures, and Contractual Arrangements L] conduct County Staff Training
Ongoing Costs:
Mental Health Service Vendor Reimbursements* L7 Traver
[ case Management l: Program Management
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (h). Object Accounts
(a) () {c) (d) (e) ® )] ™)
Employee Names, Job Hourly Hours Services Travet
Classifications, Funct N Performed. Rate Worked Salaries Benefits and Fixed al:ld
and Description of Expenses of or Supplies Assets Training
Unit Cost Quantity
Colorado Boys Ranch 41
Mental Health Services $ 91.30/day faom %
$ 97.50/cay 130975 |
Daystar Residentiat Inc
Mental Health Services $ 60.00/day 112,980
Devereux Foundation (Scottsdale)
Mental Health Services $ 51.00/day 2,091
Devereux Texas Treatment Center]
Mental Health Services
Unit 1 $119.42/day 24,802
Unitd/5 $ 88.17/day 113,210
Unit6 $123.20/day 199,461
Victoria Campus $ 46.00/day 38,180
Excelsior Youth Center
Mental Health Services $ 75.06/day 148,243
Forest Heights Lodge
Mental Health Services $ 45.19/day 9,259 J’
Island View Academy L2
Mental Health Services * $ 39.50/day * 6,359 ?Mm‘ 1
Mental Heaith Systems Inc
Mental Health Services $ 54.50/day ¢ 217,346
Yellowstone Treatment Center
Mental Heaith Services $ 61.00/day 113,826
4 AY
(05) Total (X Subtotal 1 Page: 1 of 1 0 01125732 |/ 0 0
New 1/01 Chapter 654/96

A%

. \ . ‘
4 idenhfiéd th Audi- as —orprofet ‘FaalH«]



£

RSy

State Controller's Office

Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS

COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS:
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

FORM
SEDP-2

(01) Claimant
County of Orange Health Care Agency

(02) Fiscal Year Cosls Were Incurred
FY 2000/2001

One-Time Costs:
] Develop Policies, Procedures, and Contractual Arrangements

Ongoing Costs:
Mental Health Service Vendor Reimbursements*

(X7 case Management

(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.

1 Conduct County Staff Training

7 Travel

1 Program Management

(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (h).

Object Accounts

(@) {b} (c) (d) (e) U] @ th)
Employee Names, Job Hourly Hours Services Travet
Glassifications, Fun ctions' Performed, Rate Worked Salaries Benefits and_ Fixed a{\ti'
and Description of Expenses of or Supplies Assets Training
Unit Cost Quantity_ {
East County-Santa Ana 091 13,406 12,198 Feom e! ,e_ 1
Provider No. 3006 ¢ :
West County-Westminster 1.30 25,740 33,462
Provider No. 3008
South County-Laguna 0.57 58,481 33,334
Provider No. 8002
North County-Placentia 0.87 24,675 21,467
Provider No. 8067
See attached SED Claim Supporting Schedule for detail.
4
o
(05) Total CX7] Subtotal ] Page: 1 of 1 0 o 100462 0 0
New 1/01 Chapter 654/96

A-¢

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates



Received
November 9, 2011

State Controller's Office %"’"’é‘ Mandated Cost Manf@ommission on
BN

G 2
CLAIM FOR'(%%MENT 854 For State: Contraller Use Only S50 10 5 Cug te Mandates
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (19) Program Number 0191
SERIQUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: (20) Date File ! /
QUT-OF.STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES {21) LRS Input ! /
L | (01) Claimant Identification Number Reimbursement Claim Date
A .. L.
Bl (22) SEDP-1. (03)
E| 9930 55
Li{Cl - ’ (23) SEDP-1, (04)AX1)(f)
Cc AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 0
HIC: COUNTY OF ORANGE (24) SEDP-1, (04)}AN2)(D
E P.0. BOX 567 0
R{St SANTAANA, CA 92702 (25) SEDP-1, (04)B) 1)
€ _ 1.125.732
City State Zip Code (26) SEDP-1, (04)(B)(2)(f)
. 0
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim (27) SEDP-1, (04)(B)(3)H
0
{03) Estimated  [_X_] | (09) Reimbursement [_X_| [ (28) SEDP-1, (04{B)AXN
0
{04) Combined [___] | {10) Combined {129 seoP-1, (08)
0
{05)Amended [___] | (11) Amended D)
Fiscal Year of (06) (12)
Cost 2001 /2002 2000 /2001
Totat Claimed (07) (13)
Amount 1,268,382 1.125.732
Less: 10% Late Penalty, (14)
not to excead $1,000
Less: Estimated Claim Payment Received (15)
33,556
Net Claimed Amount (16)
1,092.176
Due From State (08) (17)
1.092.178
Due to State {18)

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code 17561, | certify that | am the officer of the local agency authorized to file
claims with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 654, Statutes of 1966 and certify under penllty of perjury that |
have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

I further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement
of costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by
Chapter 654, Statutes of 1966.

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or
actual costs for the mandated program of Chapter 654, Statutes of 1966, set forth on the attached statements.

Signature of Authorized Representative Date
£ 1;7/3/),/ 2y
CLAIRE MOYNIHAN MANAGER, SINGLE AUDIT
Type or Print Name Title
(39) Name of Contact Person for Claim Telephone Number (714 ) _834-5252 Ext.
JOANN HOVER E-mail Address
. S
Form FAM-27 (New 1/01) Chapters 654/96

E-/



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

State Controller's Office Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS
SERIQULSY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
OUT-OR-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP.-1
CLAIM SUMMARY
{01) Claimant {02) Type of Claims Fiscal Year
Reimbursement E
County of Orange Health Care Agency Estimated EZ 2000/2001
Claim Statistics
{03) Number of pupils placed in out-of-state residential programs in the fiscal year of claim 55
Direct Costs Object Accounts
(04) Reimbursable Components (a) [)} (c) ) (e [0}
Services Travet
Satanes Senefits and Fixed and Total
A. One-Time Costs Supplies Assets Training
1. Develop Policies, Procedures,
and Contractual Arrangements 0
2. Conduct County
Staff Traiming
8. Ongoing Costs & 38N
1. Mental Health Service
Vendor Reimbursements 0 0} 1,125.732 Y] 1,125,732
2. Case Management '
Q
3. Travel
0
4. Program Management
0
{0S) Total Direct Costs
4] 0] 1,125,732 0 1,125.732
indirect Costs
(06) Indirect Cost Rate {From ICRP ] 0%
(07) Total Indirect Costs { Line (06) x tine {05)(a) ] or { Line (06) x { (05)Xa) + (0S)b)}) 0
(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs [Line (0SXf) + tine (07)] 1,125,732
Cost Reduction
(039) Less: Offsetting Savings
(10) Less: Other Reimbursements
(11) Total Claimed Amount {Line (08) - fline (09) + line (10)}] 1,125,732
New 1/01 Chapter 654/96

E-o-



Received
November 9, 2011

& 5 Commission on
State Controller's Office ™ - Mandated Cost Manual_State Mandates
MANDATED COSTS
SERIQUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
County of Orange Health Care Agency FY 2000-2001
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
One-Time Costs:
D Develop Policies, Procedures, and Contractual Arrangements 3 Condugct County Staff Training
Ongoing Costs:
@ Mental Health Service Vendor Reimbursements® l__—l Travel
1 case Management D Program Management
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (h). Object Accounts
(a) ® (c) (@) {e} 0 8 (L))
Hourly Hours Services Travel
Employee Na".‘es' Job Rate Worked Salanies Benefits and Fixed and
Classifications, Functions Performed, R L
and Descnption of Expenses of ar Supplies Assets Training
Unit Cost Quantity
Colorado Boys Ranch
Board and Care $ 91.30/day
$ 97.59/day 139,975
Daystar Residential inc
Board and Care $ 60.00/day 112,980
Devereux Foundation (Scottsdale)
Board and Care $ 51.00/day 2,091
Devereux Texas Treatment Center|
Board and Care
Unit 1 $119.42/day 24,802
Unit4/s $ 88.17/day 113,210
Unit 6 $123.20/day 199,461
Victoria Campus $ 46.00/day 38,180
Excelsior Youth Center
Board and Care $ 75.06/day 148,243
Forest Heights Lodge
Board and Care $ 45.19/day 9,259
island View Academy
Board and Care $ 39.50/day 6.359
Mental Health Systems inc
Board and Care $ 54.50/day 217,346
Yellowstone Treatment Center
Board and Care $ 61.00/day 113,826
(05) Total TX] Subtotal "]  Page:__1_of_1 0 01,125,732 0 0
New 1/01 Chapter 654/96

E£-3



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ITEM 11
REIMBURSEMENT CLAIMS
EXHIBIT D-2
ITEM 11
REIMBURSEMENT CLAIMS

EXHIBIT D-2



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on

Mandated Cost manuqtate Mandates

Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561

. For State Controller Use 'Only

(19) Program Number 00191

£

SERIOCUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: (20) Date File ! 4
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (21) LRS input / !
£ |1 (01) Clamant identification Number Reimbursement Claim Date
A
B8 | (02) Mailing Address (22) SEDP-t, (03)
E
L | Claimant Name (23) SEDP-1, (04)(AX1)(f)
Auditor-Controfier
H | County of Location (24) SEDP-1, (04)(A}2)H)
£ |County of Orange
R | Street Address or P.O. Box (25) SEDP-1, (04)(B)(1)(f)
E {P.O. Box 567 1,423,385
City State Zip Code (26} SEDP-1, (04)BX2)f)
Santa Ana CA 92702 116,409
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim (27) SEDP-1, (04)(B)(3)(f)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement || [ (28) SEDP-1, (04)(B)3)(1)
(04) Combined [ | (10) Combined L1 [(29) SEDP-1. (06)
(05) Amended  [___| | (1) Amended A
Fiscal Year of {06) (12}
Cost 2002 /2003 2001 /2002
Total Claimed (07) (13)
Amount 1,600,269 1,539,794
Less: 10% Late Penalty, (14)
nat to exceed $1,000
Less: Estimated Claim Payment Received (15)
Net Claimed Amount (16)
1,539,794
Due From State (7
1,539,794
Due to State i (18)

RS
(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

Chapter 654, Statutes of 1966.

Signature of Authorized Representative

N

[V e

7 ] ]
Pascal Saghbini

Type or Print Name

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code 17561, | certify that | am the officer of the local agency authorized to file
claims with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 654, Statutes of 1966 and certify under penaity of perjury that |
have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1080 to 1096, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement
of costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or
actual costs for the mandated program of Chapter 654, Statutes of 1966, set forth on the attached statements.

Date

a{3{0 3

HCA A in,
Title

(39) Name of Contact Person for Claim
Debbie Reed

Telephone Number (_714_) _834-7591  Ext.
E-mail Address  DeReed@hca.co.orange.ca.us

Form FAM-27 (New 1/01)

Chapters 654/96



State Controller's Office

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
SERIOULSY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
OUT-OR-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claims Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
County_ of Orange Health Care Agency Estimated l:’ 2001/2002
Claim Statistics
(03) Number of pupils placed in out-of-state residential programs in the fiscal year of claim 35
Direct Costs Object Accounts
(04) Reimbursable Components ® © (@ ©) ® (9)
Services Travel
Salaries Benefits and Fixed and Total
A. One-Time Costs Supplles Assets Training
1. Develop Policies, Procedures,
and Contractual Arrangements
2. Conduct County
Staff Training
B. Ongoing Costs
1. Mental Hezalth Service L
Vendor Reimbursements FQM [ 1.423,385' Tod.i 1,423,385
2. Case Management
116,409 116,409
3. Travel
4. Program Management
(05) Total Direct Costs
0 0] 1,539,794 0 0 1,539,794
Indirect Costs
(06) Indirect Cost Rate [ From ICRP] 0.00%
(07) Total Indirect Costs [Line (06) x line (05Ka) ] or { Line {06) x {(05Xa) + (05Xb)}]
(08) Totat Direct and Indirect Costs fLine (05)f) + line (07)] 1,539,794
Cost Reduction
(09) Less: Offsetting Savings
(10) Less: Other Reimbursements
(11) Total Claimed Amount {Line (08) - {line (09) + line (10)}] 1,539,794
New 1/01 Chapter 654/96

A2



State Cantroller's Office

Mandated Cost Manual

COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

MANDATED COSTS
SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS:
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

FORM
SEDP-2

(01) Claimant

County of Orange Health Care Agency

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
FY _01-02

(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.

One-Time Costs:

] Develop Policies, Procedures, and Cantractual Arrangements

Ongoing Costs:

Mental Health Service Vendor Reimbursements*

[ case Management

3 Conduct County Staff Training

(.

Travel

G Program Management

(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns {a) through (h).

Object Accounts

e -

(a () ()] (@) (e) (U] © (h)
Employee Names, Job Hourly Hours Services Travel
Ctassifications, Fun cﬂons' Performed, Rate Worked Salaries Benefits and Fixed ar_lc!
and Description of Expenses of or Supplies Assets Training
Unit Cost Quantity
Colorado Boys Ranch {1
Mental Health Services $97.59/day & 98,663 {"
Daystar Residential Inc.
Mental Health Services $60.00/day 187,120
Devereux Foundation (Scottsdale)
Mental Health Services $30.00/day 20,736
Devereux Texas Treatment
Mental Health Services
Unit 1 $128.86/day "165,456 }
Unit 4/5 $90.53/day | ager] 44148301 [
Unit 6 $124.23/day ' - 56,649 f TOM £
Victoria Campus $60.02/day 52,121
Excelsior Youth Center
Mental Health Services $79.20/day 98,525 4
Forest Heights Lodge
Mental Health Services $52.78/day 19,265
Heritage Center
Mental Health Services $41.72/day 13,9341
Island View Academy
Mental Health Services *$49.50/day :b 18,662 "
Mental Health Systems Inc.
Mental Health Services $54.50/day Yo 350349
Yellowstone Boys & Girls Ranch ,
Mental Health Services $61.00/day / 187,514 |
(05) Total [X"] Subtotal ] Page;_1__of 1 0 01423385 [ A2 0of 0
New 1/01 i Chapter 654/96
Ll
A3

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

s '\deyrh.p)" Je.d n -Avdb'l’ as \\’&“' —@Yl)—cx"‘h ’Qlu"lvl")



Received
November 9, 2011

@ Commission on
Mandated Cost Manual State Mandates

State Controller's Office

MANDATED COSTS )
SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
County of Orange Health Care Agency FY 0102
(03) Reimbursable Components; Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
One-Time Costs:
] Develop Policies, Procedures, and Contractual Arrangements [—] Conduct County Staff Training
Ongoing Costs:
3 Mental Health Service Vendor Reimbursements* G Travel
X7 case Management —3 Program Management
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (h). Object Accounts
() (b) © (d) (e) ® @ )
Hourly Hours Services Travel
i slﬁz“ﬁ':mmg‘;: F‘,’;’:om. Rate Worked | Salades | Benefits and Fixed and
and Description of Expenses of or Supplies Assels Training
Unit Cost Quantity
East County - Santa Ana 71.29( 710,763 -13,884
Provider No. 3006
Waest County - Westminster 71.61] 21,700 734,937
Provider No. 3008 M
%
South County - Laguna ,0.68| 60,829 741,364
Provider No. 8002
North County - Placentia 1.22] 21,495 - 26,224
Provider No. 8067 .
¥
o ¥
(05) Total CX] Subtotai ] page: 1 of.1 0 0] " 116,409/ 0 0
rg

Now 1/01 Chapter 654/96




Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ITEM 11
REIMBURSEMENT CLAIMS
EXHIBIT D-3
ITEM 11
REIMBURSEMENT CLAIMS

EXHIBIT D-3



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates
Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561

SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: (20) Date Fite___/__ /
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (1) LRStaput__ ¢4 Fiiii oy
IEF 9930 Reimbursemeant Claim Data
( (22) SEDP-1 (03) 42
k AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
. P-1,
. COUNTY OF ORANGE (23) SEDP-1, (04)}(AN1Xf)
" P.O. BOX 567 (24) SEDP-1, (04)(AX2XD
¢ SANTA ANA, CA 92702 (25) SEDP-1. (GAXBXTHD 1397575
Type of Claim Estimated Claim [Relmbursemont Clalm (26) SEDP-1, (04XBX2N 295,568

(03) Estimated D (09) ReimbursementD (27) SEDP-1, (4)BY3)7)
(04) Combined D {10) Combined D (28) SEDP-1, (CANB)4NN
(05) Amended D (11) Amended (29) SEDP-1, (06)

{Fisca Year of Cost  |(06) (12) 20022003 (30) SEDP-1, (07)

Total Clalmed Amount |{07) (13) 1,693,143 (31) SEDP-1, (09)

Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 __((14) (32) SEDP-1. (10)

Jtess: Prior Claim Payment Recaived (15) =)

Nat Claim Amount (16) 1,693,143 34

|pue to Claimant 8 (17) 1,693,143 (35)

IDuo to State i 18 0 (36)

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

in ac with the provisions of G -.Code17561.leerﬁfymatlammeomcerauﬂ\oﬂzedbymeloalagencybﬂ!e
!manda_tsd cost claims with the State of California for this program, certify under penalty oi_pedury that | have not violated any of the

[provisions of Govemment Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

{l further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, far reimb: t of
costs claimed herein, and such costs are for 8 new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings
and reimbursements set forth in the Parametars and Guidelines are identified, and ait costs claimed are supposted by source
documentation currently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or
factual costs set forth on the attached statements. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califomla that the

foregoing is true and correct.
Signature of Authorized Officer Date
ANATS MQ“,, 1-7-95
~
Claire Moynihan Manager, Fi | Reporting & Mandated Costs
Type or Print Name Thie N
{(38) Name of Contact Person for Claim
Telephone Numbes {714 ) 834-5252 Ext.
Jennifer Mitchell qg E-mail Address jgnifer.mﬂ cheﬂ@ag.mv.gm

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)



State Controller's Office

Received

November 9, 2011

Commission on
State Mandates

Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS

SERIOULSY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS:

1. Develop Policies, Procedures,
and Contractual Asrangements

2. Conduct County
Staff Training
B. Ongoing Costs
1. Mental Health Service

FORM
OUT-OR-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claims Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
County of Orange Health Care Agency Estimated (:l 2002/2003
Claim Statistics
(03) Number of pupils placed in out-of-state residential programs in the fiscal year of claim 42
Direct Costs Object Accounts
(04) Reimbursable Components ®) ©) ) @) (4] ()]
Services Travel
Salaries Benefits and Fixed and Total
A. One-Time Costs Supplies Assets Training

1,397,575 1,397,575
Vendor Reimbursements
2. Case Management
295,568 295,568
3. Travel
4. Program Management
(05) Total Direct Costs
0 0] 1,693,143 0 1,693,143
Indirect Costs
(06) Indirect Cost Rate [ From ICRP} 0.00%
(07) Total Indirect Costs fLine (06) x line (05)a) | or { Line (06) x { (05)a) + (05)b)}]
(08) Totai Direct and Indirect Costs ILine (OSKN) + fine (07)) 1,693,143
Cost Reduction
(09) Less: Offsetting Savings
(10) Less: Other Reimbursements
(11) Total Claimed Amount fLine (08) - fline (09) +line (10)}] 1,693,143

New 1/01

Chapter 654/96



State Controiler's Office

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Mandated Cost Manuat

MANDATED COSTS
SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
QUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
County of Orange Health Care Agency FY 02-03
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
One-Time Costs:
E Develop Palicies, Procedures, and Contractual Amrangements 3 Conduct County Staff Training
Ongoing Costs:
Mental Health Service Vendor Reimbursements* l—:_] Travel
1 Case Management D Program Management
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (h). Object Accounts
@ ) (© @ (e) ) (9 h
Houry Hours Services Travef
lassimt e, O Rate Worked | Sataes | Benefits and Fixed and
& Description of E . * of or Supplies Assets Training
= 3 Unit Cost Quantity
Colorado Boys Ranch
Mental Health Services $97.59/day 85,489
|Daystar Residential Inc.
Mental Heslth Services $80.00/day 226,240
Devereux Foundation (Scottsdale)
Mental Health Services $67.50/day 20,794
Devereux Texas Treatment
Mental Health Services
Unit 1 $129.70/day
Unit 4/5 $91.28/day |
Unit 6 $125.16/day
Victoria Campus $51.84/day 540,852
Emily Griffith Center
Mental Health Services $112.41/day 1,349
Excelsior Youth Center
Mental Health Services $83.95/day 82,859
Forest Heights Lodge
Mental Health Services $53.84/day 19,652
Heritage Center
Mental Health Services $46.04/day 49,217
Island View Academy
Mental Health Services .“'$52.00/day 3,120
Mental Health Systems Inc.
Mental Health Services 54.50/day 217,182
Yellowstone Boys & Girls Ranch
Mental Health Services $62.22/day 150,821
(05) Totat (X7 Subtotal 1 page: 1 of 1 0| 1,397,575 0 0
New 1/01 Chapter 854/96

% \dentified tn Awdd as “or-profit’ fucilth,



State Controller's Office

Mandated Cost Manual

COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

MANDATED COSTS
SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS:
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

FORM
SEDP-2

(01) Claimant

County of Orange Health Care Agency

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were incurred

FY 0203

(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.

One-Time Costs:

[ Develop Policies, Procedures, and Contractual Arrangements

Ongoing Costs:

Mental Health Service Vendor Reimbursements*

Case Management

3 Conduct County Staff Training

l:] Travel

[:] Program Management

(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (h).

Object Accounts

(a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (Y] (@ h)
. Job Hourly Hours Services Travel
ctassiﬁz,ﬂ%::e: ::::;::s‘ P rmed Rate Woked | Salaes | Benefis and Fixed and
and Descnpnon of Expenses ' of or Supplies Assets Training
Unit Cost Quantity

East County 1.71 17,504 29,932
West County 1.74 31,620 54,070
South County, Incl. Costa Mesa 1.71 88,110 150,668
and Mission Viejo
North County 1.74 35,613 60,898
(05) Total X ] Subtotel "] page: 1 of 1 0 0| 295568 0 0

New 1/01

Chapter 654/96

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ITEM 11
REIMBURSEMENT CLAIMS
EXHIBIT D-4
ITEM 11
REIMBURSEMENT CLAIMS

EXHIBIT D-4



Be

State Coptralier's Office Mandated Cost Manual
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT v Skt bl Ejni N ity
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (18) Program Number 00191
SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: (20)Date Flile__/ /.

QUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (RHLRS Input_/__/
(o) ¢l 9930 Relmbursement Claim Data
(02) Chi (22) SEDP-1 (03) 70
= S oo s, oo
STt p 0. BOX 567 (24) SEDP-1, (04)AX2)D
City SANTA ANA, CA 92702 (25) SEDP-1, (G4XBYIX0) 2,036,041
Type of Claim JEstimated Glaim ~ |Relmbursement Gralm (26) SEDP-1, (04)BN2)T) 362,791

(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement (27) SEDP-1, (04XBX3IXD

(04) Combined D (10) Combined D (28) SEDP-1, (04)BX4XH

(05) Amended D {11) Amended IZJ 29) SEDP-1, (06)

JFiscal Year of Cost __ 1{06)  2004/2005 (12)  2003/2004 (30) SEDP-1, (07)
Total Claimed Amount [(07) 1,647,310 13) 1,497,554 (31) SEDP-1, (08)
Less : 10% Late Penalty, net to d$1,000  l(14) (32) SEDP-1, (10)
Less: Prior Claim Payment Recelved {15) (33)
INot Claim Amount {186) 1,497,554 (4
fbue to claimant 1(7) 1,497,554 @)

Due 1o State e l(18) ) 26)

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAI
in with the provisions of G Code 17561, 1 certity that t am the officer authorized by the locat agency to file
andated cost claims with the State of California for this program, certify under penalty of perjury that ! have not violated any of the
provisions of Govemment Code Sections 1090 to 1096, Inclusive.

| further certify that there was no appiication other than from the claimant, nor any grant or pay i for reimb of
costs claimed herein, and such costs are for 2 new program or increased leve! of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings
and reimbursements set forth In the Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and al costs claimed are supported by source

= i ly mai by the

[The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Relimbursement Claim are hereby ciaimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or

actual costs set forth on the attached statements. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Caftfomnia that the
foregoing is true and cormrect,

Signature of Authorized Officer Date
pﬁm WWc;ﬂy»Lg 1-6 -0 5
Claire Moynihan _ ~ Manager, Financlai Reorting & M Costs

[Type or Print Name Title

(38) Name of Contact Person for Claim

Teiephone Number (714 ) 834-5252 Ext.
Jennifer Mitchett 0N E-maii Address jennifer.mitcheli@ac.ocgov.com
LN {

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates



State Controller’s Office

;‘
3§ .,%.
Re2

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
SERIOULSY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
OUT-OR-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claims Fiscal Year
X
Reimbursement
County of Orange Health Care Agency Estimated I:I 200372004
Claim Statistics
{03) Number of pupils placed in out-of-state residential programs in the fiscal year of claim Al B- ; 70
Direct Costs Object Accounts
(04) Reimbursable Components (b) (c) (d) (@) ) (a)
Services Travel
Salaries Benefils and Fixed and Total
A. One-Time Costs Supplies Assels Training
1. Develop Policies, Procedures,
and Contractual Arrangements
2. Conduct County
Staff Training
B. Ongoling Costs R RS AR
1. Mental Health Service R: AT 2,036,041 A 2,036,041
Vendor Reimbursements P A1
2. Case Management PR A S C A
A 362,791 AL aga701
3. Travel
4. Program Management
(05) Total Direct Costs
0 0] 2,398,831 0 0 2,398,831
Indirect Costs
{06} Indirect Cost Rate [ From 1CRP] 0.00%
(07) Total Indirect Costs [ Line (06} x line (05)a)) or | Line (08) x {{05)a) + line (05)(b)}]
(08) Total Direct and indirect Costs {Line (05)f) + tine (07}) 2,398,831
Cost Reduction
{09) Less: Offsetting Savings
(10) Less: Other Reimbursements - IDEA Mental Health Allocation FRL A3 901,277
{11} Total Claimed Amount I Line (08) - fine (09) + line (10)}] T A 1,497,554
New 1/01 Chapter 654/96

an az/os/lx;—



State Controller's Office

Mandated Cost Manual

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

MANDATED COSTS

COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS:
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

FORM

SEDP-2

(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
County of Orange Heaith Care Agency FY 03-04

One-Time Costs:
[j Develop Policies, Procedures, and Contractual Arrangements

Ongoling Costs:
Mental Health Service Vendor Reimbursements*

D Case Management

(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only ane box per form to identify the component being ciaimed.

L3 conduct County Staff Training

E: Travel

‘: Program Management

(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (h).

Object Accounts

%

@ ) =) ) ) o) @ hy
Hourly Hours Services Trave!
_Employee Namas, Job Rale Worked Sataries Benefits and Fixed and
and B e d'En;;!ses of or Supplies Assets Training
Unit Cost Quantity
Aspen Solutions/Aspen Ranch *SBO/day 44 3§ 20320 [Fr 4.4
Mental Health Services
Aspen Solutions/Youth Care of Utah *SQO/day PRI 4.2 * 900 |- 4.3
Mental Health Services
Buckeye Ranch $138/day [PR: 4202 35,672 |Fr 4-29.
Mental Health Services
Cathedral Home for Chiidren $120/day |FR' 4.5 118,560 [FR' 4.5
Mental Heaith Services
Chileda institute $80.40/day PR 424 723 |{AR! 424
l Mental Heaith Services
Colorado Boys Ranch $100.43/day PR! 4.& 172,539 [FR 4.€
Mental Health Services
Daystar Residential, inc. sgo/day |[PR: 4.7 187.520 {PR: 4.7
Mental Health Services
Devereux Cleo Wallace $118.45/day |FR' 47 161,786 FR- 4.9
Mental Heaith Services
{05) Total ] Subtotat [ X} Page: 1 of 3 0 0| 698019 0 0
New 1/01 Chapter 654/96
A-5

£ dertified n Audit as Sor-profd” Fuculihy



State Controller's Office

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COSYT DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
County of Orange Health Care Agency l FY 03-04
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
One-Time Costs:
D Develop Policies, Procedures, and Contractual Arrangements — Conduct County Staff Training
Ongoling Costs:
Mentat Health Service Vendor Reimbursements* E Travel
T Jcase Management :] Program Management
(04) Description of Expenses. Complete columns (a) through (h). Object Accounts
(a) ) ©) (d) (e) ® 9 (hy
- N Job Hourly Hours Services Travel
oyee Names, .
Classitications, Functions Performed, Rate Worked Salaries Benefits and‘ Fixed a@
and Description of Expenses of of Supplies Assels Training
Unit Cost Quantity
Devereux Texas Treatment Network
Mental Health Services:
Unit 1 $125.16/day
Unit 4/5 $91.28/day - 4.0
Unit 6 $129.70/day Fr 4
Victoria Campus $51.84/day 579.404 | PR 4410
Emily Griffith Center $112.41/day [FRi4. U 84,195 | 4.1/
Mental Health Services
Excelsior Youth Center $88.03/day (PR 412 168,665 |FR +IiT
Mental Health Services
Forest Heights Lodge $48.87/day |FRC 4.13 1,857 |FRL 4TS
Mental Health Services
Heritage Schools, Inc. $46.04/day [FL' 414 82,181 [FR: 414
Mental Heaith Services
intermountain Children's Home $50.90/day [FR: 4.2 7.800 [FR: 4.21.
Mental Heaith Services
4.1 "
Island View Academy ¥ $55/day Fe4.15 * 7.865 | FR! 4.15
Mental Health Services
(05) Totat ] Subtotal Page: 2 of 3 932,057
New 1/01 Chapter 854/96

+ 1denhAed

in Audit as “or-pofd! facilthy



State Controiler's Office

Received

November 9, 2011

Commission on

State Mandates
Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-2
COMPONENTIAETMTY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were incurred
Gounty of Orange Health Care Agency 1 FY 03-04
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
One-Time Costs:
EDevelop Policies, Procedures, and Contractual Arrangements 3 Conduct County Staff Training
Ongoing Costs:
Mental Health Service Vendor Reimbursements*® D Travel
T Jcase Management D Program Management
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (h). Object Accounts
(@) ®) (c) (d) () (f) (@ )
Hourty Hours Services Travel
clas snf"‘?"’f::;’f;“; oot ‘ Rate Worked Salaries Benefits and Fixed ang
and Description of Expenses of or Suppties Assets Training
Unit Cost Quantity
W% |Vental Heaith System, Inc./dba Logan River 1? $6S/day [ER: 446 26,000 rﬂu 416
Mental Health Services
* Mental Health System, inc. f $60/day |G 41177 227.400 [Fr ]
Mental Health Services
* National Deaf Academy & $122.57/day (PR! 4,22.7 3.800 (A 4.22.
Mental Health Services
Pathway School $107.07/day PK.’4. 14 23,341’ 4., 8
Mental Health Services
Utah Youth Village/Alpine Academy $84.25/dey [P 4.23. 1 11,879 [FR* 4.22.7
Mental Health Services
Yellowstone Boys and Girls Ranch $63.15/day [P 419 113,544|FR1 4419
Mental Health Services
(05) Totat [X] Subtotat ] Page: 3 of 3 2038041 |19 A3
New 1/01 Chaptar 654/96
A7

% identified in Auditas Morpobdt! faaliy.



State Controller's Office

Mandated Cost Manua!

MANDATED COSTS
SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-2
COMPONENTQ\CT!VIW COST DETAIL

(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
County of Orange Health Care Agency FY 03-04
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check oniy one box per form to identify the component being claimed.

One-Time Costs:

[:] Develop Policies, Procedures, and Contractual Arrangements —1 Conduct County Staff Training

Ongoing Costs:

. Mental Health Service Vendor Reimbursements* :[ Travet
Case Management [::] Program Management
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (h). Object Accounts
(a) (b) © () (e) U] @ ()
Employee N Job Hourly Hours Services Travel
yee Names, Jol . N
Classifications, Functions Performed, Rate Worked Saiaries Bonefits and- Fixed a',"d
and Description of Expenses of or Supplies Assets Training
Unit Cost Quantity
East County-Sante Ana  PI° &  $1.75 21495 |FRIB-1 37,616
West County-Westminster $1.75 32,206 |FR:B.S 56,518
South County-Laguna, Costa Mesa, $1.75 113,415 - 198,476
Mission Viejo, CYS Residential
7 g B
North County-Placentia, Fullerton $1.75 40,103 70,180
TO! A3

{05) Total Subtotal [ ] page: 1 of 1 0 0| 362791 0 0
New 1/01 Chapter 654/96

%o /@'/64.

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ITEM 11
REIMBURSEMENT CLAIMS
EXHIBIT D-3
ITEM 11
REIMBURSEMENT CLAIMS

EXHIBIT D-5



Received
November 9, 2011

State Controller's Office

Mandated CodeRBAERAISSION ON
N T

CLAIM Fiiii PAYMENT
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561
SERIQUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: {20} Date File /
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES {21) LRS Input / I3

l;\ (01) Claimant ldentification Number Reimbursement Claim Data
2 s i Auditor Controller (22) SEDP-1, (03) 122
L { County of Location orangs (23) SEDP-1, (G4)AX1)(D
: Street Address or P.O. !'3302 ox 567 Suite (24) SEDP-1, (04)AX2)(D
‘; sC;:;ym Ana ;‘\a‘e 922‘;’0?"9 (25) SEDP-1, (D4)(BX1)(D) 5,043,632
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim (26) SEDP-1, (04)(BX2)0) 443,489
(03) Estimated [:] (09) Reimbursement [ | (27) SEDP-1, (04)BY3XD)
(04) Combined || | (10) Combined L1 e seor, oammann
(05)Amended [ | (11) Amended [Z] [0 seopt, o6)
Fiscal Year of Cost (06) (12) 2004/2005 (30) SEDP-1, (07)
Total Claimed Amount | (07) (13) 3,803,568 {31) SEDP-1, (09)
Less: 10% Late Penalty not to exceed $1,000 (14) (32) SEDP-1, (10) 1,683,553
Less: Prior Claim Payment Received (15) 1,194,276 (33) |
Net Claimed Amount (16) 2,609,292 (34)
Due to Claimant (08) (17) 2,609,292 (35)
Due to State A e (36)

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to file
mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not viclated any of the
provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1098, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of
costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings
and reimbursements set forth in the Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs ciaimed are supported by source
documentation currently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or
actual costs set forth on the attached statements. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Signature of Authorized Officer Date
'ﬁ\\ / ’ i, : ;
SYSAT Vi g0
/,'. + LA
Alice Sworder Manager, HCA Accounting
Type or Print Name Title

{38} Name of Contact Person for Claim
Telephone Number (714) 834 - 7407

Howard Thomas E-mail Address hthomas@ochca.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
SERIOULSY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
OUT-OR-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
Estimated | | 2004
County of Orange Health Care Agency -/2005_ _
Claim Statistics
(03) Number of pupils placed in out-of-state residential programs in the fiscal year of claim 122
Direct Costs Object Accounts
(04) Reimbursable Components (a) (b) () (d) {e) )
Services Travel
Salaries Benefits and Fixed and Total
A. One-Time Costs Supplies Assets Training
1. Develop Policies, Procedures,
and Contractual Arrangements
2. Conduct County
Staff Training
B. Ongoing Costs R . s
1. Mental Health Service 5,043,632 5,043,632
Vendor Reimbursements
2.  Case Management 443,489 443,489
3. Travel
4. Program Management
{05) Total Direct Costs 5,487,121 5.487,121
Indirect Costs
(068) Indirect Cost Rate [ From ICRP} %
(07) Total Indirect Costs [ Line (06) x lina (05)a) ] or  Line (08) x {line (05)(a) + line (05)(b) }}
(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs {Line (05Kf) + fine (07}] 5.487,121
Cost Reduction
(09} Less: Offsetting Savings
(10} Less: Other Reimbursements 1,683,553
{11} Total Claimed Amount { Line (0B)- {line (09) +line (10)}} 3,803,568

Revised 09/03



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(02) Fiscal Year
County of Orange Health Care Agency FY 04-05
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
One-Time Costs:
[:] Develop Policies, Procedures, and Contractual Arrangements [__—] Conduct County Staff Training
Ongoing Costs:
E’g Mental Health-Service Vendor Reimbursements* :l Travel
l:] Case Management l:l Program Management
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (h). Object Accounts
@) (b) (©) © (e) 16 ()] )}
Hourly Hours Services Travel
Classi E"‘p"’y"";m"::s PJ:: ' Rate Worked Salaries Benefits and Fixed and
and Description of Expenses or or Supplies |  Assels Training
Unit Cost Quantity
#'Aspen Solutions/Youth Care $94/day P 61,100
Mental Health Services
Sk |Aspen Solutions/island View $57.75/day 1’- 9,356
Mental Health Services
¥e|Aspen Solutions/Sunhawk Academy ,ﬁl $80/day # 10960
Mental Health Services
Cathedral Home for Children $135/day 425,520
Mental Health Services
Chileda Institute
Mental Health Services - July thru Dec’04 $80.40/day
Mental Heaith Services - Jan thru June'05 $77.54/day 34,600
Colorado Boys Ranch $106.56/day 173,480
Mental Health Services
Daystar Residential, Inc. $80.00/day 71,840
Mental Health Services
Devereux Cleo Wallace $124.37/day 132,081
Mental Health Services:
(05) Total ] Subtotal Page: _1_of 5__ 0 0| 918937 0 0
Revised 09/03

4 \dentified in Audir as “foc-profit" Lack loky -



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

State Controller's Office - Mandated Cost Manual
2 @ jrangs: MANDATED COSTS
S SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
: OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-2
S COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL i
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year
County of Orange Health Care Agency FY 04-05
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
One-Time Costs:
Develop Policies, Procedures, and Contractual Arrangements [ 1 conduct County Staff Training
Ongoing Costs:
Mental Health Service Vendor Reimbursements* L1 Travel
[ case Management [ Program Management
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (h). Object Accounts
(a) (o) {c) (d) {e) n Q) (h)
Hourly Hours Services Travel
Classi f;mu“‘a’f"ss' ';’:g ' Rate Worked Salaries Bensfits and Fixed and
and Description of Expenses or or Supplies Assets Training
Unit Cost Quantity
Devereux Texas Treatment Network
Mental Health Services: :
Unit 1 $138.10/day ]
Unit 4/5 $100.72/day
Unit 3/6 $143.11/day
Victoria Campus(Children) $57.20/day
Victoria Campus(Adulf) 1 $23.03/day 299,323
Excelsior Youth Center $89.83/day 81,745
Mental Health Services
Griffith Centers for Children, Inc. $115/day | 124,545
Mental Health Services
Heritage Schools, Inc. dba Residential Trmt Ctr| $50.81/day 157,460
Mental Health Services
X |Mental Health System, Inc. dba Logan River 3#$77.41/day 60,099
Mental Health Services
Mental Health System, inc 70.00/day 223,580
Mental Health Services
(05) Total[__] Subtotal Page: _ 2 of 5__ 0 0| 947652 0 0

Revised 09/03

+ \denhfied 1 Audit as Horprofd! facilbhy



State Controller's Office

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(02) Fiscal Year
County of Orange Health Care Agency FY 04-05
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
One-Time Costs:
[:] Develop Policies, Procedures, and Contractual Arrangements 1 conduct County Staff Training
Ongoing Costs:
E Mental Health Service Vendor Reimbursements* E:] Travel
D Case Management E:] Program Management
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (h). Object Accounts
{a) (b} (c) (9) {e) ] (9) )
Employee N Job Hourly e Services Travel
ames, 5 -
Classifications, Functions Performed, izl L Salaries Benefits and. Fixed ar.\c!
and Description of Expenses S or Suppiies Assets Training
Unit Cost Quantity
Yeliowstone Boys & Girls Ranch $67.00/day 281,802
Mental Health Services
The Buckeye Ranch $138.00/day 20,148
Mental Health Services
* National Deaf Academy ¥ |$135.00/day X9 24975
Mental Health Services
(05) Total[__] Subtotal [ X ] Page: 3 of 5 0 0] 326,925

Revised 09/03

+ iderhhed N

Auct

as “for-profet Laculthy,




State Controller's Office

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Mandated Cost Manual

PrOgEanEA MANDATED COSTS
; SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-2
SR COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
{01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year
County of Orange Health Care Agency FY 04-05 SUPPLEMENTAL
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to idertify the component being claimed.
One-Time Costs:
E:] Develop Policies, Procedures, and Contractual Arrangement: L] conduct County Staff Training
Ongoing Costs:
EZ:] Mental Health Service Vendor Reimbursements* {:] Travel
I:] Case Management D Program Management
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (h). Object Accounts
(a) (b) (©) d) {e) 0] @ Q)]
Employee Names, Job Hourly Hours Services Travel
Classtfications, Functions Perf X Rate Worked Salaries Benefits and Fixed and
and Dascription of Expenses or or Supplies Assets Training
Unit Cost Quantity
Aspen Solutions/Youth Care $5265/mth 120,824
Board and Care
Cathedral Home for Children $6,355/mth 380,439
Board and Care
Chileda institute
Board and Care $4240/mth 46,102
Cinnamon Hilis Youth Crisis Center $6158/mth 276,739
Board and Care
Colorado Boys Ranch $3643.64/mth 141,988
Board and Care
Daystar Residential, Inc. $6347.43/mth 94,024
Board and Care
Devereux Cleo Wallace
Devereux Cleo Wallace $4780.36/mth 117,156
Board and Care
Unit 1
(05) Total ] Subtotal Page: _4_of 5 0 0l 11772711 0 0

Revised 09/03



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

State Controller's Office _ Mandated Cost Manual
5 9 MANDATED COSTS
% SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
2 s OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-2
B COMPONENTIACEV_ITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year
County of Orange Health Care Agency FY 04-05 SUPPLEMENTAL
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
One-Time Costs:
[ Develop Policies, Procedures, and Contractual Arrangement: [ Conduct County Staff Training
Ongoing Costs:
Mental Health Service Vendor Reimbursements* [ Travel
[] Case Management [ Program Management
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (h). Object Accounts
(a) (b) ©) @ (e) n (@) )
Employes Nemws, Job Hourly Hours Services Trave!
Ciassifications, Functlons' Per ] Rate Worked Salaries Benefits and Fixed and
and Description of Expenses or or Supplies Assets Training
Unit Cost Quantity
Devereux Texas Treatment Network
Board and Care $5825.75/mth 344,060
Excelsior Youth Center $3549.15/mth 70,622
Board and Care
Griffith Centers for Children, inc. $4,495/mth 94,221
Board and Care
Heritage Schools, Inc. dba Residential Trmt C§5,585.33/mth 388,634
Board and Care
Mental Heaith System, inc. $3584.56/mth 298,061
Board and Care
Yellowstone Boys & Girls Ranch $4897.69/mth 456,772
Board and Care
The Buckeye Ranch $6572/mth 20,479.20
Board and Care
(05) Total Subtotal [} Page: _ 5_of _5__ 0 0 5,043,632 0 0

Revised 09/03



Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-2
& ] COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Yearb/
County of Orange Health Care Agency FY 04-05
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
One-Time Costs:
‘:l Develop Policies, Procedures, and Contractual Arrangements ] Conduct County Staff Training
Ongoing Costs:
D Mental Heal\th/ Service Vendor Reimbursements” I:_] Travel
D_ij Case Management [::l Program Management
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (g) through (h). Object Accounts
(a) (b) (©) {d) (e) (U] © h)
Hourly Hours Services Travel
Classiﬁiant‘ip(:::e:t:\iﬁm::; I;’,:?fo red Rate Worked Salaries Benefits and Fixed and
and Descr;ption of Expenses ' or or Supplies Assets Training
Linit Cost Quantity
AMHS Santa Ana 7L p4p- $2.03 )< Xag2 | P DI 999] &
3
X/ g ¢ Dé 4
CYS East Region $2.03 | 21,356 [V2 43,353 1
|
CYS North Region $2.03 }/ 20,397 | P P4l 59,676
1 ,
| X
CYS South & Mission Viejo Region $2.03 f 99,482 itr1 P34 201,948
CYS West Region $2.03 41,388 (A DS 84,018
CYS Costa Mesa Region @ $2.03 { 5<2e;,352 Fﬂ:’z};ﬁ 53,495 V
218, 467 L D4
7
(05) Total X1 Subtotal [ Page: _1__of 1 0 0 0 0

Revised 09/03




Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

ITEM 11
REIMBURSEMENT CLAIMS
EXHIBIT D-6
ITEM 11
REIMBURSEMENT CLAIMS

EXHIBIT D-6



Received

State Controller's Office

ueher© 201

|

CLAIM FOR

tes

Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (19) Program Number 00191 g
SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: (20) Date File / /
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (21) LRS Input / /

k (01) Claimant Identification Number Reimbursement Claim Data

: S Auditor Controller (22) SEDP-1, (03) 148

L | County of Location - (23) SEDP-1, (04AX1Xf)

: Street Address or P.O. B:),(o, Box 567 Suite (24) SEDP-1, (G4XA)2))

'; si;ma Ana gf‘e ggoc;ode (25) SEDP-1, 04)BX1X) 5,736,818
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim

(26) SEDP-1, (04)B)(2)(f) 454,891
(03) Estimated [ ] | (09) Reimbursement [__] (27) SEDP-1, (04XBX3)()

(04) Combined [ ] | (10) Combined LI | (28) seop-1, oaxeyann

(05)Amended [ ] | (11) Amended X1 {29 seopa. 08
Fiscal Year of Cost (06) 2006/2007 (12) 2005/2006 (30) SEDP-1, (07)
Total Claimed Amount | (07) (13) 4,118,407 (31) SEDP-1, (09)
Less: 10% Late Penalty not to exceed $1,000 (14) (32) SEDP-1, (10) 2,113,302
Less: Prior Claim Payment Received (15) T% (33)
Net Claimed Amount (16) %:4@2 2 (34)

Di Clal 17 5 35
ue to Clalmant (17) 358 ,OSV( )

-1 (18) (36)

Due to State

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to file
mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the
provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1098, inclusive.

I further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of
costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings
and reimbursements set forth in the Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source
documentation currently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or
actual costs set forth on the attached statements. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Signature of Authorized Officer Date
/C'/)’(.L ,}u . /- "Og
Hr-
Alice Sworder Manager, HCA Accounting
Type or Print Name Title

(38) Name of Contact Person for Claim
Telephone Number (714) 834-5313 Ext.

Celia Diaz-Garcia E-mail Address cdiaz-garcia@ochca.com
“Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)




State Controller's Office

@

Received

November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Mandated Cost Manual

Progra MANDATED COSTS
SERIOULSY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
1 91 OUT-OR-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
Estimated [ ]
County of Orange Health Care Agency 2005_/2006_
Claim Statistics
(03) Number of pupils placed in out-of-state residential programs in the fiscal year of claim 148
Direct Costs Object Accounts
(04) Reimbursable Components (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) )
Services Travel
Salaries Benefits and Fixed and Total
A. One-Time Costs Supplies Assets Training
1. Develop Policies, Procedures,
and Contractual Arrangements
2. Conduct County
Staff Training
B. Ongoing Costs
1. Mental Health Service 5,736,818 5,736,818
Vendor Reimbursements
2. Case Management 494,891 494,891
3. Travel
4. Program Management
(05) Total Direct Costs 6,231,709 6,231,709
Indirect Costs
(06) Indirect Cost Rate [ From ICRP ] %
(07) Total Indirect Costs [ Line (06) x line (05)(a) ] or [ Line (06) x fline (05)(a) + line (05)(b) } ]
(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs [Line (0S)f) + line (07)] 6.231.709
Cost Reduction
(09) Less: Offsetting Savings
(10) Less: Other Reimbursements : Dept of Education 2,113,302
(11) Total Claimed Amount [ Line (08) - {line (09) +line (10)}] 4,118,407

Revised 09/03



State Controllers Office

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Mandated Cost Manual

Pi'o_gram MANDATED COSTS
Cae i SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
: 1$91s* OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-2
T COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year
County of Orange Heaith Care Agency FY 05-06 SUPPLEMENTAL
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
One-Time Costs:
1] Develop Policies, Procedures, and Contractual Arrangements 1 Conduct County Staff Training
Ongoing Costs:
III Mental Health Service Vendor Reimbursements* |:] Travel
:] Case Management :] Program Management
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (h). Object Accounts
(a) () © (d) {e) o (9) 0]
Hourty Hours Services Travel
Em Names, Job
cmmﬂf?um Performed, — R L Benefits and Foced and
and Description of Expenses o or Suppiies Assets Training
Unit Cost Quantity
*’ Aspen Solutions/Youth Care ¥ $95/day * 115,235
Mental Health Services
Alpine Academy $109.05/day 39,803
Mental Health Services
Praspen Solutions/Sunhawk Academy ~4P$82.00/day ¥ 51988
Mental Health Services
Cathedral Home for Children $135.00/dayj 465,615
Mental Health Services
Chileda Institute
Mental Health Services - July thru Dec'05 $74.96/day
Mental Health Services - Jan thru June'06 $85.28/day 29,228
Cinnamon Hills Youth Crisis Center $45/day 264,645
Mental Health Services
Colorado Boys Ranch $109.80/day] 181,280
Mental Health Services
Daystar Residential, Inc. $80/day 72,240
Mental Health Services:
Devereux Cleo Wallace
(05) Total ] Subtotal [X] Page: __1_ of_5__ 0 0| 1,220,034 0 0

Revised 09/03

$ |denfified @ ot ag Mo profit" fac lohy



®

State Controller's Office

3

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Mandated Cost Manual

X

7 Program: MANDATED COSTS
R \_ SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
1_;(95'; OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-2
Aesiesu COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year
County of Orange Heaith Care Agency FY 05-06 Supplemental
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
One-Time Costs:
[:I Develop Policies, Procedures, and Contractual Arrangements 1 Conduct County Staff Training
Ongoing Costs:
Mental Health Service Vendor Reimbursements* |:| Travel
[ Jcase Management D Program Management
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (h). Object Accounts
(@) (b) © @ (e) 0 © M)
Hourly Hours Services Travel
Clossi E“‘f""fﬁf"‘.‘“ b \ Rate Worked Salaries Benefits and Fixed and
and Description of Expenses or or Supplies Assets Training
Unit Cost Quantity
. |Devereux Cleo Wallace $130.59/day 271,105
Mental Health Services:
Unit 1
Devereux Texas Treatment Network
Mental Health Services:
Unit 1 $138.10/day]
Unit 4/5 $100.72/day
Unit 3/6 $143.11/day
Victoria Campus(Children) $57.20/day
Victoria Campus(Adult) $23.03/day 316,322
Excelsior Youth Center $91.63/day 82,284
Mental Health Services
Griffith Centers for Children, Inc. $117.30/day 40,938
Mental Heaith Services
Heritage Schools, Inc. dba Residential Trmt Ctr| $53.35/day 153,968
Mental Health Services
Mental Health System, Inc. dba Logan River §$77.41/day * 41,337
Mental Health Services
(05) Total [ ] Subtotal [X] Page:_2_of 5 0 0 905,954 0 0

Revised 09/03

+identifed i Audit as Sorpofit fadiliky



?

Received

November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

D

Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-2
Sl COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year
County of Orange Health Care Agency FY 05-08 Supplemental
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
One-Time Costs:
':] Develop Policies, Procedures, and Contractual Arrangements C_Jconduct County Staff Training
Ongoing Costs:
E Mental Health Service Vendor Reimbursements* |:] Travel
[:] Case Management |:| Program Management
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (h). Object Accounts
(a) )] ©) (d) (e) (V) (9) (h)
Hourly Hours . Services Travel
Employee Names, Job
Classifications, Functions Perf y R:e Wo;ted Sataries Benefits am-.ui‘s Fixed Ta"'d'
: E Suppii Assets raining
and Description of Unit Cost Quantity
ids Behavioral Health of Alaska, Inc. $¥$105.00/day g 190,785
Mental Health Services
AMental Health System, Inc. $875.00/day :i}‘ 216,975
Mental Health Services
Yellowstone Boys & Girls Ranch $70.00/day 139,370
Mental Health Services
Nevada County $2.28/min 1,179
Mental Health Services
(05) Total (] Subtotal [X] Page:_3_of_5__ 0 0 548,309 0

Revised 09/03

+ idendhied i audit as Herpofit facily




2

Received

November 9, 2011

‘% Commission on

State Mandates

Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(02) Fiscal Year
County of Orange Health Care Agency FY 05-06 SUPPLEMENTAL
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
One-Time Costs:
(I Develop Policies, Procedures, and Contractual Arrangements [_Jconduct County Staff Training
Ongoing Costs:
[X7] Mental Health Service Vendor Reimbursements* [ Travel
Jcase Management l::] Program Management
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (h). Object Accounts
(@ () (c) (d) (e) 4] @ (h)
Hourty Hours Services Travel
Clasat s il R;te Wo:ed Salaries Benefits su:r:-m 1 Fixed s
Description Assets raining
and kitased Unit Cost Quantity
Alpine Academy $3272/mo 48,964
Boani and Care
3s|Aspen Solutions(Youth & Sun Hawk) )ﬁ $2850/mo & 223493
Board and Care
Cathedral Home for Children $4050/mo 422,628
Board and Care
Chileda Institute . $2558/mo 45,771
Board and Care
Cinnamon Hills Youth Crisis Center $1350/mo 739,091
Board and Care
Colorado Boy Ranch $3294/mo 140,626
Board and Care
Day Star Residential inc. $2400/mo 94,652
Board and Care
Devereux Clzo Wallace Center $3915/mo 257,553
Board and Care
Devereux Texas Treatment Network $3519/mo 358,300
Board and Care
(05) Total [ 1 Subtotal [ X Page:_ 4 of 5__ 0 0| 2.331,078 0
Revised 09/03




State Controller's Office

Received
November 9, 2011
ﬁ Commission on
’ State Mandates

Mandated Cost Manual

' Program: MANDATED COSTS
B SERIOQUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
191 OUT-OF STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-2
ereeEiLy COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year
County of Orange Health Care Agency FY 05-06 SUPPLEMENTAL
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
One-Time Costs:
1 Develop Policies, Procedures, and Contractual Arrangements I conduct County Staff Training
Ongoing Costs:
E Mental Health Service Vendor Reimbursements* : Travel
[ case Management ] Program Management
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (h). Object Accounts
(a ®) {c) @ (e) ] 9 (h
Hourly Hours Services Travel
E Names, Job .
Classit "‘mm;"‘::s e Rate Worked Salaries Benefits and Fied and
and Description of Expenses or or Supplies Assels Training
Unit Cost Quantity
Emily Griffith Center $2749/mo 28,397
Board and Care
Excelsior Youth Center . $2749/mo 76,123
Board and Care
Heritage Center $1600/mo 360,673
Board and Care
ids Behavioral Health of Alaska ”31 50/mo * 105,300
Board and Care :
¥|Mental Health Systems (Logan River) *$22501mo .p’ 274,958
Board and Care
Yellowstone Boys & Girls Ranch $2100/mo 225,779
Board and Care
Realignment Funds (339,787)
Board and Care
(05) Total [ X ] Subtotal [] Page:__5_of 5__ 0 0| 5738818 0 0
Revised 09/03

£ identihed In audut as o profet faulity.



State Controller's Office

Received
November 9, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Mandated Cost Manual

Program MANDATED COSTS
SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED PUPILS: FORM
191 OUT-OF-STATE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SEDP-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year
County of Orange Health Care Agency FY 05-06
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
One-Time Costs:
I:I Develop Policies, Procedures, and Contractual Arrangements [ conduct County Staff Training
Ongoing Costs:
I:] Mental Health Service Vendor Reimbursements* |:| Travel
xJ case Management :] Program Management
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (h). Object Accounts
(a) ®) © (d) (e) 4] @ )]
Employee Names, Job Hourty Hours Services Travel
Classifications, Functions Performed, Rate Worked Salaries Benefits and Fixed and
and Description of Expenses or or Supplies Assets Training
Unit Cost Quantity
AMHS Santa Ana $2.02 1,532 3,095
CYS East Region $2.02 29,007 58,594
CYS North Region $2.02 38,176 77,116
CYS South & Mission Viejo Region $2.02 98,503 198,976
CYS West Region $2.02 43,647 88,167
CYS Costa Mesa Region $2.02 33,232 67,129
CYS Anaheim Region $2.02 898 1,814
(05) Total [_X] Subtotal [ ] Page:_ 1_of 1__ 0 0| 494891 0 0

Revised 09/03



STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 300
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814
PHONE: (916) 323-3562

FAX: (916) 445-0278

E-mail: csminfo@csm.ca.gov

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY EMAIL

1, the undersigned, declare as follows:

[ am a resident of the County of Solano and I am over the age of 18 years, and not a paity to the
within action. My place of employment is 980 Ninth Street, Suite 300, Sacramento,
California 95814.

On November 17, 2011, I served the:

Incorrect Reduction Claim

Seriously Emotionally Disturbed (SED) Pupils: Out-of State Mental Health Services,
11-9705-1-02

Government Code Section 7576, Statutes 1996, Chapter 654

California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Division 9, Chapter 1,

Sections 60000-60610

California Department of Mental Health Information Notice Number 86-29

Fiscal Years 2000-2001, 2001-2002, 2002-2003, 2003-2004, 2004-2005, and 2005-2006
County of Orange, Claimant

by making it available on the Commission’s website and providing notice of how to locate it to
the email addresses provided on the mailing list.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct, and that this declaration was ex d on November 17, 2011 at Sacramento,

California.
Y ,@/M—//

Palchik




Commission on State Mandates

Original List Date: 11/14/2011

Last Updated: . .

List Print Date: 11/17/2011 Mailing List

Claim Number: 11-9705-1-02

Issue: Seriously Emotionally Distrubed (SED) Pupils: Out-of-State Mental Health Services

TO ALL PARTIES AND INTERESTED PARTIES:

Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or remove any party or person
on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission correspondence, and a copy of the current mailing
list is available upon request at any time. Except as provided otherwise by commission rule, when a party or interested
party files any written material with the commission concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the written
material on the parties and interested parties to the claim identified on the mailing list provided by the commission. (Cal.
Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.2.)

Mr. Jeff Carosone Tel: (916)445-8913
Department of Finance (A-15)

Email jeff.carosone@dof.ca.gov
915 L Street, 8th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814 Fax:
Ms. Kimberly Engelby Tel: (714)834-5264
County of Orange Email kengelby@ochca.com
Auditor-Controller
Health Care Agency Fax: (714)834-5506
405 W. 5th Street, 7th Floor
Santa Ana, CA 92701
Ms. Susan Geanacou Tel: (916)445-3274
Department of Finance (A-15) Email susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov
915 L Street, Suite 1280
Sacramento, CA 95814 Fax: (916)449-5252
Ms. Donna Ferebee Tel: (916)445-3274
Department of Finance (A-15) Email donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov
915 L Street, 11th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814 Fax: (916)323-9584
Mr. Dennis Speciale Tel: (916)324-0254
State Controller's Office (B-08) Email DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov

Division of Accounting and Reporting
3301 C Street, Suite 700 Fax:
Sacramento, CA 95816

Ms. Jill Kanemasu Tel: (916)322-9891
State Controller's Office (B-08)

Division of Accounting and Reporting
3301 C Street, Suite 700 Fax:
Sacramento, CA 95816

Email jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Page: 1



Mr. Thomas Todd Tel: (916)445-3274
Department of Finance (A-15)

Education Systems Unit
915 L Street, 7th Floor Fax:
Sacramento, CA 95814

Email thomas.todd@dof.ca.gov

Mr. Jay Lal Tel: (916)324-0256
State Controller's Office (B-08)

Division of Accounting & Reporting
3301 C Street, Suite 700 Fax:  (916)323-6527
Sacramento, CA 95816

Email JLal@sco.ca.gov

Mr. Jim Spano Tel: (916)323-5849
State Controller's Office (B-08)
Division of Audits

3301 C Street, Suite 700 Fax:  (916)327-0832
Sacramento, CA 95816

Email jspano@sco.ca.gov

Ms. Melissa Mendonca Tel: (916)322-7369
State Controller's Office (B-08)

Division of Accounting & Reporting
3301 C Street, Suite 700 Fax:
Sacramento, CA 95816

Email mmendonca@sco.ca.gov

Page: 2





